Agenda
City of Beaumont City Council Meeting

Closed Session 5:00 PM
Regular Session 6:00 PM

- ———
BEAU MONT Beaumont Financing Authority

TeALTRORNEATE Beaumont Successor Agency (formerly RDA)
Beaumont Utility Authority
Beaumont Parking Authority
Beaumont Public Improvement Authority
Community Facilities District 93-1

550 E 6th Street, Beaumont, Ca
Tuesday, June 4, 2019

Materials related to an item on this agenda submitted to the City Council after distribution of the agenda
packets are available for public inspection in the City Clerk’s office at 550 E. 6th Street during normal
business hours.

Any person with a disability who requires accommodations in order to participate in this meeting should
telephone the City Clerk’s office at (951) 769-8520, at least 48 hours prior to the meeting in order to make a
request for a disability related modification or accommodation.

Any one person may address the City Council on any matter not on this agenda. If you wish to speak, please
fill out a “Public Comment Form” provided at the back table and give it to the City Clerk. There is a three (3)
minute limit on public comments. There will be no sharing or passing of time to another person. State Law
prohibits the City Council from discussing or taking actions brought up by your comments.
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CLOSED SESSION
A Closed Session of the City Council / Beaumont Financing Authority / Beaumont Utility Authority / Beaumont Successor
Agency (formerly RDA)/Beaumont Parking Authority / Beaumont Public Improvement Authority may be held in accordance
with state law which may include, but is not limited to, the following types of items: personnel matters, labor negotiations,
security matters, providing instructions to real property negotiators and conference with legal counsel regarding pending
litigation. Any public comment on Closed Session items will be taken prior to the Closed Session. Any required
announcements or discussion of Closed Session items or actions following the Closed Session with be made in the City
Council Chambers.

CALL TO ORDER
Mayor Martinez, Mayor Pro Tem Santos, Council Member Carroll, Council Member Lara, and Council Member
White

1. Public Comments Regarding Closed Session

2. Conference with Legal Counsel Regarding Potential Initiation of Litigation
Pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.9(d)(4) (Two potential
cases)

3. Existing Litigation Pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.9(d)(1):

(1) Talley/Aguirre v. City of Beaumont et. al., Case No. RIC 1810937; (2)
Santa Cruz v. City of Beaumont, et. al., Case No. 5:18-CV-02096-
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JGB(SHKX)

4, Conference with Labor Negotiator - Pursuant to Government Code Section
54957.6 City Designated Representative City Manager Todd Parton or his
Designee

e SEIU

Adjourn to Closed Session

REGULAR SESSION

CALL TO ORDER
Mayor Martinez, Mayor Pro Tem Santos, Council Member Carroll, Council Member Lara, and Council Member
White

Report out from Closed Session:
Action on any Closed Session items:

Action on any requests for excused absence:
Pledge of Allegiance:

Approval/Adjustments to Agenda:

Conflict of Interest Disclosure:

ANNOUNCEMENTS/RECOGNITIONS/PROCLAMATIONS/CORRESPONDENCE

1. Cherry Festival Association

2. CalFire Battalion Chief Introduction

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD (ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA)

Any one person may address the City Council on any matter not on this agenda. If you wish to speak, please fill out a
“Public Comment Form” provided at the back table and give it to the City Clerk. There is a three (3) minute time limit on
public comments. There will be no sharing or passing of time to another person. State Law prohibits the Council from
discussing or taking actions brought up by your comments.

CONSENT CALENDAR

Items on the consent calendar are taken as one action item unless an item is pulled for further discussion here or at the
end of action items.

Approval of all Ordinances and Resolutions to be read by title only.

3. Ratification of Warrants Dated May 16, 2019 7-24
Item 3

4. Ratification of Warrants Dated May 23, 2019 25-34
Iltem 4

5. Approval of Minutes Dated May 21, 2019 35-42

CC Minutes 05.21.19
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6. Performance Bond Acceptance - Pardee Homes 43 - 65
Iltem 6

7. Canine Inspection Services Agreement between the City of Beaumont and the 67 -77
Beaumont Unified School District

Item 7

PUBLIC HEARINGS
Approval of all Ordinances and Resolutions to be read by title only

8. Consideration of an Urgency Ordinance of the City Council of the City of 79 - 106
Beaumont, California, Repealing Chapter 8.12 — "Mandatory Solid Waste
Collection and Disposal" of the Beaumont Municipal Code and Repealing Chapter
8.14 — "Mandatory Recycling Requirements for Commercial Facilities" of the
Beaumont Municipal Code and Adding Chapter 8.12 — "Solid Waste Management"
to the Beaumont Municipal Code
Recommended Council Action(s):
1. Hold a Public Hearing, and

2. Waive the full reading and approve by title only, “An Urgency Ordinance of the
City Council of the City of Beaumont, California, Repealing Chapter 8.12 —
‘Mandatory Solid Waste Collection and Disposal’ of the Beaumont Municipal
Code and Repealing Chapter 8.14 — ‘Mandatory Recycling Requirements for
Commercial Facilities’ of the Beaumont Municipal Code and Adding Chapter
8.12 — ‘Solid Waste Management’ to the Beaumont Municipal Code”.

Item 8

9. Consideration of an Ordinance of the City Council of the City of Beaumont, 107 - 135
California, Repealing Chapter 8.12 — “Mandatory Solid Waste Collection and
Disposal” of the Beaumont Municipal Code and Repealing Chapter 8.14 —
“Mandatory Recycling Requirements for Commercial Facilities” of the Beaumont
Municipal Code and Adding Chapter 8.12 — “Solid Waste Management” to the
Beaumont Municipal Code

Recommended Council Action(s):

1. Hold a public hearing, and

2. Waive the full reading and approve by title only, “An Ordinance of the City
Council of the City of Beaumont, California, repealing Chapter 8.12- ‘Mandatory
Solid Waste Collection and Disposal’ of the Beaumont Municipal Code and
repealing Chapter 8.14 — ‘Mandatory Recycling Requirements for Commercial
Facilities’ of the Beaumont Municipal Code and adding Chapter 8.12 — ‘Solid
Waste Management’ to the Beaumont Municipal Code”.

Item 9

10. Continuation of a Public Hearing from May 21, 2019, and Consideration of the City = 137 - 213
of Beaumont Short Range Transit Plan for Fiscal Years 2020-2022
Recommended Council Action(s):
1. Receive input from key stakeholders, and

2. Close the public hearing and adopt the Short Range Transit Plan Fiscal Years
2020-2022.
ltem 10
ACTION ITEMS
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Approval of all Ordinances and Resolutions to be read by title only.

11. A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Beaumont, California, Authorizing 215 - 218
the Execution of the Certifications and Assurances and Authorized Agent Forms
for the Low Carbon Transit Operations Program (LCTOP) for the Following
Project: Regional Mobility Connection Center Enhancement and Additional
Passenger Amenities in the Amount of $129,943

Recommended Council Action(s):

1. Waive the full reading and adopt by title only “A Resolution of the City Council
of the City of Beaumont, California, Authorizing the Execution of the
Certifications and Assurances and Authorized Agent Forms for the Following
Project: Regional Mobility Connection Center Enhancement and Additional
Passenger Amenities, in the Amount of $129,943”.

ltem 11

12. Proposed Refinancing of Outstanding Bonds for Community Facilities District No. 219 - 226
93-1 Improvement Areas 3, 9, 10A, 11 and 12A for Interest Rate Savings
Recommended Council Action(s):
1. The City Council acting as the legislative body of the Community Facilities
District 93-1 authorize City staff, and the City's financing team, to pursue the
issuance of the proposed Special Tax Refunding Bonds based on estimated
savings analysis completed on May 28, 2019.

Iltem 12

13. Public Review of Draft Economic Development Strategic Plan 227 - 323
Recommended Council Action(s):
1. Receive and file the Public Review Draft Report, and

2. Direct staff to distribute the Public Review Draft for public comments.
Item 13

14. Purchase and Implementation of New Police Department Computer Aided 325 - 375
Dispatch and Records Management Systems (CAD/RMS)

Recommended Council Action(s):

1. Approve the purchase, installation and implementation of Mark43 CAD/RMS
software (see Attachment A) in an amount not to exceed $200,000, payable
from Federal Asset Forfeiture Funds; and

2.  Approve the contract (see Attachment B) for support and maintenance over a
five (5) year subscription term (July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2024) from Mark43, Inc.,
in a not to exceed amount of $360,000 payable from the General Fund.

ltem 14

15. Approval of CalFire Invoice for January - March 2019 Services 377 - 422
Recommended Council Action(s):
1. Approve invoice No. 233298 in the amount of $906,875.79.

Iltem 15

16. Approve the Third Amendment of the Public Works Agreement for Traffic Signal 423 - 518
and Emergency Signal Maintenance to St. Francis Electric, LLC in an Amount not
to Exceed $41,040 for Fiscal Year 2019/2020
Recommended Council Action(s):
1. Approve a one-year extension of the existing contract for traffic signal and
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emergency signal maintenance to St. Francis Electric, LLC in an amount not to
exceed $41,040 for Fiscal Year 2019/2020.

Iltem 16

17. Fiscal Year 2019-20 City-Wide Budget and Fiscal Year 2019-20 through 2023-24 519 - 605
CIP Projects Budget
Recommended Council Action(s):
1. Recommend updates or changes.
2. Adopt Fiscal Year 2019-20 City-Wide Budget and Fiscal Years 2019-20
through 2023-24 CIP Projects Budget.

ltem 17

18. Annual City Sewer Rate Review 607 - 608
Recommended Council Action(s):
1. Recommend 6% rate adjustment be made effective July 1, 2019.

ltem 18

19. Receive and File the Potrero Bridge Project Summary and Construction Change 609 - 612
Order Update
Recommended Council Action(s):
1. Receive and file the Potrero Bridge Project Summary and Construction Change
Order Update.

ltem 19

20. Wastewater Treatment Plant Expansion/Renovation and Brine Pipeline Installation 613 - 625
Project Status Update and Ratification of Brine Line Change Order No. 8 with
Weka, Inc.
Recommended Council Action(s):
1. Receive and file the project updates; and

2. Ratify Change Order No. 8 with Weka, Inc.
Item 20

21. Reimbursement of Travel Expenses to Council Member Lloyd White 627 - 630
Recommended Council Action(s):
1. Approve the reimbursement request in the amount of $58.00.

ltem 21

22. Legislative Updates and Discussion 631 - 654
Item 22

COUNCIL REPORTS

e Carroll

e Lara

e Martinez
e Santos

¢ White

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPDATE
Economic Development Committee Report Out and City Council Direction
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CITY TREASURER REPORT
Finance and Audit Committee Report Out and Council Direction

CITY CLERK REPORT

CITY ATTORNEY REPORT

23. Status of Pending Litigation Against the City of Beaumont 655
ltem 23

CITY MANAGER REPORT
FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
Adjournment of the City Council of the June 4, 2019 Meeting at p.m.

The next regular meeting of the Beaumont City Council, Beaumont Financing Authority, the Beaumont
Successor Agency (formerly RDA), the Beaumont Utility Authority, the Beaumont Parking Authority and the
Beaumont Public Improvement Agency is scheduled for Tuesday, June 18, 2019, at 5:00 p.m. or thereafter as
noted on the posted Agenda for Closed Session items in the City Council Board Room No. 5, followed by the
regular meeting at 6:00 p.m. or thereafter as noted on the posted Agenda at City Hall.

Beaumont City Hall — Online www.BeaumontCa.gov
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AGENDA ITEM NO. 5

WARRANTS TO BE RATIFIED
BEAUMONT

—CALIFORNIA— Thursday, May 16, 2019
Printed Checks 102001-102085 $ 1,493,079.44 FY 18/19
EFT 165-167 ' $ 15436297
A/P Total $ 1,647,442.41
Voided Check 102047 $ 1,620.05 Kyle Warsinski
Bank Drafts Payroll $ 504,138.05 PD5/10/19
CalPers $ 200.00 Admin Fee
$ 83.67 743 Classic Unfunded Liability
$ 39.18 742 Classic Unfunded Liability
$ 22.73 742 Classic 2/8/19-2/21/19
$ 0.23 27308 PEPRA Unfunded
$ 0.11 25763 PEPRA Unfunded
$ 46,336.23 743 Classic 4/5/19-4/18/19
$ 42,743.73 742 Classic 4/5/19-4/18/19
$ 13,832.31 27308 PEPRA 4/5/19-4/18/19
$ 5,077.85 25763 PEPRA 4/5/19-4/18/19
$ 1,264.06 743 Classic 5/3/19-5/16/19
MG Trust $ 22,865.70 457 PD 5/10/19
$ 5,387.86 401aPD 5/10/19
$ 992.73 FICA PD 5/10/19

1 DO HEREBY CERTIFY THIS WARRANT LIST HAS BEEN COMPILED AND PREPARED TO MEET
THE DAILY OPERATIONS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR JULY 1, 2018 - JUNE 30, 2019

SIGNATURE:

TITLE: CITYt TRE {/{(

TITLE: FINANCE DIRECTOR Y
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,-/- . O\ City of Beaumont, CA

BEAUMONT

Vendor Number Vendor Name
Bank Code: APBNK-AP Bank

3229 ICMA - RC
Payable # Payable Type
Account Number
PD 5/10/19 Invoice
100-0000-2075-0000
100-1200-6026-0000
2264 SEIU
Payable # Payable Type
Account Number
PD5/10/19 Invoice
100-0000-2061-0000
2295
Payable # Payable Type
Account Number
52832 Invoice
120-9663-7300-0000
52840 Invoice
120-9663-7300-0000
52841 Invoice
120-9663-7300-0000
52842 Invoice
120-9663-7300-0000
52843 Invoice
120-9663-7300-0000
52844 Invoice
120-9663-7300-0000
52845 Invoice
120-9663-7300-0000
52846 Invoice
120-9663-7300-0000
52847 Invoice
120-9663-7300-0000
52848 Invoice
120-9663-7300-0000
52849 Invoice
120-9663-7300-0000
52850 Invoice
120-9663-7300-0000
52851 Invoice
120-9663-7300-0000
52852 Invoice
120-9663-7300-0000
52853 Invoice
120-2663-7300-0000
52854 Invoice

120-9663-7300-0000

SLOVAK BARON EMPEY MURPHY & PINKNEY

Payment Date

05/16/2019
Post Date
Account Name
05/15/2019 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT
DEFERRED COMPENSATI
DEFERRED COMP

05/16/2019
Post Date
Account Name
05/15/2019 EMPLOYEE DUES
P.E.R.C. DUES & INS

05/16/2019

Payment Type

EFT

Payable Description

Item Description

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT

EFT

Payable Description
Item Description

UNION DUES

EFT

Post Date Payable Description

Account Name Item Description
05/15/2019 LEGAL SERVICES

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES LEGAL SERVICES
05/02/2019 LEGAL SERVICES

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES  LEGAL SERVICES
05/15/2019 LEGAL SERVICES

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES  LEGAL SERVICES
05/15/2019 LEGAL SERVICES

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES LEGAL SERVICES
05/15/2019 LEGAL SERVICES

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES LEGAL SERVICES
05/15/2019 LEGAL SERVICES

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES  LEGAL SERVICES
05/15/2019 LEGAL SERVICES

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES  LEGAL DUES
05/15/2019 LEGAL SERVICES

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES  LEGAL SERVICES
05/15/2019 LEGAL SERVICES

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES LEGAL SERVICES
05/15/2019 LEGAL SERVICES

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES LEGAL SERVICES
05/15/2019 LEGAL SERVICES

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES LEGAL SERVICES
05/15/2019 LEGAL SERVICES

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES LEGAL SERVICES
05/15/2019 LEGAL SERVICES

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES LEGAL SERVICES
05/15/2019 LEGAL SERVICES

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES LEGAL SERVICES
05/15/2019 LEGAL SERVICES

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES LEGAL SERVICES
05/15/2019 LEGAL SERVICES

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES LEGAL SERVICES

5/16/2019 12:47:05 PM

Check Report

By Check Number

Date Range: 05/10/2019 - 05/16/2019

Discount Amount

Discount Amount

0.00

Payment Amount Number

1,439.65 165
Payable Amount

Distribution Amount

0.00

Discount Amount

0.00

1,439.65
789.65
650.00
1,406.59 166

Payable Amount

Distribution Amount

0.00

Discount Amount

0.00

1,406.59
1,406.59

151,516.73 167
Payable Amount

Distribution Amount

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

55.00
55.00

55.00
55.00

4,455.00
4,455.00

797.50
797.50

27.50
27.50

275.00
275.00

27.50
27.50

4,073.00
4,073.00
51,295.95
51,295.95
70,586.91
70,586.91
3,095.38
3,095.38

208.00
208.00

1,485.00
1,485.00

430.20
430.20

5,675.22
5,675.22

7,566.12
7,566.12
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Check Report

Vendor Number
52855

1784
Payable #
05162018
1784
Payable #

5/16/18-2

10143
Payable #

1050
Payable #

1F63-N3WI-FCS)

LIWG-XALK-DPNC

1100
Payable #

2882851712

2882869094

2882874047

1005
Payable #

01P670256

01P671381

Vendor Name
Invoice
120-9663-7300-0000

KEITH HIGHTOWER
Payable Type
Account Number
Invoice
100-0000-2105-0000

KEITH HIGHTOWER
Payable Type
Account Number
Invoice
100-0000-2105-0000

ACE ALTERNATORS
Payable Type
Account Number
Invoice
750-7200-7037-0000

Invoice
750-7200-7037-0000

ALL PURPOSE RENTALS
Payable Type

Account Number
Invoice
700-4050-7075-0000

Invoice
700-4050-7075-0000

Invoice
100-3250-7075-0000

Payment Date Payment Type
05/15/2019 LEGAL SERVICES
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES  LEGAL SERVICES
05/16/2019 Regular
Post Date Payable Description
Account Name Item Description
05/16/2019 - FINAL CHECK BANKS
PAYROLL SUSPENSE FINAL CHECK BANKS
05/16/2019 Regular
Post Date Payable Description
Account Name Item Description
05/16/2019 FINAL CHECK
PAYROLL SUSPENSE FINAL CHECK
05/16/2019 Regular
Post Date Payable Description
Account Name Item Description
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

05/16/2019 Regular
Payable Description
Account Name Item Description
05/15/2019 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - SEWER
EQUIPMENT LEASING/RE

05/15/2019 EQUIPMENT RENTAL - SEWER
EQUIPMENT LEASING/RE

05/15/2019 EQUIPMENT RENTALS - STREETS
EQUIPMENT LEASING/RE

Post Date

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

EQUIPMENT RENTAL - SEWER

EQUIPMENT RENTAL - SEWER

EQUIPMENT RENTALS - STREETS

Date Range: 05/10/2019 - 05/16/2019

Discount Amount
0.00

Payment Amount Number
1,408.45
1,408.45

0.00 30,603.13 102001
Discount Amount Payable Amount
Distribution Amount
0.00 30,603.13
30,603.13

0.00 3,094.06 102002
Discount Amount Payable Amount
Distribution Amount
0.00 3,094.06
3,094.06

0.00 448.38 102003
Discount Amount Payable Amount
Distribution Amount
0.00 258.07
258.07

190.31
190.31

0.00

0.00 2,379.00 102004
Discount Amount Payable Amount
Distribution Amount
0.00 431.93
431.93

1,732.81
1,732.81

214.26
214.26

0.00

0.00

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 197.30 102005
Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount

Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount

Invoice 05/15/2019 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00 136.72
100-1225-7025-0000 OFFICE SUPPLIES OFFICE SUPPLIES 136.72

Invoice 05/15/2019 SPECIAL DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 0.00 60.58
100-1550-7070-0000 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES SPECIAL DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 60.58

AUTOZONE 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 131.41 102006
Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount

Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount

Invoice 05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 90.50
100-6050-7037-0000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 90.50

Invoice 05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 10.75
100-6050-7037-0000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 10.75

Invoice 05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 30.16
750-7600-7037-0000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 30.16

A-Z BUS SALES,INC. 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 1,622.04 102007

Payable Type
Account Number
Invoice
750-7300-7037-0000

Invoice
750-7400-7037-0000

Post Date Payable Description
Account Name Item Description
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

5/16/2019 12:47:05 PM

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

VEHICLE MAINTENACNE

Discount Amount Payable Amount
Distribution Amount

0.00 344.80
344.80

0.00 318.82
318.82
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Check Report

Vendor Number
01P671392
01P671727
01P672015
01P676501

01P676799

015514756

3129
Payable #

0038060-IN

0038061-IN

0038063-IN

1121
Payable #

70118471

70118472

70118756
1127
Payable #

170388

171365

5/16/2019 12:47:05 PM

Vendor Name
Invoice
750-7300-7037-0000

Invoice
750-7300-7037-0000

Invoice
750-7100-7037-0000

Invoice
750-7200-7037-0000

Invoice
750-7400-7037-0000

Invoice
750-7200-7037-0000

BC RENTALS, INC
Payable Type
Account Number
Invoice
100-3250-7070-0000

Invoice
700-4050-7070-0000

Invoice
100-3250-7070-0000

BDL ALARMS

Payable Type
Account Number
Invoice
100-6000-7087-5400

Invoice
100-6000-7087-6048

Invoice
100-6000-7087-6050

BEAUMONT DO IT BEST HOME CENTER

Payable Type
Account Number
Invoice
750-7300-7037-0000

Invoice
100-6000-7085-6048

Invoice
100-6050-7070-5450

Invoice
100-6050-7070-0000

Invoice
100-6000-7085-6045

Invoice
100-6000-7085-6048

Invoice
750-7200-7037-0000

Invoice
100-6000-7085-6048

Invoice
100-6000-7085-6048

Invoice

Date Range: 05/10/2019 - 05/16/2019

Payment Date Payment Type Discount Amount Payment Amount Number
05/15/2019% VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 66.22
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 66.22
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 172.40
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 172.40
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 262.18
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 262.18
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 54,50
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 54.50
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 103.12
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 103.12
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 300.00
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 300.00
05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 785.52 102008
Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
05/15/2019 STREET SIGNS 0.00 96.98
SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES STREET SIGNS 96.98
05/15/2019 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES 0.00 362.04
SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES 362.04
05/15/2019 STREET SIGNS 0.00 326.50
SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES STREET SIGNS 326.50
05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 1,152.00 102009
Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
05/15/2019 SECURITY SERVICES 0.00 456.00
SECURITY - SPORTS PARK  SECURITY SERVICES 456.00
05/15/2019 ALARM SERVICES 0.00 336.00
SECURITY - POOL ALARM SERVICES 336.00
05/15/2019 SECURITY SERVICES 0.00 360.00
SECURITY - 450 E 4TH ST SECURITY SERVICES 360.00
05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 397.18 102010
Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 22.21
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 22,21
05/15/2019 BUILDING SUPPLIES/MAINT 0.00 40.19
BLDG MAINT - POOL BUILDING SUPPLIES/MAINT 40.19
05/15/2019 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES 0.00 17.93
SPEC DEPT EXP - STETSON  SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES 17.93
05/15/2019 SPECIAL DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 0.00 5.41
SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES SPECIAL DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 5.41
05/15/2019 BUILDING SUPPLIES/MAINT 0.00 4.44
BLDG MAINT- COMMUNI BUILDING SUPPLIES/MAINT 4.44
05/15/2019 BUILDING SUPPLIES/MAINT 0.00 26.15
BLDG MAINT - POOL BUILDING SUPPLIES/MAINT 26.15
05/15/2019 VERICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 41.20
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 41.20
05/15/2019 BUILDING SUPPLIES/MAINT Q.00 39.51
BLDG MAINT - POOL BUILDING SUPPLIES/MAINT 39.51
05/15/2019 BUILDING SUPPLIES/MAINT 0.00 34.17
BLDG MAINT - POOL BUILDING SUPPLIES/MAINT 34.17
05/15/2019 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES - SEWER 0.00 102.25
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Check Report

Vendor Number

171754

171822

1136
Payable #

3575
Payable #

RI10705
3623

Payable #

RCT 900842
1179

Payable #

111-333
1242

Payable #

08954-470498
1258

Payable #

T1-0083315

1282

Vendor Name
700-4050-7070-0000

SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES

Payment Date Payment Type

DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES

Discount Amount

Date Range: 05/10/2019 - 05/16/2019

Payment Amount Number
102.25

Invoice 05/15/2019 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES - STREETS 0.00 28.94
100-3250-7070-0000 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES - STREE 28.94

Invoice 05/15/2019 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES - SEWER 0.00 15.07
700-4050-7070-0000 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 15.07

Invoice 05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 14.52
100-6000-7085-6040 BLDG MAINT - POLICEDE  VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 14.52

Invoice 05/15/2019 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES - SEWER 0.00 5.19
700-4050-7070-0000 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 5.19

BEAUMONT POWER EQUIPMENT 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 31.24 102011
Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount

Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount

Invoice 05/15/2019 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES/MAINT 0.00 31.24
100-6050-7090-0000 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES/M  EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES/MAINT 31.24

BEAUMONT SAFE & LOCK 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 2,606.34 102012
Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount

Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount

Invoice 05/15/2019 BUILDING SUPPLIES/MAINT 0.00 683.88
100-6000-7085-6025 BLDG MAINT - CITY HALL BUILDING SUPPLIES/MAINT 683.88

Invoice 05/15/2019 BUILDING SUPPLIES/MAINT 0.00 1,908.99
100-6000-7085-6045 BLDG MAINT- COMMUNI!  BUILDING SUPPLIES/MAINT 1,908.99

Invoice 05/15/2019 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES 0.00 13.47
100-1550-7070-0000 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES 4.84

100-6050-7070-0000 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES 8.63

BEHRENS AND ASSOCIATES, INC 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 1,527.54 102013
Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount

Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount

Invoice 05/15/2019 8 FEET HIGH STC-25 BLANKET RENTAL 0.00 1,527.54
710-0000-8030-0000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 8 FEET HIGH STC-25 BLANKET R 1,527.54

BOGH ENGINEERING, INC 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 500.00 102014
Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount

Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount

Invoice 05/15/2019 REFUND OF DEPOSIT 0.00 500.00
100-0000-4590-0000 BUILDING RENTAL REFUND OF DEPOSIT 500.00

BRIAN'S LIVE BEE REMOVAL SERVICE 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 150.00 102015
Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount

Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount

Invoice 05/15/2019 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 0.00 150.00
100-6050-7068-008a CONTRACT SVC - 1A 8A CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 150.00

CED 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 213.35 102016
Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount  Payable Amount

Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount

Invoice 05/15/2019 BUILDING SUPPLIES/MAINT 0.00 213.35
100-6000-7085-6045 BLDG MAINT- COMMUNI BUILDING SUPPLIES/MAINT 213.35

CHERRY VALLEY NURSERY 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 96.65 102017
Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount

Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount

Invoice 05/15/2019 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES 0.00 96.65
100-6050-7070-008A SPEC DEPTEXP - 1A 8A SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES 96.65

CINTAS CORPORATION #698 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 359.16 102018

5/16/2019 12:47:05 PM
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Check Report Date Range: 05/10/2019 - 05/16/2019
Vendor Number Vendor Name Payment Date Payment Type Discount Amount Payment Amount Number
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
4020445720 Invoice 05/15/2019 UNIFORMS 0.00 359.16
100-6050-7065-0000 UNIFORMS UNIFORMS 359.16
1285 CITY OF BANNING 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 5,645.69 102019
Payable # Payable Type Past Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
74105-54930 4/2  Invoice 05/15/2019 UTILITIES 0.00 65.64
100-3250-7010-0000 UTILITIES UTILITIES 65.64
DATES 4/1/15-4/  Invoice 05/15/2019 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 0.00 5,580.05
750-7000-7068-0000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES ~ CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 5,580.05
1302 CLINICAL LABORATQORY OF SAN BERNARDINO, | 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 7,611.00 102020
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
968556 Invoice 05/15/2019 WWTP Laboratory Testing Services 0.00 7,611.00
700-4050-7068-0000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES ~ WWTP Laboratory Testing Servic 7,611.00
1310 COLONIAL LIFE 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 632.56 102021
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
PD 4/12/19-4/26 Invoice 05/15/2019 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT 0.00 632.56
100-0000-2051-0000 COLONIAL INS-WITHHOL EMPLOYEE BENEFIT 632.56
3624 CONSTANCE NILES 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 99.56 102022
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount

04-019052-02 Invoice 05/15/2019 REIMBURSE CREDIT ON ACCOUNT 0.00 99.56
100-0000-1400-0000 A/R - UTILITIES REIMBURSE CREDIT ON ACCOU 99.56
1342 CR&R INC. 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 8,718.60 102023
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
Invoice 05/15/2019 Street Sweeping Services 0.00 8,718.60
100-3250-7068-0000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES  Street Sweeping Services 8,718.60
1398 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIORNMENTAL HEALTH 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 734.00 102024
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
i Invoice 05/15/2019 LICENSE, PERMIT FEES 0.00 734.00
100-6000-7022-6045 LICENSE, PERMITS, FEES -  LICENSE, PERMIT FEES 734.00
1414 DIAMOND HILLS AUTO GROUP 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 1,043.24 102025
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
649905 Invoice 05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 220.54
750-7200-7037-0000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 220.54
650120 Invoice 05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 622.31
750-7400-7037-0000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 622.31
650409 Invoice 05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 86.35
750-7200-7037-0000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 86.35
650486 Invoice 05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 114.04
750-7200-7037-0000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 114.04
3625 DIANNE MARTINEZ 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 40.00 102026

5/16/2019 12:47:05 PM
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Check Report Date Range: 05/10/2019 - 05/16/2019

Vendor Number Vendor Name Payment Date Payment Type Discount Amount Payment Amount Number
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
RCT 894016 Invoice 05/15/2019 DEPOSIT REFUND RR KEY 0.00 40.00
100-0000-4590-0000 BUILDING RENTAL DEPOSIT REFUND RR KEY 40.00
2846 DIVERSIFIED DISTRIBUTION 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 143.96 102027
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
106107 Invoice 05/15/2019 SOLAR LIGHT BATTERY - MULTIPLE LOCATI 0.00 143.96
100-3250-7070-0000 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES SOLAR LIGHT BATTERY - MULTIP 143.96
1437 DOUBLE MAP 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 30,962.45 102028
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
101905 Invoice 05/15/2019 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 0.00 24,960.00
750-7200-7070-0000 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 24,960.00
103115 Invoice 05/15/2019 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 0.00 6,002.45
750-0000-4472-1214 PTMISEA GRANT - PY CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 5,504.29
760-0000-1615-0000 EQUIPMENT CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 498.16
3626 ELSIE BOURTON 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 40.00 102029
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
RCT 896119 Invoice 05/15/2019 DEPOSIT REFUND 0.00 40.00
100-0000-4590-0000 BUILDING RENTAL DEPOSIT REFUND 40.00
1477 ENGINEERING RESOURCES OF SOUTHERN CALIl 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 16,484.58 102030
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
2225 Invoice 05/15/2019 INSPECTION SERVICES 0.00 192.50
100-3100-7067-0000 INSPECTIONS ENGINEERING INSPECTION SER 192.50
52226 Invoice 05/15/2019 INSPECTION SERVICES 0.00 82.50
100-3100-7067-0000 INSPECTIONS ENGINEERING INSPECTION SER 82.50
Invoice 05/15/2019 INSPECTION SERVICES 0.00 577.50
100-3100-7067-0000 INSPECTIONS ENGINEERING INSPECTION SER 577.50
52228 Invoice 05/15/2019 INSPECTION SERVICES 0.00 220.00
100-3100-7067-0000 INSPECTIONS ENGINEERING INSPECTION SER 220.00
5222 Invoice 05/15/2019 INSPECTION SERVICES 0.00 55.00
100-3100-7067-0000 INSPECTIONS ENGINEERING INSPECTION SER 55.00
52230 Invoice 05/15/2019 INSPECTION SERVICES 0.00 935.00
100-3100-7067-0000 INSPECTIONS ENGINEERING INSPECTION SER 935.00
52231 Invoice 05/15/2019 INSPECTION SERVICES 0.00 55.00
100-3100-7067-0000 INSPECTIONS ENGINEERING INSPECTION SER 55.00
Invoice 05/15/2019 INSPECTION SERVICES 0.00 165.00
100-3100-7067-0000 INSPECTIONS ENGINEERING INSPECTION SER 165.00
Invoice 05/15/2019 INSPECTION SERVICES 0.00 220.00
100-3100-7067-0000 INSPECTIONS ENGINEERING INSPECTION SER 220.00
Invoice 05/15/2019 INSPECTION SERVICES 0.00 330.00
100-3100-7067-0000 INSPECTIONS ENGINEERING INSPECTION SER 330.00
52235 Invoice 05/15/2019 INSPECTION SERVICES 0.00 165.00
100-3100-7067-0000 INSPECTIONS ENGINEERING INSPECTION SER 165.00
52236 Invoice 05/15/2019 INSPECTION SERVICES 0.00 412.50
100-3100-7067-0000 INSPECTIONS ENGINEERING INSPECTION SER 412,50
223 Invoice 05/15/2019 INSPECTION SERVICES 0.00 165.00
100-3100-7067-0000 INSPECTIONS ENGINEERING INSPECTION SER 165.00
Invoice 05/15/2019 INSPECTION SERVICES 0.00 82.50
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Check Report

Vendor Name
100-3100-7067-0000

Vendor Number

Invoice

Payment Date Payment Type
INSPECTIONS ENGINEERING INSPECTION SER

05/15/2019 ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & ON CALL SU

100-3100-7063-0000 PLAN CHECK FEES ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & O
5224 Invoice 05/15/2019 ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & ON CALL SU
100-3100-7063-0000 PLAN CHECK FEES ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & O
Invoice 05/15/2019 ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & ON CALL SU
100-3100-7063-0000 PLAN CHECK FEES ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & O
52242 Invoice 05/15/2019 ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & ON CALL SU
100-3100-7063-0000 PLAN CHECK FEES ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & O
fnvoice 05/15/2019 ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & ON CALL SU
100-3100-7063-0000 PLAN CHECK FEES ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & O
52244 Invoice 05/15/2019 ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & ON CALL SU
100-3100-7063-0000 PLAN CHECK FEES ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & O
52245 Invoice 05/15/2019 ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & ON CALL SU
100-3100-7063-0000 PLAN CHECK FEES ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & O
52246 Invoice 05/15/2019 ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & ON CALLSU
100-3100-7063-0000 PLAN CHECK FEES ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & O
1247 Invoice 05/15/2019 ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & ON CALLSU
100-3100-7063-0000 PLAN CHECK FEES ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & O
Invoice 05/15/2019 ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & ON CALLSU
100-3100-7063-0000 PLAN CHECK FEES ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & O
Invoice 05/15/2019 ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & ON CALL SU
100-3100-7063-0000 PLAN CHECK FEES ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & O
Invoice 05/15/2019 ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & ON CALL SU
100-3100-7063-0000 PLAN CHECK FEES ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & O
52251 Invoice 05/15/2019 ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & ON CALLSU
100-3100-7063-0000 PLAN CHECK FEES ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & O
522 Invoice 05/15/2019 ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & ON CALL SU
100-3100-7063-0000 PLAN CHECK FEES ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & O
5225: Invoice 05/15/2019 ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & ON CALL SU
100-3100-7063-0000 PLAN CHECK FEES ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & O
52254 Invoice 05/15/2019 ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & ON CALL SU
100-3100-7063-0000 PLAN CHECK FEES ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & O
52255 Invoice 05/15/2019 ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & ON CALL SU
100-3100-7063-0000 PLAN CHECK FEES ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & O
2256 Invoice 05/15/2019 ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & ON CALL SU
100-31.00-7063-0000 PLAN CHECK FEES ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK & O
**\oid** 05/16/2019 Regular
**Void** 05/16/2019 Regular
3347 EXECUTIVE FACILITIES SERVICES, INC 05/16/2019 Regular
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description
Account Number Account Name Item Description
18824 Invoice 05/15/2019 Custodial Services
100-6000-7068-6025 CONTRACTUAL SVC - CITY  Custodial Services
100-6000-7068-6026 CONTRACTUAL SVC-CITY CUSTODIAL SERVICE
100-6000-7068-6028 CONTRACTUAL SVC-CITY  Custodial Services
100-6000-7068-6045 CONTRACTUAL SVC- COM  CUSTODIAL SERVICES
100-6000-7068-6060 CONTRACTUALSVC-713  CUSTODIAL SERVICE
100-6000-7068-6065 CONTRACTUAL SVC- 550 Custodial Services
1501 FAIRVIEW FORD 05/16/2019 Regular

Discount Amount

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Discount Amount

Date Range: 05/10/2019 - 05/16/2019

Payment Amount Number
82.50

951.08
951.08

156.00
156.00

156.00
156.00

547.45
547.45

1,438.64
1,438.64

2,853.24
2,853.24

1,438.64
1,438.64

751.14
751.14

1,094.89
1,094.89

320.00
320.00

390.00
390.00

380.00
390.00

320.00
320.00

320.00
320.00

390.00
390.00

320.00
320.00

320.00
320.00

670.00
670.00
0.00 0.00 102031
0.00 0.00 102032
0.00 8,619.51 102033
Payable Amount

Distribution Amount

0.00

8,619.51
3,740.00
676.98
510.00
3,400.00
167.53
125.00

0.00 277.44 102034
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Check Report

Vendor Number
Payable #

588226

3054
Payable #

2017-19

1518
Payable #

19-857022

1533
Payable #

951-762-6032-08

951-769-8533-09

3627
Payable #

RCT 890742

1554
Payable #

3042
Payable #

1603
Payable #

11442212

11445850

3515

Vendor Name
Payable Type
Account Number
Invoice
750-7100-7037-0000

Invoice
750-7200-7037-0000

Invoice
750-7200-7037-0000

Invoice
750-7200-7037-0000

Post Date

05/15/2019

05/15/2019

05/15/2019

05/15/2019

FALCON ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC

Payable Type
Account Number
Invoice
500-0000-7068-0000
500-0000-7068-0000

FLYERS ENERGY
Payable Type
Account Number
Invoice
750-7300-7037-0000

Post Date

05/15/2019

Post Date

05/15/2019

FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS

Payable Type
Account Number
Invoice
100-1230-7015-5400

Invoice
750-7300-7015-0000

GABRIELA MENDOZA
Payable Type
Account Number
Invoice
100-0000-4590-0000

GALLADE CHEMICAL,INC.
Payable Type

Account Number

Invoice
700-4050-7070-0000

GOLDEN STAR TECHNOLOGY, INC

Payable Type
Account Number
Invoice
700-4050-7072-0000

HACH COMPANY
Payable Type
Account Number
Invoice
700-4050-7070-0000

Invoice
700-4050-7070-0000

HD SUPPLY FACILITIES MAINTENANCE LTD

Payment Date Payment Type
Payable Description
Account Name Itemn Description
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
05/16/2019 Regular

Payable Description
Account Name Item Description
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES
CHANGE ORDER
CAPITAL COSTS

CONTRACTUAL SERVICE
CONTRACTUAL SERVICE

05/16/2019 Regular
Payable Description
Account Name Item Description
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

05/16/2019 Regular

Post Date Payable Description

Account Name Item Description
05/15/2019 TELEPHONE UTILITY

TELEPHONE - SPORTS PAR  TELEPHONE UTILITY
05/15/2019 PHONE UTILITY

TELEPHONE PHONE UTILITY

05/16/2019 Regular

Post Date Payable Description

Account Name
05/15/2019

DEPOSIT REFUND

Item Description

BUILDING RENTAL DEPOSIT REFUND
05/16/2019 Regular
Post Date Payable Description
Account Name Item Description
05/15/2019 CHEMICALS FOR WWTP
SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES CHEMICALS FOR WWTP
05/16/2019 Regular

Post Date Payable Description
Account Name Item Description
05/15/2019 COMPUTER SUPPLIES/MAINT

COMPUTER SUPPLIES/MA  COMPUTER SUPPLIES/MAINT

05/16/2019

Post Date
Account Name
05/15/2019
SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES

05/15/2019
SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES

05/16/2019

Regular

Payable Description

Item Description

WWTP EQUIPMENT

WWTP EQIPMENT

WWTP EQUIPMENT

WWTP EQIPMENT

Regular

Date Range: 05/10/2019 - 05/16/2019

Discount Amount Payment Amount Number
Discount Amount Payable Amount
Distribution Amount

0.00 28.33
28.33

0.00 81.95
81.95

0.00 132.24
132.24

0.00 34,92
34.92

0.00 113,401.01 102035

Discount Amount Payable Amount
Distribution Amount

0.00 113,401.01
13,761.63
99,639.38
0.00 513.94 102036

Discount Amount Payable Amount
Distribution Amount

0.00 513.94
513.94

0.00 156.82 102037

Discount Amount Payable Amount
Distribution Amount
0.00 86.51

86.51

70.31
70.31

0.00

0.00
Discount Amount Payable Amount
Distribution Amount

0.00

40.00 102038

40.00
40.00

0.00 1,104.44 102039
Discount Amount Payable Amount
Distribution Amount
0.00 1,104.44
1,104.44

0.00 2,522.97 102040
Discount Amount Payable Amount
Distribution Amount
0.00 2,522.97
2,522.97

0.00 14,317.45 102041
Discount Amount Payable Amount
Distribution Amount
0.00 4,646.23
4,646.23

9,671.22
9,671.22

0.00

0.00 2,937.37 102042
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Check Report Date Range: 05/10/2019 - 05/16/2019
Vendor Number Vendor Name Payment Date Payment Type Discount Amount PaymentAmount Number
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payahle Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
2 Credit Memo 05/15/2019 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES - SEWER 0.00 -112.77
700-4050-7070-0000 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES - SEWE -112.77
Invoice 05/15/2019 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES - SEWER 0.00 1,738.29
700-4050-7070-0000 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES - SEWE 1,738.29
Invoice 05/15/2019 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES - SEWER 0.00 1,311.85
700-4050-7070-0000 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES - SEWE 1,311.85
1624 HIGH TECH IRRIGATION,INC. 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 121.27 102043
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
584487 Invoice 05/15/2019 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES 0.00 121.27
100-6050-7070-5999 SPEC DEPT EXP - ALLPAR  SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES 121,27
3628 ISAA MIGUEL LARIZ 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 500.00 102044
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount  Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
RCT 858635 Invoice 05/15/2019 DEPOSIT REFUND 0.00 500.00
100-0000-4590-0000 BUILDING RENTAL DEPOSIT REFUND 500.00
1704 JAYTOWN INDUSTRIES, INC. 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 . 193.95 102045
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
Invoice 05/15/2019 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES 0.00 193.95
100-6050-7070-0000 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES 193.95
1803 KNORR SYSTEMS INC. 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 914.39 102046
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
Invoice 05/15/2019 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES/MAINT 0.00 914.39
100-6150-7090-0000 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES/M  EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES/MAINT 914.39
2954 KYLE WARSINSKI 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 1,620.05 102047
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
3/15/1 Invoice 05/15/2019 TRAVEL REIMBURSMENT 0.00 1,620.05
100-1200-7066-0000 TRAVEL, EDUCATION, TRA TRAVEL REIMBURSMENT 1,620.05
3632 LAURENCE KUHN 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 6.31 102048
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Dascription Distribution Amount
01-003182-02 {nvoice 05/15/2019 REIMBURSE CREDIT ON ACCOUNT 0.00 6.31
100-0000-1400-0000 A/R - UTILITIES REIMBURSE CREDIT ON ACCOU 6.31
3379 LAW OFFICES BURKE, WILLIAMS & SORENSEN, 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 17,088.00 102049
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
240247 Invoice 05/15/2019 LEGAL SERVICES 0.00 17,088.00
120-9663-7300-0000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES  LEGAL SERVICES 17,088.00
1844 LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 180.00 102050
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
5/13/19 Invoice 05/15/2019 MEMBERSHIP MEETING 0.00 180.00
100-1050-7035-0000 LOCAL MEETINGS MEMBERSHIP MEETING 130.00
100-1200-7035-0000 LOCAL MEETINGS MEMBERSHIP MEETING 50.00
1850 LESLIE'S SWIMMING POOL SUPPLIES 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 110.68 102051
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Date Range: 05/10/2019 - 05/16/2019

Check Report
Vendor Number Vendor Name PaymentDate Payment Type Discount Amount Payment Amount
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
01062-02-000828 Invoice 05/15/2019 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES 0.00 110.68
100-6150-7090-0000 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES/M  EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES 110.68
1895 M BREY ELECTRIC INC 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 7,120.00
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
017 Invoice 05/15/2019 LIGHT POLE AT OAK VALLEY CASE#1811B- 0.00 7,120.00
100-3250-8040-0000 EQUIPMENT LIGHT POLE AT QAK VALLEY CAS 7,120.00
3629 MELISA HILL 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 40.00
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Accaunt Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
RCT 904256 Invoice 05/15/2019 DEPOSIT REFUND 0.00 40.00
100-0000-4590-0000 BUILDING RENTAL DEPOSIT REFUND 40.00
1118 MSC INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY CO 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 46.13
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
2729844003 Invoice 05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 46.13
750-7200-7037-0000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 46.13
1984 NAPA AUTO PARTS 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 1,145.78
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
086768 Invoice 05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 4.50
750-7100-7037-0000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 4.50
086781 Credit Memo 05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 -66.00
750-7100-7037-0000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE -66.00
086783 Credit Memo 05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 -111.74
750-7100-7037-0000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE -111.74
087032 Invoice 05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 17.23
100-6050-7037-0000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 17.23
087456 Invoice 05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 421.60
750-7100-7037-0000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 421.60
087480 Invoice 05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 13.46
750-7300-7037-0000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 13.46
087520 Invoice 05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 158.37
750-7100-7037-0000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 158.37
087602 Invoice 05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 28.00
750-7100-7037-0000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 28.00
087688 Invoice 05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 26.58
750-7300-7037-0000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 26.58
087697 Invoice 05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 18.30
750-7200-7037-0000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 18.30
087710 Invoice 05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 28.00
100-6050-7037-0000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 28.00
038130 Invoice 05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 9.69
750-7300-7037-0000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 9.69
088141 Invoice 05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 6.25
750-7100-7037-0000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 6.25
088228 Invoice 05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 16.13
750-7200-7037-0000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHRICLE MAINTENANCE 16.13
088345 Invoice 05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 3.85
750-7400-7037-0000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 3.85

5/16/2013 12:47:05 PM
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Page 10 of 17

Page 17 of 655



Check Report
Vendor Number Vendor Name
088402 Invoice
750-7300-7037-0000
088420 Invoice
100-6050-7037-0000
088423 Invoice
100-6050-7037-0000
088434 Invoice
100-6050-7037-0000
088469 Invoice
100-6050-7037-0000
088566 Invoice
750-7300-7037-0000
088734 Invoice
750-7200-7037-0000
088884 Invoice
750-7200-7037-0000
088962 Invoice
750-7100-7037-0000
089070 Invoice
750-7300-7037-0000
089116 Invoice
750-7200-7037-0000
089193 Invoice
100-6050-7037-0000
089366 Invoice
750-7200-7037-0000
089538 Invoice
750-7400-7037-0000
**Void* *
3630 NGAQ EVE YANG
Payable # Payable Type
Account Number
RCT 897343 Invoice
100-0000-4590-0000
3493 NUTRIEN AG SCLUTIONS
Payable # Payable Type
Account Number
38529302 Invoice
100-6050-7070-0000
2009 Q'REILLY AUTO PARTS
Payable # Payable Type

Account Number
2678-173312 Invoice

750-7300-7037-0000

2678-183111 Invoice

100-6050-7037-0000

2678-183180 Invoice

750-7200-7037-0000

2678-183492 Invoice

750-7100-7037-0000

2678-183539 Invoice

750-7100-7037-0000

Date Range: 05/10/2019 - 05/16/2019

Payment Date  Payment Type Discount Amount Payment Amount Number
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 64.43
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 64.43
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 17.35
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 17.35
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 42.00
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 42.00
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 11.66
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VERICLE MAINTENANCE 11.66
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 30.30
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 30.30
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 26.92
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 26.92
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 17.23
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 17.23
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 181.00
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 181.00
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 13.99
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 13.99
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 5.70
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 5.70
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 139.53
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 139.53
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 12.91
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 12.91
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 3.22
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 3.22
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 5.32
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 5.32
05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 0.00 102056
05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 40.00 102057
Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payahble Amount
Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
05/15/2019 DEPOSIT REFUND 0.00 40.00
BUILDING RENTAL DEPOSIT REFUND 40.00
05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 63.94 102058
Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Name item Description Distribution Amount
05/15/2019 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES 0.00 63.94
SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES 63.94
05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 480.32 102059
Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Name ftem Description Distribution Amount
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 12.60
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 12.60
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 17.23
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 17.23
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 12,51
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 12.51
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 35.16
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 35.16
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 9.30
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 9.30

5/16/2019 12:47:05 PM
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Check Report

Vendor Number

2678-183635

2678-184026

2678-184632

2678-184778

2678-184987

2678-185048

2678-185057

2678-185244

2678-185287

2678-185642

2678-185668

2678-186002

2678-187011

3100
Payable #

15

1A

2026
Payable #

R 147150

R 147153

R 147154

R 147156
2039
Payable #

2030175498

2871

Vendor Name
Invoice
750-7300-7037-0000

Invoice
750-7300-7037-0000

Invoice
750-7200-7037-0000

Invoice
750-7300-7037-0000

Invoice
750-7400-7037-0000

Invoice
750-7300-7037-0000

Invoice
750-7300-7037-0000

Invoice
750-7200-7037-0000

Invoice
750-7200-7037-0000

Invoice
750-7200-7037-0000

Credit Memo
750-7200-7037-0000

Invoice
750-7300-7037-0000

Invoice
100-6050-7037-0000

**Void* *

ORTIZ ENTERPRISES INC
Payable Type

Account Number
Invoice
500-0000-8030-0000

Invoice
500-0000-8030-0000

PACIFIC ALARM SERVICE
Payable Type

Account Number
Invoice
100-6000-7087-6025

Invoice
750-7300-7087-0000

Invoice
750-7000- 7087-0000

Invoice
700-4050-7087-0000

PARKHOUSE TIRE, INC.
Payable Type
Account Number
Invoice
750-7100-7037-0000

PARTS AUTHORITY METRO LLC

Date Range: 05/10/2019 - 05/16/2019

Payment Date Payment Type Discount Amount Payment Amount Number
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 27.99
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 27.99
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 19.43
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 1943
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 3231
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 3231
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 3.76
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 3.76
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 28.80
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 28.80
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 13.64
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 13.64
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 21.46
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 21.46
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 49,17
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 49,17
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 15.07
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 15.07
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 143.12
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 143.12
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 -21.55
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE -21.55
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 18.31
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 18.31
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 42,01
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 42.01
05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 0.00 102060
05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 582,046.40 102061

Post Date Discount Amount Payable Amount

Distribution Amount

Payable Description
Account Name Item Description

05/15/2019 SR-60 POTRERQC BLVD INTERCHANGE PRO 0.00 580,980.50
INFRASTRUCTURE IMPRO  SR-60 POTRERO BLVD INTERCHA 580,980.50

05/15/2019 1A PROJECT - POTRERO 0.00 1,065.90
INFRASTRUCTURE IMPRO 1A PROJECT - POTRERO 1,065.90

05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 318.50 102062
Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
05/15/2019 ALARM SERVICES 0.00 150.00
SECURITY - CITY HALL ALARM SERVICES 150.00
05/15/2019 ALARM SERVICES 0.00 58.50
SECURITY SERVICES ALARM SERVICES 58.50
05/15/2019 ALARM SERVICES 0.00 53.00
SECURITY SERVICES ALARM SERVICES 53.00
05/15/2019 ALARM SERVICES 0.00 57.00
SECURITY SERVICES ALARM SERVICES 57.00
05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 633.70 102063
Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount

Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 633.70
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 633.70
37.71 102064

05/16/2019 Regular 0.00

5/16/2019 12:47:05 PM
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Check Report

Vendor Number
Payable #

091-148024

2074
Payable #

2094
Payable #

3035
Payable #

WOG00004929
3479
Payable #

9163

2135
Payable #

2602034

2196
Payable #

Iy

a0rm
200U

287129

2311

Date Range: 05/10/2019 - 05/16/2019

Vendor Name Payment Date Payment Type Discount Amount Payment Amount Number
Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount

Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount

Invoice 05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 37.71
750-7100-7037-0000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE ALARM SERVICES 37.71

PRE-PAID LEGAL SERVICES INC 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 741.20 102065
Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount

Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount

Invoice 05/15/2019 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT 0.00 741.20
100-0000-2045-0000 PRE PAID LEGAL EMPLOYEE BENEFIT 741.26

100-0000-4825-0000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENU  EMPLOYEE BENEFIT -0.06

PYRO SPECTACULARS 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 10,500.00 102066
Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount

Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount

Invoice 05/15/2019 Goods 0.00 10,500.00
100-1550-7040-0000 RECREATION PROGRAMS  Goods 10,500.00

QUINN COMPANY 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 1,490.68 102067
Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount

Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount

Invoice 05/15/2019 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES/MAINT 0.00 1,490.68
700-4050-7090-007A EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES/M  EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES/MAINT 1,490.68

R3 CONSULTING GROUP, INC 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 19,105.00 102068
Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount

Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount

Invoice 05/15/2019 LEGAL SERVICES 0.00 19,105.00
120-9663-7300-0000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES  LEGAL SERVICES 19,105.00

RESOURCE BUILDING MATERIALS 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 13.36 102069
Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount

Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount

Invoice 05/15/2019 SPECIAL DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 0.00 13.36
700-4050-7070-0000 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES SPECIAL DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 13.36

ROBERTSON'S 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 1,898.50 102070
Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount

Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount

Invoice 05/15/2019 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES - STREETS 0.00 393.50
100-3250-7070-0000 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES - STREE 393.50

Invoice 05/15/2019 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES - STREETS 0.00 702.50
100-3250-7070-0000 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES - STREE 702.50

Invoice 05/15/2019 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES - STREETS 0.00 371.50
100-3250-7070-0000 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES - STREE 371.50

Invoice 05/15/2019 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES - STREETS 0.00 172.40
100-3250-7070-0000 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES - STREE 172.40

Invoice 05/15/2019 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES - STREETS 0.00 43.10
100-3250-7070-0000 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES - STREE 43.10

Invoice 05/15/2019 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES - STREETS 0.00 172.40
100-3250-7070-0000 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES - STREE 172.40

Invoice 05/15/2019 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES - STREETS 0.00 43.10
100-3250-7070-0000 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES - STREE 43.10

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 30,120.37 102071

5/16/2019 12:47:05 PM
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Check Report

Vendor Number

Vendor Name

Payment Date

Payment Type

Date Range: 05/10/2019 - 05/16/2019

Discount Amount Payment Amount Number

Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
5/30/19 Invoice 05/15/2019 ELECTRIC UTILITY 0.00 22,670.97
100-3250-7010-0000 UTILITIES ELECTRIC UTILITY 10,521.56
100-3250-7010-003X UTILITIES (1A 3) ELECTRIC UTILITY 2,733.10
100-3250-7010-0068 UTILITIES (A 6B) ELECTRIC UTILITY 1,419.18
100-3250-7010-007A UTILITIES {IA 7A) ELECTRIC UTILITY 11.37
100-3250-7010-0078 UTILITIES {IA 7B) ELECTRIC UTILITY 73.97
100-3250-7010-008A UTILITIES (1A 8A) ELECTRIC UTILITY 520.04
100-3250-7010-008C UTILITIES (1A 8C) ELECTRIC UTILITY 465.32
100-3250-7010-011A UTILITIES (1A 11A) ELECTRIC UTILITY 68.12
100-3250-7010-014B UTILITIES (IA 14B) ELECTRIC UTILITY 36.09
100-3250-7010-014X UTILITIES (IA 14) ELECTRIC UTILITY 1,360.15
100-3250-7010-018X UTILITIES (IA 18) ELECTRIC UTILITY 117.86
100-3250-7010-019C UTILITIES (IA 19C) ELECTRIC UTILITY 2,107.02
100-3250-7010-06A1 UTILITIES (1A 6A1) ELECTRIC UTILITY 598.54
100-6000-7010-6045 UTILITIES - COMMUNITY ELECTRIC UTILITY 2,604.90
100-6050-7010-06A1 UTILITIES IA 6A1 ELECTRIC UTILITY 33.75
7590193995-1 Invoice 05/15/2019 LINE FEED EXTENTION 0.00 7,449.40
500-0000-8030-0000 INFRASTRUCTURE IMPRO  LINE FEED EXTENSION 7,449.40
2323 SPORTWORKS NORTHWEST INC. 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 43.31 102072
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
Invoice ) 05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 43.31
750-7200-7037-0000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 43.31
2395 TERMINIX COMMERCIAL 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 75.00 102073
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
385156020 Invoice 05/15/2019 BUILDING SUPPLIES/MAINT 0.00 75.00
100-6000-7085-6040 BLDG MAINT - POLICE DE  BUILDING SUPPLIES/MAINT 75.00
2405 THE COUNSELING TEAM 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 1,000.00 102074
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
Invoice 05/15/2019 The Counseling Team 0.00 1,000.00
100-2050-7068-0000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES  The Counseling Team 1,000.00
2407 THE GAS COMPANY 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 866.49 102075
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
05785544425 5/2 Invoice 05/15/2019 GAS UTILITY 0.00 331.01
100-6000-7010-6045 UTILITIES - COMMUNITY GAS UTILITY 331.01
09712228007 5/3 Invoice 05/15/2019 GAS UTILITY 0.00 337.69
100-6000-7010-6025 UTILITIES - CITY HALL GAS UTILITY 337.69
10552230004 5/3 Invoice 05/15/201% GAS UTILITY 0.00 72.30
750-7300-7010-0000 UTILITIES GAS UTILITY 72,30
13812227587 5/3 Invoice 05/15/2019 GAS UTILITY 0.00 35.97
750-7000-7010-0000 UTILITIES GAS UTILITY 35.97
15382227021 5/3 Invoice 05/15/2019 GAS UTILITY 0.00 89.52
750-7000-7010-0000 UTILITIES GAS UTILITY 89.52
2419 THE RECORD GAZETTE 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 2,796.00 102076
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
00970126 Invoice 05/15/2019 ADVERTISING 0.00 699.00
750-7600-7020-0000 ADVERTISING ADVERTISING 699.00
00971750 Invoice 05/15/2019 ADVERTISING 0.00 699.00

Page 14 of 17

Page 21 of 655

5/16/2019 12:47:05 PM



Check Report

Vendor Number

0097515

3265

Payable #

14765

2443
Payable #

2449
Payable #

374451

374452
2456
Payable #

7059371-01

7059464-00

2469

Payable #

0128870

2518

Payable #

72186574

2530
Payable #

MAR1-APRIL 30

2536
Payable #

10789

Date Range: 05/10/2019 - 05/16/2019

Vendor Name PaymentDate Payment Type Discount Amount Payment Amount Number

750-7600-7020-0000 ADVERTISING ADVERTISING 699.00

Invoice 05/15/2019 ADVERTISING 0.00 699.00
750-7600-7020-0000 ADVERTISING ADVERTISING 699.00

Invoice 05/15/2019 ADVERTISING 0.00 699.00
750-7600-7020-0000 ADVERTISING ADVERTISING 699.00

TOWNSEND PUBLIC AFFAIRS, INC 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 4,000.00 102077
Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount

Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount

Invoice 05/15/2019 STATE & FEDERAL LOBBYIST 0.00 4,000.00
100-1200-7068-0000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES ~ STATE & FEDERAL LOBBYIST 4,000.00

TOXGUARD FLUID TECHNOLOGIES 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 298.55 102078
Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount

Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount

Invoice 05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 298.55
750-7300-7037-0000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 298.55

TRANS/AIR MANUFACTURING CORP 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 504.68 102079
Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount

Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount

Invoice 05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 280.51
750-7100-7037-0000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 280.51

Invoice 05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 224,17
750-7300-7037-0000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 22417

TURF STAR, INC. 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 683.15 102080
Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount  Payahle Amount

Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount

Invoice 05/15/2019 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES/MAINT 0.00 561.79
100-6050-7090-0000 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES/M  EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES/MAINT 561.79

Invoice 05/15/2019 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES/MAINT 0.00 121.36
100-3250-7090-0000 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES/M  EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES/MAINT 121.36

UNITED TRANSMISSION EXCHANGE 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 1,032.79 102081

Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
Invoice 05/15/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 1,032.79
750-7200-7037-0000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 1,032.79

VULCAN MATERIALS 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 613.27 102082

Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount

Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount

Invoice 05/15/2019 ASPHALT - STREETS 0.00 613.27
100-3250-7070-0000 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES ASPHALT - STREETS 613.27

WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC, 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 528,893.88 102083
Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount

Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount

Invoice 05/15/2019 MAR1-APRIL 30 SERVICES 0.00 528,893.88
100-3150-7060-0000 REFUSE COST - RESIDENTI MAR1-APRIL 30 SERVICES 528,893.88

WELDORS SUPPLY AND STEEL CQ 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 260.79 102084
Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount

Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount

Invoice 05/15/2019 BUILDING SUPPLIES/MAINT 0.00 94.90
100-6000-7085-6025 BLDG MAINT - CITY HALL BUILDING SUPPLIES/MAINT 94,90

Invoice 05/15/2019 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES 0.00 165.89

5/16/2019 12:47:05 PM
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Check Report Date Range: 05/10/2019 - 05/16/2019

Vendor Number Vendor Name Payment Date Payment Type Discount Amount Payment Amount Number
100-6050-7070-5500 SPEC DEPT EXP - STEWAR  SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES 165.89
3599 WESTERN MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 05/16/2019 Regular 0.00 13,094.40 102085
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
RI3196 Invoice 05/15/2019 BRINE LINE MAINTENANCE 0.00 13,094.40
700-4050-7089-0000 BRINE LINE MAINTENANC  BRINE LINE MAINTENANCE 13,094.40
Bank Code APBNK Summary
Payable Payment
Payment Type Count Count Discount Payment
Regular Checks 222 81 0.00 1,493,079.44
Manual Checks 0 0 0.00 0.00
Voided Checks 0 4 0.00 0.00
Bank Drafts 0 0 0.00 0.00
EFT's 19 3 0.00 154,362.97
241 a8 0.00 1,647,442.41
5/16/2019 12:47:05 PM Page 16 of 17
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Check Report

5/16/2019 12:47:05 PM

Fund
999

Payment Type
Regular Checks
Manual Checks
Voided Checks
Bank Drafts
EFT's

Name
POOLED CASH

Payable
Count

222
0

19
241

Payment
Count

81
0
4
0
3

88

Fund Summary

Period
5/2019

All Bank Codes Check Summary

Discount Payment
0.00 1,493,079.44
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 154,362.97
0.00 1,647,442.41

Amount
1,647,442.41
1,647,442.41

Date Range: 05/10/2019 - 05/16/2019

Page 17 of 17

Page 24 of 655



AGENDA ITEM NO. “

WARRANTS TO BE RATIFIED
BEAUMONT

—CALIFORNIA— Thursday, May 23, 2019

Printed Checks 102086-102087 $ 30,120.37 FY 18/19
102088-102131 $ 512,502.62
A/P Total $  542,622.99
Wires City of Beaumont $  250,000.00 Fund transfer for Workers Comp Acct
Chicago Title b 150,000.00 Escrow deposit
Voided Check 102071 $ 30,120.37 Edison
Bank Drafts MG Trust $ 23,196.13 457
$ 5,314.05 401A
$ 1,092.77 FICA
Deluxe Business Systems $ 247.33 Bank Deposit Books

I DO HEREBY CERTIFY THIS WARRANT LIST HAS BEEN COMPILED AND PREPARED TO MEET
THE DAILY OPERATIONS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR JULY 1, 2018 - JUNE 30, 2019

SIGNATURE: g '54_..__{

TITLE: CITY TREASURER

SIGNATURE: ‘_/)/],u// 7 /0
TITLE: FINANCE DIRECTOR (/

Page 25 of 655



City of Beaumont, CA

BEAUMONT

Vendor Number Vendor Name

Bank Code: APBNK-AP Bank

2311 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON

2311 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON
Payment Type
Regular Checks

Manual Checks
Voided Checks
Bank Drafts
EFT's

Check Register

Packet: APPKT00993 - 20190516 JW SCE CHECK

Payment Date Payment Type

05/16/2019 Regular

05/16/2019 Regular

Bank Code APBNK Summary

Payable Payment
Count Count Discount

2 2 0.00
0 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
2 2 0.00

5/16/2019 6:40:11 PM

Payment
30,120.37
Q.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
30,120.37

Discount Amount

0.00
0.00

By Check Number

Payment Amount Number

7,449.40 102086
22,670.97 102087

Page 1 of 2
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BEAUMONT

City of Beaumont, CA

Check Report

By Check Number

Date Range: 05/17/2019 - 05/22/2019

Vendor Number Vendor Name Payment Date Payment Type Discount Amount Payment Amount Number
Bank Code: APBNK-AP Bank
1012 ACCESS 2 SAVINGS L.L.C. 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 676.13 102088
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
15419 Invoice 05/22/2019 DEPT SUPPLIES 0.00 178.90
100-2150-7070-0000 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES DEPT SUPPLIES 178.90
15434 Invoice 05/22/2019 DEPT SUPPLIES 0.00 497.23
100-2150-7070-0000 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES DEPT SUPPLIES 497.23
1023 ADVANCED WORKPLACE STRATEGIES 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 168.00 102089
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount  Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
401209 Invoice 05/22/2019 EMPLOYEE MEDICAL SERVICES 0.00 168.00
100-6050-6019-0000 FIRST AID EMPLOYEE MEDICAL SERVICES 66.00
750-7200-6019-0000 FIRST AID EMPLOYEE MEDICAL SERVICES 102.00
1036 ALBERT A. WEBB ASSOCIATES 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 43,818.10 102090
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
191730 Invoice 05/22/2019 Engineering Services During Construction 0.00 19,827.50
710-0000-7068-0000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE Engineering Services During Con 19,827.50
191731 Invoice 05/21/2019 Engineering Services During Const. - BRIN 0.00 8,997.25
710-0000-7068-0000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE Engineering Services During Con 8,997.25
191732 Invoice 05/21/2019 Engineering Services During Construction 0.00 8,096.41
710-0000-7068-0000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE Engineering Services During Con 8,096.41
191732-2 Invoice 05/21/2019 Engineering Services During Const. - BRIN 0.00 6,896.94
710-0000-7068-0000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE Engineering Services During Con 6,896.94
1050 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 70.88 102081
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
14YT-WHH9-WLX [nvoice 05/22/2019 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00 33.37
100-1200-7025-0000 OFFICE SUPPLIES OFFICE SUPPLIES 33.37
19T4-HRKD-LAVC  Invoice 05/22/2019 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00 23.40
100-1200-7025-0000 OFFICE SUPPLIES OFFICE SUPPLIES 23.40
IWG9-2RTN-RYD Credit Memo 05/22/2019 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00 -6.65
100-1350-7025-0000 OFFICE SUPPLIES OFFICE SUPPLIES -6.65
1YT9-7K01-GHIV  Invoice 05/22/2019 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00 20.77
100-1200-7025-0000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 100120070250000 20.77
1053 AMERICAN FORENSIC NURSES 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 324.00 102092
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount  Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
72071 Invoice 05/22/2019 American Forensic Nurses - Blood Analysi 0.00 276.00
100-2050-7068-0000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES ~ American Forensic Nurses - Bloo 276.00
72117 Invoice 05/22/2019 American Forensic Nurses - Blood Analysi 0.00 48.00
100-2050-7068-0000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES ~ American Forensic Nurses - Bloo 48.00
3129 BC RENTALS, INC 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 1,285.89 102093

5/22/2019 6:17:07 PM
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Check Report

Vendor Number
Payable #

0038062-IN

1127
Payable #

1161
Payable #

3393
Payable #

180102-3
1301

Payable #

15/29
1402

Payable #

70865

1460
Payable #

05/16/19

5/22/2019 6:17:07 PM

Date Range: 05/17/2019 - 05/22/2019

Vendor Name PaymentDate Payment Type Discount Amount Payment Amount Number
Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
Invoice 05/22/2019 VEHICLE GRAPHICS 0.00 1,285.89
100-1200-7070-0000 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES VEHICLE GRAPHICS 1,285.89
BEAUMONT DO IT BEST HOME CENTER 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 218.50 102094
Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
Invoice 05/22/2019 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES - SEWER 0.00 6.94
700-4050-7070-0000 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 6.94
Invoice 05/22/2019 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES - SEWER 0.00 172.64
700-4050-7070-0000 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 172.64
Invoice 05/22/2019 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES - SEWER 0.00 38.92
700-4050-7070-0000 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 38.92
BIO-TOX LABORATORIES 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 769.00 102095
Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount  Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
Invoice 05/22/2019 BioTox Blood Analysis 0.00 538.00
100-2050-7068-0000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES  BioTox Blood Analysis 538.00
Invoice 05/22/2019 BioTox Blood Analysis ) 0.00 231.00
100-2050-7068-0000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES  BioTox Blood Analysis 231.00
CHAMBERS GROUP, INC 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 9,200.40 102096
Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
Invoice 05/22/2019 PP2018-0154 ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUME 0.00 3,253.80
100-1350-7068-0000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES ~ PP2018-0154 AB52 CONSULTAT! 3,253.80
Invoice 05/22/2019 PP2018-0147 ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 0.00 5,946.60
100-1350-7068-0000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES ~ PP2018-0147 ENVIRONMENTAL 5,946.60
CLAREMONT ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN GROUF 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 1,800.00 102097
Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
Invoice 05/22/2019 DESIGN OF THE POTRERQO FIRE STATION 0.00 1,800.00
500-0000-7068-0000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE DESIGN OF THE POTRERQ FIRE § 1,800.00
CLEARS 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 75.00 102098
Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
Invoice 05/22/2019 EMPLOYEE EDUCATION 0.00 75.00
100-2090-7066-0000 TRAVEL, EDUCATION, TRA EMPLOYEE EDUCATION 75.00
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 2,187.00 102099
Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
Invoice 05/22/2019 DOJ Livescan Fingerprinting 0.00 1,942.00
100-2050-7031-0000 LIVE SCAN-FINGERPRINTI DO Livescan Fingerprinting 1,942.00
Invoice 05/22/2019 Department of Justice - Blood Analysis 0.00 70.00
100-2050-7068-0000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES ~ Department of Justice - Blood A 70.00
Invoice 05/22/2019 Department of Justice - Blood Analysis 0.00 175.00
100-2050-7068-0000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES Department of Justice - Blood A 175.00
EILEEN RODRIGUEZ 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 800.00 102100
Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount  Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
Invoice 05/22/2019 MISS BMT QUEEN AND COURT ATTIRE FO 0.00 800.00
100-1550-7040-0000 RECREATION PROGRAMS  MISS BMT QUEEN AND COURT 800.00

Page 2 of 8
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Check Report

Vendor Number
1519
Payable #

1533
Payable #

213-180-1892-06

951-769-5188-04

951-769-8534-04

951-922-6646-04
2993
Payable #
05/15/19
1603
Payable #
11468362
3515
Payable #

895664

1643
Payable #

31947

1662
Payable #

3635
Payable #

06-002036-01

3247

Date Range: 05/17/2019 - 05/22/2019

Vendor Name Payment Date Payment Type Discount Amount Payment Amount Number
FORD MOTOR CREDIT CO. 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 2,224.03 102101
Payable Type Past Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount

Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount

Invoice 05/22/2019 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 2,224.03
100-2050-8060-0000 VEHICLES VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 2,224.03

FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 1,017.19 102102
Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount

Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount

Invoice 05/22/2019 PHONE UTILITY 0.00 175.98
100-1230-7015-6045 TELEPHONE (COMM CTR)  PHONE UTILITY 175.98

Invoice 05/22/2019 PHONE UTILITY 0.00 378.07
100-1230-7015-6045 TELEPHONE (COMM CTR)  PHONE UTILITY 378.07

Invoice 05/22/2019 PHONE UTILITY 0.00 354,27
700-4050-7015-0000 TELEPHONE PHONE UTILITY 354.27

Invoice 05/22/2019 PHONE UTILITY 0.00 108.87
700-4050-7015-0000 TELEPHONE PHONE UTILITY 108.87

GLICKSMAN CONSLTING, LLC 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 1,750.00 102103
Payahle Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount

Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount

Invoice 05/22/2019 CONSULTING SERVICES FOR WORKERS CO 0.00 1,750.00
100-1240-7068-0000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES ~ CONSULTING SERVICES FOR WO 1,750.00

HACH COMPANY 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 392.58 102104
Payable Type Past Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount

Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount

Invoice 05/22/2019 WWTP EQUIPMENT 0.00 392,58
700-4050-7070-0000 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES WWTP EQIPMENT 39258

HD SUPPLY FACILITIES MAINTENANCE LTD 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 2,705.60 102105
Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount

Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount

Invoice 05/22/2019 DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES - SEWER 0.00 2,705.60
700-4050-7070-0000 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES - SEWE 2,705.60

HUNTINGTON COURT REPORTERS & TRANSCRI 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 844.88 102106

Payable Type
Account Number
Invoice
100-2050-7068-0000

INFOSEND, INC
Payable Type
Account Number
Invoice
100-3100-7068-0000
700-4050-7068-0000

JIM BARRETT
Payable Type
Account Number
Invoice
100-0000-1400-0000

KOA CORPORATION

Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
05/22/2019 Huntington Transcription Services 0.00 844.88
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES  Huntington Transcription Servic 844.88
05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 2,114.14 102107
Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
05/22/2019 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0.00 2,114.14
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES ~ PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 951.36
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES ~ PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 1,162.78
05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 6.49 102108
Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
05/22/2019 REIMBURSE CREDIT ON FINALED UTILITY 0.00 6.49
A/R - UTILITIES REIMBURSE CREDIT ON FINALE 6.49
05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 9,710.00 102109

5/22/2019 6:17:07 PM
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Check Report Date Range: 05/17/2019 - 05/22/2019
Vendor Number Vendor Name Payment Date Payment Type Discount Amount Payment Amount Number
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
IB74058X¢ Invoice 05/22/2019 California Grade Sep Engineering Design $ 0.00 9,710.00
500-0000-7068-0000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE California Grade Sep Engineerin 9,710.00
1806 KONICA MINOLTA PREMIER FINANCE 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 1,756.98 102110
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
384772455 Invoice 05/22/2019 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 0.00 1,756.98
100-1230-7075-6025 EQUIPMENT LEASING/RE EQUIPMENT RENTAL 439.24
100-1230-7075-6040 EQUIPMENT LEASING/RE EQUIPMENT RENTAL 439.24
100-1230-7075-6045 EQUIPMENT LEASING/RE EQUIPMENT RENTAL 439.24
750-7000-7075-0000 EQUIPMENT LEASING/RE EQUIPMENT RENTAL 439.26
2954 KYLE WARSINSKI 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 1,852.76 102111
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
5/15/19 CHECK 2 Invoice 05/22/2019 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 1,852.76
100-1200-7066-0000 TRAVEL, EDUCATION, TRA TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT 1,852.76
3566 LAMAR COMPANIES 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 1,500.00 102112
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
110214867 Invoice 05/22/2019 ADVERTISING EXPENSE 0.00 1,500.00
750-7600-7020-0000 ADVERTISING ADVERTISING EXPENSE 1,500.00
3379 LAW OFFICES BURKE, WILLIAMS & SORENSEN, 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 2,810.00 102113
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
237192 Invoice 05/22/2019 LEGAL SERVICES 0.00 2,810.00
120-9663-7300-0000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES LEGAL SERVICES 2,810.00
3193 MISAC 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 1,212.00 102114
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
2019 MISAC CON  Invoice 05/22/2019 EMPLOYEE EDUCATION 0.00 1,212.00
100-1230-7066-0000 TRAVEL, EDUCATION, TRA EMPLOYEE EDUCATION 1,212.00
3186 MWH CONSTRUCTORS INC 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 210,850.02 102115
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
01-30505107-01  Invoice 05/22/2019 BRINE LINE INSTALLATION CONSTRUCTIO 0.00 133,232.72
710-0000-8030-0000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT  BRINE LINE INSTALLATION CONS 133,232.72
19-30504503-01  Invoice 05/22/2019 CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT FOR WwW 0.00 77,617.30
710-0000-7068-0000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 77,617.30
2646 PERFORMANCE CONSTRUCTION & PAINTING  05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 18,250.00 102116
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount  Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
Invoice 05/22/2019 ANIMAL SHELTER DRAINAGE AND IMPRO 0.00 18,250.00
500-0000-8030-0000 INFRASTRUCTURE IMPRO  ANIMAL SHELTER DRAINAGE AN 18,250.00
2072 POLYDYNE, INC. 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 5,745.57 102117
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount  Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
1347775 Invoice 05/22/2019 CHEMICALS & SUPPLIES 0.00 5,745.57
700-4050-7070-0000 SPECIAL DEPT SUPPLIES CHEMICALS & SUPPLIES 5,745.57
2092 PURCHASE POWER-2540 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 1,939.32 102118

5/22/2019 6:17:07 PM
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Check Report Date Range: 05/17/2019 - 05/22/2019
Vendor Number Vendor Name Payment Date Payment Type Discount Amount Payment Amount Number
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
8000-5000-0098-  Invoice 05/22/2019 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00 1,939.32
100-1200-7025-0000 OFFICE SUPPLIES OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,939.32
2098 QUILL CORPORATON 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 307.16 102119
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
7180051 Invoice 05/22/2019 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00 307.16
100-1200-7025-0000 OFFICE SUPPLIES OFFICE SUPPLIES 248.80
100-1225-7025-0000 OFFICE SUPPLIES OFFICE SUPPLIES 27.64
100-3100-7025-0000 OFFICE SUPPLIES OFFICE SUPPLIES 30.72
3035 QUINN COMPANY 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 25,305.23 102120
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
E7094901 Invoice 05/22/2019 Quinn 0.00 16,476.96
700-4050-7090-005X EQUIPMETN SUPPLIES/M  Quinn Equip Rental-Mesa 16,476.96
WOGO0004555  Invoice 05/22/2019 Quinn 0.00 8,828.27
700-4050-7090-005X% EQUIPMETN SUPPLIES/M  Quinn Troubleshooting and Rep 8,828.27
2640 RAIMI + ASSOCIATES 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 19,926.57 102121
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
19-3221 Invoice 05/22/2019 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 0.00 19,926.57
500-0000-7068-0000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 19,926.57
2281 SHRED-IT 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 200.65 102122
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
8127149598 Invoice 05/22/2019 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0.00 200.65
100-1200-7068-0000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 200.65
2309 SOUTH COAST AQMD 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 132.98 102123
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
Invoice 05/22/2019 CA AIR TOXICS "HOT SPOTS" PROGRAM FE 0.00 132.98
700-4050-7022-005X LICENSE, PERMITS, FEES -  CA AIR TOXICS "HOT SPOTS" PR 132.98
2311 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 1,087.74 102124
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
06/05/19 Invoice 05/22/2019 ELECTRIC UTILITY 0.00 1,087.74
100-3250-7010-0000 UTILITIES ELECTRIC UTILITY 54.62
100-3250-7010-004X UTILITIES (1A 4) ELECTRIC UTILITY 209.14
100-3250-7010-0068B UTILITIES (IA 6B) ELECTRIC UTILITY 187.80
100-3250-7010-018X UTILITIES {IA 18) ELECTRIC UTILITY 54,55
100-3250-7010-06A1 UTILITIES (IA 6A1) ELECTRIC UTILITY 47.69
100-6050-7010-0000 UTILITIES ELECTRIC UTILITY 200.45
100-6050-7010-008C UTILITIES IA 8C ELECTRIC UTILITY 12.88
100-6050-7010-014X UTILITIES IA 14 ELECTRIC UTILITY 11.63
100-6050-7010-020X UTILITIES 1A 20 ELECTRIC UTILITY 11.20
100-6050-7010-06A1 UTILITIES IA 6A1 ELECTRIC UTILITY 22.10
750-7300-7010-0000 UTILITIES ELECTRIC UTILITY 275.68
2329 ST. FRANCIS ELECTRIC 05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 6,524.54 102125
Payable # Payable Type Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount Payable Amount
Account Number Account Name Item Description Distribution Amount
66057 Invoice 05/22/2019 TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE & ON CA 0.00 1,120.00
100-3250-7068-0000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES ~ TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE 1,120.00

5/22/2019 6:17:07 PM
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Check Report

Vendor Number
1660573
1660574

1660575

1660576
3246

Payable #

548602
2416

Payable #

0011266027

0011266029

2459
Payable #
0319-008

2461
Payable #

2474
Payable #

2484

Vendor Name
Invoice
100-3250-7068-0000

Invoice
100-3250-7068-0000

Invaice
100-3250-7068-0000

Invoice
100-3250-7068-0000

STURGEON ELECTRIC CALIFORNIA, LLC

Payable Type
Account Number
Invoice
500-0000-8030-0000

THE PRESS-ENTERPRISE

Payable Type
Account Number
Invoice
100-1350-7020-0000

Invoice
100-1350-7020-0000

UFI URBAN FUTURES
Payable Type
Account Number
Invoice
100-1200-7068-0000

UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT

Payable Type
Account Number
Invoice
700-4050-7068-0000

UTILITY PARTNERS
Payable Type
Account Number
Invoice
700-4050-7068-0000

VERIZON

5/22/2019 6:17:07 PM

Date Range: 05/17/2019 - 05/22/2019

Payment Date Payment Type Discount Amount Payment Amount Number
05/22/2019 TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE & ON CA 0.00 604.11
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES ~ TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE 604.11
05/22/2019 TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE & ON CA 0.00 1,680.35
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES ~ TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE 1,680.35
05/22/2019 TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE & ON CA 0.00 1,120.00
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES ~ TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE 1,120.00
05/22/2019 TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE & ON CA 0.00 2,000.08
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES ~ TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE 2,000.08
05/22/2019 Regular 0.00 80,285.28 102126

Payable Amount

Distribution Amount

Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount
Account Name Item Description
05/22/2019 1-10/OAK VALLEY PARKWAY TRAFFIC SIGN 0.00
INFRASTRUCTURE IMPRO  1-10/OAK VALLEY PARKWAY TRA
05/22/2019 Regular

Post Date Payable Description

Account Name Item Description

Discount Amount

80,285.28
80,285.28

0.00 133.20 102127

Payable Amount

Distribution Amount

70.20
70.20

63.00
63.00

0.00 3,855.00

Payable Amount

Distribution Amount

05/22/2019 ADVERTISING EXPENSE 0.00
ADVERTISING ADVERTISING EXPENSE
05/22/2019 ADVERTISING EXPENSE 0.00
ADVERTISING ADVERTISING EXPENSE
05/22/2019 Regular
Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount
Account Name Item Description
05/22/2019 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0.00
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES  PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
05/22/2019 Regular
Post Date Payable Description Discount Amount

Account Name Item Description

05/22/2019 DIG ALERT - SEWER
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES DIG ALERT - SEWER
05/22/2019 Regular
Post Date Payable Description

Account Name Item Description
05/22/2019 BIOSOLIDS REMOVAL - WWTP
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

05/22/2019 Regular

3,855.00
3,855.00

0.00
Payable Amount

Distribution Amount

0.00

Discount Amount

97.10
97.10

0.00 43,885.63

Payable Amount

Distribution Amount

0.00

BIOSOLIDS REMQVAL - WWTP

43,885.63
43,885.63

0.00 2,687.07

102128

102129

102130

102131
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Check Report

Vendor Number
Payable #

9828985697

Vendor Name

Payable Type Post Date

Account Number

Invoice 05/22/2019

100-1230-7015-0000
700-4050-7015-0000
750-7000-7015-0000

Payment Type
Regular Checks
Manual Checks
Voided Checks
Bank Drafts
EFT's

5/22/2019 6:17:07 PM

Payment Date

Payment Type

Payable Description
Account Name Item Description
PHONE UTILITY
TELEPHONE PHONE UTILITY
TELEPHONE PHONE UTILITY
TELEPHONE PHONE UTILITY
Bank Code APBNK Summary
Payable Payment
Count Count Discount
68 44 0.00
0 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
68 44 0.00

Date Range: 05/17/2019 - 05/22/2019

Discount Amount Payment Amount Number
Discount Amount Payable Amount

Distribution Amount

0.00 2,687.07

2,191.63

37.17

458.27
Payment
512,502.62
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
512,502.62
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Check Report

Fund
999

Payment Type
Regular Checks
Manual Checks
Voided Checks
Bank Drafts
EFT's

Name
POOLED CASH

5/22/2019 6:17:07 PM

All Bank Codes Check Summary

Payable Payment
Count Count
68 44
0 0
0 0
0
0 0
68 44

Fund Summary
Period
5/2019

Discount
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Payment
512,502.62

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

512,502.62

Amount

512,502.62
512,502.62

Date Range: 05/17/2019 - 05/22/2019
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MINUTES
City Council Meeting
Tuesday, May 21, 2019
Council Chambers
550 E 6th St. Beaumont, Ca
Closed Session: 5:00 PM
Regular Session: 6:00 PM

CLOSED SESSION

A Closed Session of the City Council / Beaumont Financing Authority / Beaumont Utility Authority /
Beaumont Successor Agency (formerly RDA)/Beaumont Parking Authority / Beaumont Public
Improvement Authority may be held in accordance with state law which may include, but is not limited to,
the following types of items: personnel matters, labor negotiations, security matters, providing instructions
to real property negotiators and conference with legal counsel regarding pending litigation. Any public
comment on Closed Session items will be taken prior to the Closed Session. Any required
announcements or discussion of Closed Session items or actions following the Closed Session with be
made in the City Council Chambers.

CALL TO ORDER at 5:04 p.m.
Present: Mayor Martinez, Mayor Pro Tem Santos, Council Member Lara, and Council
Member White

Council Member Nancy Carroll was in attendance at 5:10 p.m.

Public Comments Regarding Closed Session
No speakers.

Existing Litigation Pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.9(d)(1): City of
Beaumont v. McFarlin and Anderson et. al., Case No. RIC1813359

No reportable action.

Conference with Labor Negotiator - Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.6
City Designated Representative City Manager Todd Parton or his Designee

e SEIU
No reportable action.

Conference with Legal Counsel Regarding Anticipated Litigation and Significant
Exposure to Litigation Pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.9(d)(2). Two
claims - Alex Guerrero and Alphonso Hatcher, Sr.

Motion by Council Member Lara

Second by Council Member White

_v'_ Council Member White

_v'_ Council Member Lara

_v_Council Member Carroll
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City Council
May 21, 2019

_v_ Mayor Pro Tem Santos

_v_ Mayor Martinez

To deny the claim from Alex Guerrero
Approved by a unanimous vote.

Motion by Council Member White

Second by Council Member Lara

_v'_ Council Member White

_v'_Council Member Lara

_v¥'_ Council Member Carroll

_v_ Mayor Pro Tem Santos

_v'_Mayor Martinez

To deny the claim by Alphonso Hatcher, Sr.
Approved by a unanimous vote.

5. Conference with Legal Counsel - Anticipated Litigation:
Significant Exposure to Litigation Pursuant to Government Code Section
54956.9(d)(2) and/or (3) (one potential case).
City Attorney John Pinkney recused himself for this item.
No reportable action.

Adjourn to Closed Session

REGULAR SESSION

CALL TO ORDER at 6:19 p.m.
Present: Mayor Martinez, Mayor Pro Tem Santos, Council Member Carroll, Council Member Lara, and Council
Member White

Report out from Closed Session: see above
Action on any Closed Session items: None

Action on any requests for excused absence: Council Member White will be excusing himself at 7:30 p.m.
Pledge of Allegiance

Approval/Adjustments fo Agenda:

Adjustment to the City Clerk’s Report moving it before the Consent Calendar.

Moving Item 16 to the top of Action Items.

Moving Item 17 to be after Item 16 at the beginning of Action Items.

Conflict of Interest Disclosure:

Mayor Martinez will be recusing himself for ltem 22.

Council Member White will be recusing himself for Item 23.

Mayor Pro Tem will be recusing himself for Item 16.

Page 36 of 655



City Council
May 21, 2019

ANNOUNCEMENTS/RECOGNITIONS/PROCLAMATIONS/CORRESPONDENCE
1. Presentation from RCTC - State Route 60 Truck Lanes Update

Eagle Scout Certificate Presentation to Elijah Gonzales

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD (ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA)

Any one person may address the City Council on any mafter not on this agenda. If you wish fo speak, please fill out a
“Public Comment Form” provided at the back table and give to the City Clerk. There is a three (3) minute time limit on
public comments. There will be no sharing or passing of time fo another person. State Law prohibits the Council from
discussing or taking actions brought up by your comments.

Open and closed public comment at 6:47 p.m.
No speakers.

CITY CLERK REPORT
City Clerk Steven Mehlman gave a report on recent Public Records Requests and the costs related.

CONSENT CALENDAR

ltemns on the consent calendar are taken as one action item unless an item is pulled for further discussion here or at the
end of action items.
Approval of all Ordinances and Resolutions to be read by title only.

2. Ratification of Warrants dated May 2, 2019
Ratification of Warrants dated May 9, 2019
Approval of Minutes dated April 25, 2019
Approval of Minutes dated May 7, 2019

Tentative Parcel Map 34990 (South of Oak Valley Parkway, East of Interstate 10) One-Year
Time Extension

o ok~ w

7. A Resolution of the City of Beaumont Authorizing City Council to Summarily Vacate Street
Right-of-Way on the Northwest Corner of Grace Avenue and Fifth Street Fronting the
Precision Stamping, Incorporated Building

8. Second Reading of Ordinance to Amend Municipal Code Chapters 5.62 and 5.70

9. Fourth Amendment to Tolling Agreement with Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP

10.  Third Amendment to Tolling Agreement with Rod Gunn and Rod Gunn Associates, Inc.
11.  March 2019 Financial Reports

Motion by Council Member Lara
Second by Council Member White
_v_ Council Member White
_¥"_Council Member Lara

_v_ Council Member Carroll
_v'_Mayor Pro Tem Santos
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City Council
May 21, 2019

_¥_ Mayor Martinez
To approve the Consent Calendar.
Approved by a unanimous vote.

PUBLIC HEARINGS

Approval of all Ordinances and Resolutions fo be read by title only
12.  Short Range Transit Plan FYs 2020-2022

Public Hearing opened at 7:01 p.m.

Motion by Council Member White

Second by Council Member Lara

_v_Council Member White

_v'_ Council Member Lara

_v'_Council Member Carroll

_v'_ Mayor Pro Tem Santos

_v'_ Mayor Martinez

To continue the Public Hearing to the June 4, 2019 City Council meeting.
Approved by a unanimous vote.

ACTION ITEMS

Approval of all Ordinances and Resolutions to be read by fitle only.

16.  Purchase of a 6.15-Acre Undeveloped Parcel of Land Generally Located at the Southwest
Corner of Veile Avenue and Fourth Street - Assessor Parcel Number 417-110-018-3

Mayor Pro Tem Santos recused himself on this item.

Motion by Council Member Carroll

Second by Council Member Lara

_v'_Council Member White

_v_ Council Member Lara

_¥"_Council Member Carroll

_recused_ Mayor Pro Tem Santos

_v_ Mayor Martinez

To this purchase accomplishes important policy objectives of the City and is a cost-
effective strategy for meeting the growing service demands of the community.
Accordingly, City staff recommends purchasing this property (Assessor Parcel
Number 417-110-018-3, located at the southwest corner of Veile Avenue and Fourth
Street) at the negotiated purchase price of $2,500,000 and authorize the City Manager
to finalize the purchase agreement.

Approved by a 4-0 vote.

17.  Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Draft City-Wide Budget and Fiscal Years 2019-2020 through 2023-
2024 Listing of Capital Improvement Plan Projects for Review
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13.

14.

15.

City Council
May 21, 2019

Motion by Council Member Lara
Second by Mayor Pro Tem Santos
_absent_ Council Member White
_v_Council Member Lara

_v _ Council Member Carroll
_¥_Mayor Pro Tem Santos

_v_ Mayor Martinez

To receive and file.

Approved by a 4-0 vote.

Legislative Updates and Official City Council Position on Legislative Matters

Consensus of direction to staff:
a. AB 392 Peace Officers - Deadly Force: oppose,
b. AB 516 - Authority to Remove Vehicles: oppose,
. AB 1332 - Sanctuary State Contracting Act: watch
d. AB 1356 - Cannabis - Local Jurisdictions: oppose,
e. SB 13 - Accessory Dwelling Units: oppose
f. SB 330 - Housing Crisis Act of 2019: oppose,
9
h

o

. SB 332 - Wastewater Treatment - Recycle Water: watch, and
. SB 542 - Workers' Compensation: oppose.

As well as AB 1184: oppose

And watch:

SB 310 and SB 234.

Staff Report Regarding Sidewalk Vending Regulations
Motion by Council Member Lara

Second by Mayor Pro Tem Santos

_absent_ Council Member White

_v_ Council Member Lara

_v_ Council Member Carroll

_v_Mayor Pro Tem Santos

_v _ Mayor Martinez

To receive and file with direction to staff to prepare an ordinance for sidewalk
vending.

Approved by a 4-0 vote.

Receive and File the Oak Valley Traffic Signalization Project Update
Motion by Mayor Martinez

Second by Council Member Lara

_absent_ Council Member White
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18.

19.

20.

City Council
May 21, 2019

_v'_Council Member Lara

_v¥'_ Council Member Carroll

_¥_Mayor Pro Tem Santos

_v_ Mayor Martinez

To receive and file the Oak Valley Traffic Signalization Project update.
Approved by a 4-0 vote.

General Plan Update Status Report

Motion by Lara

Second by Martinez

_absent_ Council Member White

_v_ Council Member Lara

_v'_Council Member Carroll

_¥_ Mayor Pro Tem Santos

_v_ Mayor Martinez

To receive and file the General Plan Update status report.
Approved by a 4-0 vote.

Approval of Tyler Technologies Invoices Totaling $88,146.00

Motion by Council Member Lara

Second by Council Member Carroll

_absent_ Council Member White

_v'_Council Member Lara

_v'_ Council Member Carroll

_v _ Mayor Pro Tem Santos

_v_ Mayor Martinez

To approve Tyler technologies invoices 025-255624 and 025-255625 totaling
$88,146.00.

Approved by a 4-0 vote.

Approval for Purchase of Crack Seal Machine
Motion by Council Member Lara

Second by Mayor Pro Tem Santos

_absent_ Council Member White

_v'_Council Member Lara

_v_ Council Member Carroll

_v_Mayor Pro Tem Santos

_v'_ Mayor Martinez

To approve the Crafco quote in the amount of $80,819.93 to allow the Public Works
Department to purchase a crack seal machine.
Approved by a 4-0 vote.
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City Council
May 21, 2019

21.  Approval for Purchase of Model 742 JLG Multipurpose Telehandler

Motion by Council Member Lara

Second by Mayor Martinez

_absent_ Council Member White

_v_ Council Member Lara

_v'_Council Member Carroll

_¥_ Mayor Pro Tem Santos

_v'_ Mayor Martinez

To approve the purchase of a JGL 742 telehandler with forks, 1.5 yard bucket, and 4x8
man basket not to exceed the amount of $101,102.02 from West Coast Equipment,
LLC.

Approved by a 4-0 vote.

22.  Authorize Mayor Julio Martinez to Travel to Sacramento to Attend the Environmental Quality
Policy Committee Meeting Scheduled for June 13, 2019
Motion by Council Member Carroll
Second by Council Member Lara
_absent_ Council Member White
_v_ Council Member Lara
_v'_ Council Member Carroll
_¥_ Mayor Pro Tem Santos
_recused_ Mayor Martinez
To consideration and review of travel request.
Approved by a 3-0 vote.

23. Reimbursement of Travel Expenses to Council Member Lloyd White

Motion by Council Member Lara

Second by Mayor Pro Tem Santos

_absent_ Council Member White

_v'_Council Member Lara

_v'_ Council Member Carroll

_v_ Mayor Pro Tem Santos

_v'_ Mayor Martinez

To approve the reimbursement request in the amount of $45.24.
Approved by a 4-0 vote.

COUNCIL REPORTS
o Carroll — Aftended the Police Department Awards.

e lLara— No report.
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City Council
May 21, 2019

o Martinez — Attended a neighboring Mayors Meeting, attended the Miss Beaumont Pageant,
spoke at the Elks Award Ceremony, and the Hyaltt Memorial.

o Santos — Atfended the PD awards, the Hyatt memorial, and the LLOC general meeting.

¢ White - Absent

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPDATE
Economic Development Committee Report Out

CITY TREASURER REPORT
No report.

CITY ATTORNEY REPORT
No report.

CITY MANAGER REPORT
Gave an update of upcoming events.

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
None

ADJOURNMENT
Adjournment of the City Council of the May 21, 2019 Meeting at 9:15 p.m.

The next regular meeting of the Beaumont City Council, Beaumont Financing Authority, the
Beaumont Successor Agency (formerly RDA), the Beaumont Utility Authority, the Beaumont Parking
Authority and the Beaumont Public Improvement Agency is scheduled for Tuesday, June 4, 2019, at
5:00 p.m. or thereafter as noted on the posted Agenda for Closed Session items in the City Council
Board Room No. 5, followed by the regular meeting at 6:00 p.m. or thereafter as noted on the posted
Agenda at City Hall.

Beaumont City Hall — Online www.BeaumontCa.gov
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TO:
FROM:
DATE:

SUBJECT:

Staff Report

Mayor and Council Members

Jeff Hart, Public Works Director

June 4, 2019

Agenda Item No._{Z

Performance Bond Acceptance - Pardee Homes

Background and Analysis:

The City requires all developers to provide security for all public improvements consisting
of, but not limited to sewer improvements, street improvements, storm drain improvements,
utility improvements, and monument improvements. All of the bonded improvements listed
in Table 1 will be constructed by Pardee Homes.

Pardee Homes will construct offsite sewer infrastructure that will convey flows downstream
to the Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP). The sewer improvements will be constructed
within Tract 37427 which is part of the Sundance Specific Plan residential development (see
Attachment A). The sewer improvement plans for Tract 37427 are approved (see
Attachment B).

The following table includes the development name, bond number, type of improvement,

and the developer submitting the security agreement:

Table 1. Developer, Bond Number, Bond Type, and Type of Improvement
Bond # Bond Type Type of Development/Tract # Developer
Improvement
0223261 Performance _ Sewer Sundance/37427 Pardee Homes

Staff has received the security agreement along with the performance and payment bond
(see Attachment C) which is consistent with the City’s municipal code. Staff recommends
that City Council accept the bond listed in Table 1.

Fiscal impact:

The cost of preparing the staff report is estimated to be $150. These costs are offset by the

bond application fees.

Finance Director Review:
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Recommendation:

1. Execute bond acceptance agreement for the following bonds:
e Sewer Performance Bond No. 0223261

City Manager Review: Z

Attachments:
A. Sundance Specific Plan Land Use Exhibit

B. Approved Sewer Improvement Plans for Tract 37427
C. Security Agreement for Performance Bond No. 0223261
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Attachment A

Sundance Specific Plan Land Use Exhibit
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Attachment B

Approved Sewer Improvement Plans for Tract 37427
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Attachment C

Security Agreement for Performance Bond No. 0223261
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Rev. 02/25/2015

Basic Gov (Sales Force) #
File #

AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE SECURITY FOR IMPROVEMENTS
FOR TRACT MAP OR PARCEL MAP OR PLOT PLAN
(Tract Map/Pareel-Map/Plot-Rlan-Ne. 37427 )

THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT is made by and between CITY OF BEAUMONT
(“CITY™) and Pardee Homes , 4a California company
(“DEVELOPER”™).

RECITALS

A. DEVELOPER has applied to the CITY for permission to develop certain real
property, pursuant to Tract Map/Parcel-Map/Plet-Plan # 37427 , (“Map”). DEVELOPER has also
asked the CITY to accept the dedication of the street or streets and other proposed public rights-
of-way, parks and recreation facilities, and easements as depicted on the Map and to otherwise
approve the Map so that it may be recorded as required by law; and PA54 Sewer Improvements

B. The CITY requires, as a condition precedent to the acceptance and approval of the
Map and the dedication of the public rights-of-way and easements depicted thereon, that such
rights-of-way be improved with (for example) grading, paving, curbs, gutters, sidewalks, street
lights, stormdrains, sanitary sewers and appurtenances thereto, street name signs, survey
monuments, electrical and telecommunications, water pipes, water mains, fire hydrants and
appurtenances thereto, and landscaping, including any warranty work for all such improvements
(collectively, “Improvements™); and

C. The Improvements have not yet been constructed and completed and it is the
purpose of this Security Agreement to set forth the terms and conditions by which the
DEVELOPER shall guarantee that such Improvements shall be constructed and completed
within the time set forth herein.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the acceptance of the DEVELOPER s offer of
dedication and the approval of the Map for filing and recording as provided and required by law,
the CITY and the DEVELOPER hereby agree as follows:

1. Provision of Improvements. DEVELOPER shall provide, at the DEVELOPER’s
sole cost and expense, all necessary labor and materials to complete the construction of the
Improvements depicted on the Map and described in the conditions of approval of the Map
within one (1} year of the date of this Security Agreement.

2. Inspection by the CITY. The CITY shall inspect, at the DEVELOPER s sole cost
and expense, all of the work, labor and materials performed and provided by the DEVELOPER
in connection with the Improvements.
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3. Compliance with Plans and Specifications. The Improvements shall be
constructed and installed in strict accordance with the CITY -approved plans and specifications.

4, Security for Performance. Concurrently with the execution of this Security
Agreement by DEVELOPER, DEVELOPER shall deliver to the CITY a performance bond
issued by a corporate surety in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, in an
amount that is not less than 100% of the total estimated cost of the Improvements and any
warranty therefor. The performance bond shall be issued by an “admitted” corporate surety
insurer authorized to do business in the State of California and the surety insurer shall have an
AM. Best rating of at least “A, XV”. The surety insurer shall have assets exceeding its
liabilities in the amount equal to or in excess of the amount of the bond, and the bond shall not
be in excess of 10% of the surety insurer’s assets. The security or bond shall also insure against
any and all defects in the Improvements for a period of not less than one full year after the date
of acceptance thereof by the CITY. The bond shall be duly executed and shall meet all the
requirements of Section 995.660 of the California Code of Civil Procedure.

5. Security for Contractors. Subcontractors. Laborers and Materialmen. The
DEVELOPER shall also provide a payment bond issued by a corporate surety for the security
of laborers and materialmen, which bond or bonds shall be in substantially the form attached
hereto as Exhibit “B” and made a part hereof. The amount of the bond(s) shall be no less than
100% of the total estimated amount needed to secure payment to the contractor, to the
subcontractors, and to the persons furnishing labor, materials, or equipment to them for the
Improvements. The laborers and materialmen bond shall be provided by an “admitted” corporate
sutety insurer authorized to transact surety insurance in the State of California with an A.M. Best
rating of “A, XV”, and with assets exceeding its liabilities in the amount equal to or in excess of
the amount of the bond, and the bond shall not be in excess of 10% of the surety insurer’s assets.
The bond shall be.duly executed and.shall meet all the requirements of Section 995.660 of the
California Code of Civil Procedure.

6. General Liability and Worker’s Compensation Insurance. The DEVELOPER
shall, before commencing any work, obtain commercial general liability insurance (primary) of
not less than $2,000,000.00 per occurrence for all coverages and $2,000,000.00 general
aggregate. The CITY and its employees and agents shall be added as additional insureds.
Coverage shall apply on a primary non-contributing basis in relation to any other insurance or
self-insurance, primary or excess, available to the CITY or any employee or agent of the CITY.
Coverage shall not be limited to the vicarious liability or supervisory role of any additional
insured. Coverage shall contain no contractors’ limitation endorsement. There shall be no
endorsement or modification limiting the scope of coverage for liability arising from pollution,
explosion, collapse, underground property damage or employment-related practices. Such
insurance shall not prohibit the DEVELOPER, and its employees or agents, from waiving the
right of subrogation prior to a loss. The DEVELOPER waives its right of subrogation against
the CITY. Unless otherwise approved by the CITY, the DEVELOPER’s insurance shall be
written by insurers authorized to do business in the State of California and with a minimum A M.
Best rating of “A, XV.” Self-insurance shall not be considered to comply with these insurance
specifications. The DEVELOPER agrees to require all contractors, subcontractors and other
parties hired for the Improvements to purchase and maintain insurance of the types specified
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herein, naming as additional insureds all of the parties to this Security Agreement. The
DEVELOPER shall, before commencing any work, obtain Worker’s Compensation Insurance in
an amount required by law and, failing to do so, the CITY may procure such insurance at the cost
of the DEVELOPER.

7. Comprehensive Commercial General and Automobile Liability Insurance. The
DEVELOPER, before commencing any work shall, at its own expense, maintain comprehensive
commercial general and automobile liability insurance issued by a California-admitted surety
company with an A.M. Best rating of no less than “A, XV” for $2,000,000 per occurrence.
Coverage shall be for the entire duration of the permitted activities. Such liability insurance
policy shall name, by endorsement, the City as an additional insured.

8. Indemnification. Notwithstanding the provisions of Government Code, Section
66474.9 or any other statutes of similar import, and to the full extent permitted by law, the
DEVELOPER shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the CITY, its employees, agents,
officials and attorneys, from and against any liability, claims, suits, actions, arbitration
proceedings, administrative proceedings, regulatory proceedings, losses, expenses or costs of any
kind or nature, whether actual, alleged or threatened, reasonable attorneys’ fees, court costs,
interest, expert witness fees and any other costs or expenses of any kind whatsoever, without
restriction or limitation, incurred in relation to, as a consequence of, or arising out of or in any
way attributable actually, allegedly or impliedly, in whole or in part, to the Map, the
Improvements, this Agreement, or any matter related to the same; provided, however, that the
indemnification to be provided by DEVELOPER to the CITY pursuant to the terms of this
paragraph shall not be applicable where the aforementioned liability, claim, suit, action, etcetera,
is the result of the sole negligence or sole willful misconduct of the CITY.

9. Procedure for Release of Performance Bond Security. The security furnished by
the DEVELOPER shall be released in whole or in part in the following manner;

a. Security shall be released upon final completion and acceptance of the
Improvements. If the security furnished by the DEVELOPER is a documentary evidence
of security, such as a surety bond, the CITY shall release the documentary evidence and
refurn the original to the Surety upon final completion and acceptance of the
Improvements. In the event the CITY is unable to return the original documentary
evidence to the Surety, the security shall be released by written notice sent by certified
mail to the DEVELOPER and to the Surety within 30 days of the City’s acceptance of the
Improvements. The written notice shall contain a statement that the work for which
security was furnished has been completed and accepted, a description of the
Improvements, and the notarized signature of an authorized CITY official.

b. At such time as the DEVELOPER believes that the work for which the
security was required is complete and makes payment of a partial exoneration fee of $350
to the CITY, the DEVELOPER shall notify the CITY in writing of the completed work,
including a list of work completed. Upon receipt of the written notice, the CITY shall
have 45 days to review and comment or approve the completion of the Improvements. If
the CITY does not agree that all work has been completed in accordance with the plans
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and specifications for the Improvements, it shall supply a list of all remaining work to be
completed.

c. Within 45 days of receipt of the CITY’s list of remaining work, the
DEVELOPER may then provide cost estimates for all remaining work for review and
approval by the CITY.

d. Upon receipt of the cost estimates, the CITY shall then have 45 days to
review, comment, and approve, modify or disapprove those cost estimates. The CITY
shall not be required to engage in this process of partial release more than once between
the start of work and the completion and acceptance of all work.

el The DEVELOPER shall complete the works of Improvement until all
remaining items are accepted by the CITY. Upon completion of the Improvements, the
DEVELOPER shall be notified in writing by the CITY within 45 days and, within 45
days of the date of the CITY’s notice, the release of any remaining petformance security
shall be made within 60 days of the recording of the Notice of Completion.

10.  Procedure for Release of Payment Bond Security. Security securing the payment
to the contractor, his or her subcontractors and persons furnishing labor, materials or equipment
may, after passage of the time within which mechanic’s liens and stop notices are required to be
recorded and after acceptance of the Improvements, be reduced by Surety to an amount equal to
the. total claimed by all claimants for whom mechanic’s liens and stop notices have been
recorded and notice thereof given in writing to the CITY, and if no claims have been recorded,
the security may be released in full.

11.  Security for One-Year Warranty Period. The release procedures described in
paragraphs 9 and 10 above shall not apply to any required guarantee and warranty period nor to
the amount of the performance bond security deemed necessary by the CITY for the guarantee
and warranty period nor to costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable

attorneys’ fees,

12.  Binding Effect. This Security Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to
the benefit of the parties hereto, their legal representatives and their successors and assigns,

13.  Authority to Execute. The DEVELOPER hereby warrants and represents to the
CITY that the individual signing this Security Agreement on behalf of the DEVELOPER is
vested with the unconditional authority to do so pursuant to, and in accordance with, all
applicable legal requirements, and has the authority bind the DEVELOPER hereto.

14. - No Assighment. The DEVELOPER may not assign this Security Agreement, or
any part thereof, to another without the prior written consent of the CITY.

15.  Attornevs’ Fees. In the event of legal action to enforce or interpret this
Agreement or any of its provisions, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to any other
form of relief, to recover its reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of suit.
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16.  Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts,
each of which shall be deemed an original, but which together shall constitute a single
agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed on the
dates listed below.

CITY OF BEAUMONT

By

Mayor

Date

DEVELOPER
B/::S:/;Z\w A— Jeff Chambers

May 16. 2019
Date

Title: VP Community Development

Address: Pardee Homes
1250 Corona Pointe Court, Ste 600

= Corona, CA 92879 -
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Basic Gov (Sales Foree) # ] |
File# -

Bond No: 0223261

EXHIBIT “A” Premium: $366.00

PERFORMANCE BOND

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Beaumont, State of California, and o

Pardee Homes ___ (hereinafter designated as “Principal™) have entered into
Agreement To Provide Security For Improvements For Tract Map Or Parcel Map Or Plot Plan,

dated MYy 1o 20, whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated

public improvements itemized and described on Tract Map, Parcel Map or Plot Plan No. TR 37427 Sundance PA 54

which is hereby incorporated herein and made a part hereof: and

WHEREAS, Principal is required under the terms of the said agreement to furnish a bond for the
faithful performance of said agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and  Berkley Insurance Company o,
as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Beaumont (hereinafter called “City™), in the penal
sum of Eighty-Six Thousand Thirty-Seven and 25/100— dollars ($86,037.25 ) lawful money of the

United States, for the paytﬁe;zt of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs,
successors, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the Principal, his or its heirs, executors,
administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and
perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement and any alteration thereof made as
therein provided, on his or their part to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein
specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save
harmless the City, its officers, agents and employees as thercin stipulated, then this obligation shall
become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

As part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefor,
there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney’s fees,
incurred by the City in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any
fudgment therein rendered,

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition
to the terms of the agreement or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications
accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive
notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the
work or to the specifications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly exccuted by the Principal and Surety
above named, on May 15 ,20 19,

PRINCIPAL:

Pardee Homes

S
.
>

SURETY:
‘Berkley Insurance Company -

.t_. y_~ / \
By — 10— |

Title _Janina Monroe, Attorney-In-Fact

Sewer Improvements
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CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOSE
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A noiary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity
aof the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached,

and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California }

County of  Orange }

On MAY 15 2019 before me, Mariana Bgmgﬂt,ml\iotagu Pl;lbu!:c ,
personally appeared Janina Monroe | | ,

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person#e) whose
namegsy is/zwx subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
ke/she/thexexecuted the same in ¥igther/iheix authorized capacity(¥), and that by
kis/her/theixsignatures) on the instrument the personsd, or the entity upon behalf of
which the personi) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that
the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

Dt N N
MARIANA BRYANT

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

) Y Notary Public - California
- 21588 Orange County
Pl / ' T & y Commission # 2213241
= 1 My Comm, Expires Sep 9, 2021 E
(Notary Public Seal) e . —
INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM

ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL IN FORMATION This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wording and,
IDESC}“ PTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledgments
Jrom other states may be completed for documents being sent to that siate so long
‘ 2’?7 y A/ & as the wording does not require the California notary to viclate California notary
A ¥, A AV u o law.
(Title or description of attached document) State and County information must be the State and County where the document

Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of

(Q{Q 8 cQ (ﬂ / signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.
v 3 - e Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which
{Tile or description of atfached dacument continued) must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.
: ¢ The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her
rNumber of Pages Dacument Date, / ? commission followed by & comma and then your title (notary public).

notarization.

[ CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER ‘ = Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incomect forms (e
. he/she/they;- is /are ) or circling the correct forms, Failure to correctly indicate this

0O Individual (s) information may lead to rejection of document recording.

[0 Corporate Officer * The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible.
Impression must not caver text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a

(T ﬁl'e’}' sn:xﬂicimt arca permits, otherjnise complete a different acknowledgment form.
Partner(s) s Signanre of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of
p the county clerk.
Attorney-in-Fact ‘ % Additional information is not required but coukl help to ensure this
Tru stee(s) ackpowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.
Other %  Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date,
% Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a
carporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).
¢ Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple,

OO0®EO

2015 Version www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865

e = _-:_
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power of attorney is void unless seals are readable and

» warning and verification instructions (on reverse) must be in blue ink.

s — Any unauthorized reproduction or alteration of this document is prohibited. This

WARNING

ation seal at the bottom is embossed. The background imprint

1<

the certif

No. B1-7798a
- iPOWER OF A_TTORNEY
BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY
- WILMI'NGTON,_: DELAWARE

NOTICE: The warning found elsewhere in this Power of Attorney affects the validity thereof. Please review carefully.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THBESE PRESENTS, that BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY (the “Company”), a corporation duly
organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office in Greenwich, CT, has made, constituted
and appointed, and does by these presents make, constitute and appoint: Janina Monroe, Paul Boucher, Thomas G. McCall,
Michelle Haase, Dennis E. Langer or Timothy J. Noonan of Lockton Insurance Brokers, LLC, A Division of Lockion
Companies, LLC of Irvine, California its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety only as delineated below
and to execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds and undertakings, with the exception of Financial Guaranty
Insurance, providing that no single obligation shall exceed Fifty Million and 00/100 U.S. Dollars (U.S5.$50,000,000.00), to the
same extent as if such bonds had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its
principal office in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of Delaware,
without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof. This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to the following
resolutions which were duly and validly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on January 25, 2010:

RESOLVED, that, with respect to the Surety business written by Berkley Surety Group, the Chairman of the Board, Chief
Executive Officer, President or any Vice President of the Company, in conjunction with the Secretary or any Assistant
Secretary are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney authorizing and qualifying the attorney-in-fact named therein
to execute bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations on behalf of the Company, and to affix the
corporate seal of the Company to powers of attorney executed pursuant hereto; and said officers may remove any such
attorney-in-fact and revoke any power of attorney previously granted; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds, undertakings, recognizances,
or other suretyship obligations specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the
manner and to the extent therein stated; and forther .

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney-in-fact named; and
further

RESOLVED, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any
power of attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or
ather suretyship obligation of the Company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as
though manually affixed. The Company may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any
person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Company, notwithstanding the fact that they may have
ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Complany has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its

corporate seal hereunto affixed this 2Z day of (/U / , 2013,
Attest: e L Berkley Insurance Comnipany
i/: / .l‘l H_.-f—’-". - .
(Seal) By /SN By fln . A~

M Hafter
ice President

Tra S.Lederfian” .
Senior Vice President & Secretary Senit

WARNING: THIS POWER INVALID IF NOT PRINTED ON BLUE “BERKLEY” SECURITY PAPER.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT )
) ss:
COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD )

- | )
Sworn to before me, a Notary Public in the State of Connecticut, this Z L dayof || 1(&;’__ » 2013, by Ira 8. Lederman and
Jeffrey M. Hafter who are sworn to me to be the Senior Vice President and Secretarx,,.and the/Senior Vice Prejideq;,_regpectively, of

Berkley Insurance Company. s i y/ L
w7 /ﬁ/ LA A AT ey
Notary Public. State of Col i OTRSY 180G
Notary Public, State of Co ﬂe'ctlcut | CONNECTIR -
CERTIFICATE Y COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 31, 2017J

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a
true, correct and complete copy of the original Power of Attorney; that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked or rescinded
and that the authority of the Attorney-in-Fact set forth therein, who executed the bond or undertaking to which this Power of
Afttorney is attached, is in full force and effect as of this date.

Given under my hand and seal of the Company, this

{Seal)
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California Ali-Purpdéé Certificate of Acknowledgment

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
docurnent to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California

County of Riverside s.S.
On May 16, 2019 before me, Ana E. Chavez Perez, Notary Public
Name of Notary Puklic, Titis
personally appeared Jeff Chambers
Name of Signer (1)

mnamacl Sizaar(?)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s)

is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed

the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/herftheir signature(s) on the

document titled/for the purpose of

containing pages, and dated

The signer(s) capacity or authority is/are as:

AL AT ACH N W LI ML ST At et ier s

Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: ‘

°  instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the
. instrument.

1 [ certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws

. of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is

g true and correct.

g alseal 1 eme, ANAE_ CHAVES P I
WITNESS my hand and official seal. .‘1 , NOTARY FUBLIC - éA’E?&Emn

. P R Yo ; g & COMMISSION # 2286015 = §

3 '/’ Pyl 7 7 y i My CAVERSIDE GOUNTY &
i /// LLLr D 274 ! iz 2 |

3 S ’ Sig “ture 5f NGtary * £~

4 OPTIONAL INFORMATION

f; Although the information in this section is nof required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of

q this acknowledgment 1o an unauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document.

2

% Description of Attached Document ' iitional Infar T
1 The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment Is attached to a Method of Signer |dentification

X

4

£

[ form(s) of identification [] credible witness(es)
Notarial event s detailed in notary joumal on: ‘

Page # Entry #

ST

T W i

L BAWESS § (T T L MW 1 TS

[0 Individual(s) Notary contact:
O Atiomey-in-fact
[ Carporate Officer(s) | Other ,
Title(s) O Additional Signer [ Signer(s) Thumbprints(s) |
D ‘
7 [J Guardian/Conservator
7 [ Partner - Limited/General
3 O Trustee(s) ‘
< [ Other:
- . |
representing:
Nama({s) of P fs] Entity(ias) Signeris Ra ing
._“—:—-\——w-wrr'"-r-w*-ﬂ:-"m‘r"". 3N LY 2 SN L U SobAhi A LLER T G U TGRS AR LT P LR Nk S L T GRS MU AT LR AL (s ST e rid n o
© 2008-2015 Notary Leaming Center - All Rights Reserved You can purchase copies of this form from our web site at www. TheNotarysStore.com
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Bond No: 0223261

Premium: Included in Cost of Performance

Bond.
EXHIBIT “B”

PAYMENT BOND

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Beaumont, State of California, and

Pardee Homes ~ ___ (hereafter designated as “the Principal™) have entered into
Agreement To Provide Security For Improvements For Tract Map Or Parcel Map Or Plot Plan,
dated m&j i, 2019, whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated

public improvements itemized and described on Tract Map, Parcel Map or Plot Plan No. TR 37427, Sundance PA 54
which is hereby incorporated herein and made a part hereof: and Sewer Improvements

WHEREAS, under the terms of the said agreement, the Principal is required before entering upon
the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the City of Beaumont to
secure the claims to which reference js made in Section 8000, et seq., of the Civil Code of the State of

California.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and the undersigned as corporate surety, are held firmly
bound unto the City of Beaumont and all contractors, subcontractors, leborers, materialmen, and other
persons employed in the performance of the said agreement and referred to  at Section 8000, et seq., of
the Civil Code in the sum of Eighty-Six Thousand Thirty-Seven and 25/100 dollars ($ 86,037.25 ), for
materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance
Act with respect to this work or labor, that the Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the
amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay, in addition to the
face amount thereof, costs and rcasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney’s fees,
incurred by the City in successfully enforcing this obligation, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to
be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall imure to the benefit of any and all
persons, companies, and cotporations entitled to file claims under Section 8000, et seq., of the Civil
Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and
void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition
to the terms of the agreement or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its
obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration, or

addition,

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety

above named, on May 15 0 ,2019

PRINCIPAL: SURETY:

Pardee Homes Berkiey Ifsurance Company .
a7/l e 127 ¥)

By {T;’__»i_ — A ) L

Title 'u / [‘ :'\ L Title .}énina Moriroe, Attorney-In-Fact
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CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOSE
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the ideﬁtity
of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached,

and not the truthfuiness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California }

County of _ Orange }

On_ MAY 15 2019 before me, Mariana ng_ﬂ,_nm%ggg‘,
personally appeared Janina Monroe | | ’

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person{g} whose
name¢sy is/arx subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
MIshé/ibeg(executed the same in i&her/ieix authorized capacityf¥), and that by
kis/her/tbeixsignaturefs) on the instrument the persongs), or the entity upon behalf of
which the persons) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that
the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. WARANABRUNT  §

G758\ Notary Public - California
£ &2 ir B @ Ol;ange Co;nty £
RS0 _ P \Eim mmission # 2213241
Nota \_~ (Notary Public Seal) s - .
) INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM

ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INF ORMATION This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wording and,

if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledgmenis
_[ DESCEFFTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT from other states may be completed for documents being sent 1o that state so long
d as the wording does not reguire the California notary to violate California notary
/‘92,7 { d 0 Taw,
(Tile or description of attached document) o State and County information must be the State and County where the document
) 0-2 i 3 : 2 ;’1 signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for aclmowledgment.
L TR Ca ' A — « Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which
(Title or description of altached document continued) st also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed
/ / o The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her
|Number of Pages Document Date§:/ / 52_/ ? commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).
— i i |  Print the name(s) of decument signer(s) who personally appear at the time of
notarization,

I » Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incarect forms (Le
be/she/they;-is fare ) or circling the comect forms, Failure to comrectly indicate this
information may lead to rejection of document recording,

= The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible.
Impression must ot cover text or kines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER

O Individual (s}
O Corporate Officer

R
l] (Titie)

J sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.

O Partne I_(s) | - fﬁfmm octi :1; notary public must match the signature on file with the office of

M Attorney-in-Fact | <  Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this

0 Trustee(s) ack_now]efig;ment is not misused or attached to a different document.
Other | %  Indicate title or type of attached document, mumber of ‘pages and date.

a [ % Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a

corporate officer, indicats the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).
¢ Securcly attach this decument to the signed document with a staple.
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prohibited. This power of attorney is void unless seals are readable and

Any unauthorized reproduction or alteration of this document is

WARNING

, warning and verification instructions (on reverse) must be in blue ink.

the certification seal at the bottom is embossed. The background imprint

N0, B1-7198a
~+POWER OF ATTORNEY
BERKLEY ENSURANCE COMPANY
~ WILMINGTON, DELAWARE

NOTICE: The warning found elsewhere in this Power of Attorney affects the validity thereof. Please review carefully.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY (the “Company™), a corporation duly
organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office in Greenwich, CT, has made, constituted
and appointed, and does by these presents make, constitute and appoint; Janina Monroe, Paul Boucher, Thomas G, McCull,
Michelle Haase, Dennis E. Langer or Timothy J. Noonan of Lockton Insurance Brokers, LLC, A Division of Lockton
Companies, LLC of Irvine, California its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety only as delineated below
and to execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds and undertakings, with the exception of Financial Guaranty
Insurance, providing that no single obligation shall exceed Fifty Million and 00/100 U.S. Dollars (U.S.$50,000,000.00), to the
same extent as if such bonds had been duly execunted and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its
principal office in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of Delaware,

‘without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof, This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to the following
resolutions which were duly and validly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on January 25, 2010:

RESOLVED, that, with respect to the Surety business written by Berkley Surety Group, the Chairman of the Board, Chief
Executive Officer, President or any Vice President of the Company, in conjunction with the Secretary or any Assistant
Secretary are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney authorizing and qualifying the attorey-in-fact named therein
to execute bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations on behalf of the Company, and to affix the
corporate seal of the Company to powers of attorney executed pursuant hereto; and said_officers may remove any such
attorney-in-fact and revoke any power of attorney previously granted; and further’ '
RESOLVED, that such power of attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds, undertakings, recognizances,
or other suretyship obligations specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the
manner and to the extent therein stated; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney-in-fact named; and
further

RESOLVED, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any
power of attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or
other suretyship obligation of the Company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as
though manually affixed. The Company may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any
person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Company, notwithstanding the fact that they may have
ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its
corporate seal hereunto affixed this 22 day of | (/s / _,2013,
v/-—

Berkley Insurance Company

Attest: e

IraS.Lederian
Senior Vice President & Secretary

WARNING: THIS POWER INVALID IF NOT PRINTED ON BLUE “BERKLEY” SECURITY PAPER.

— <=
——"

(Seal) By

STATE OF CONNECTICUT)
) ss:
COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD )
Sworn io before me, a Notary Public in the State of Connecticut, this 77 day of .__\_u_(;} { , 2013, by Ira S. Lederman and
Jeffrey M. Hafter who are sworn to me to be the Senior Vice President and Secretary, and the/Senior Vice Pre?-ideny, respectively, of
Berkley Insurance Company. R Y S S
_/:‘zi’/_%[’/i__l A ATHVEEN COREY
Notary Public, State of Cofyndeticut gg;:g\;i;‘:jgg - !
/ COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 31, 2017 |

CERTIFICATE

1, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a

true, correct and complete copy of the original Power of Attorney; that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked or rescinded

and that the authority of the Attorncy-in-Fact set forth therein, who executed the bond or undertaking to which this Power of
Attorney is attached, is in full force and effect as of this date.

Given under my hand and seal of the Company, this day of MAY

(Seal)
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alifornia AII-Purpcsé ertificate of Acknowledgmehfm

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the |
’ dacument to which this certificate Is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. |

State of California
County of Riverside

8.8.

On May 16, 2019 before me, Ana E. Chavez Perez, Notary Public
Name of Notary Public, Titls
personally appeared Jeff Chambers
Name of Signer {1}

Bivis of Sigrar (2)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s).whose name(s)
is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed
the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the
instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws

% of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
- true and correct.
©  WITNESS my hand and official seal, é Y PRI AR Z A )
4 _ e = COMMISSION # 2286015 [
i/ -~ 7J/ o7 i My Comm. B Ao 33 202 .f
y /f: ) T PV o veve v
3 T oA Sigrv’fure‘?f‘f(l'otary_ Uit
: OFTIONAL INFORMATION
‘ Although the information in this section is not required hy faw, it could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of
this acknowiedgment to an unauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document.
1 Description of Attached Document : : ]
E_ .= |
The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a ! Method of Signer Identification N
H document titled/for the purpose of | Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence:
_ [ form{s}) of identification [] credible witness(es)
containing pages, and dated Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on;
The signer(s) capacity or authority is/are as: Page # Entry#____ |
O Individual(s) Notary contact:
- [ Atiomey-in-fact |
¢ O Corporate Officer(s) | Other |
4 Tile(s) [3 Additional Signer [J Signer(s) Thumbprints(s) |
i (W}
¢ O Guardian/Conservator
1 O Parlner - Limited/General
4 O Trustes(s)
:1 [ OCther:
- representing: ‘ 1
Mamwe{s) of Person(s} Znlityfes) Signaris Rar ing
‘:I .\....”..‘n....u CERCE A ATER] 3 s 4] KL 1O SR LI LA i 0 L L8 R | e BN PSR L e £ AL T L TN L AW TS LRI TSR TTTIITS T,
© 2008-2015 Notary Learning Center - All Rights Reserved You can purchase copies of this form frem our wab site at www. TheNotarysStore.com
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Agenda Item No. 7

Staff Report
TO: Mayor and City Council Members
FROM: Sean Thuilliez, Chief of Police

DATE: June 4, 2019

SUBJECT: Canine Inspection Services Agreement between the City Beaumont and the
Beaumont Unified School District

Background and Analysis:

In 2016, the City of Beaumont Police Department (BPD) and Beaumont Unified School
District (District) entered into an agreement for police canine searches at certain District
facilities. Both parties wish to renew this agreement for the 2019/20 school year.

The BPD has a qualified and trained canine and handler to complete the searches as
requested by the District. The terms of the agreement allow the BPD’s canine search team to
search/sniff the communal areas, lockers, gym areas, parking lots, grounds, and other select
areas on District property. The BPD canine handler will notify the authorized District
representative(s) of any alert made by the canine as a result of the search. The BPD canine
will not be used to sniff any person.

The District has agreed to compensate the City of Beaumont (“City”) for the use of the canine

search team. The term of this agreement is from August 2019 through June 2020. The City
Attorney has approved this agreement as to form and content (Attachment A).

Fiscal Impact:
There is no negative impact to the general fund. The District agrees to pay the City an upfront

annual fee of $5,500 which shall allow for 18 police canine searches. The City shall charge
the District $305 for each additignal search requested by the District.

.I’“\ 1
Finance Director Revie‘_,v:\J )

\J
Recommendation:

1. Approve the agreement with the Beaumont Unified School District for police canine
search services.

2. Authorize the Mayor to executive the agreement with the Beaumont Unified School
District for police canine search services.
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City Manager Review: 2

Attachments:

A. 2019/20 Beaumont Unified School District Calendar
B. Canine Inspection Services Agreement
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Attachment A

2019/20 Beaumont Unified School District Calendar
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Attachment B

Canine Inspection Services Agreement
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CANINE INSPECTION SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS CANINE INSPECTION SERVICES AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made as of
this day of June, 2019 (“Execution Date™) by and between CITY OF BEAUMONT,
a California municipal corporation (“CITY™), and the BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT, a California school district (“DISTRICT”), collectively referred to as the “Parties”
and individually referred to as “Party”.

RECITALS

A. CITY employs a narcotics canine and a narcotics canine handler, among other City
of Beaumont Police Department personnel;

B. DISTRICT is seeking contraband inspection services utilizing a non-aggressive
contraband detection canine, for the period of August 2019 through June 2020, at the DISTRICT’s
communal areas, lockers, gym areas, parking lots, grounds, and other select areas at DISTRICT’s
facilities in the City of Beaumont as directed by DISTRICT s representatives (“Services™);

C. CITY possesses the necessary skills, qualifications, personnel and equipment to
provide the Services to DISTRICT;

D. DISTRICT desires to engage the services of CITY to perform the SERVICES; and

E. CITY agrees to provide such Services pursuant to, and in accordance with, the
terms and conditions of this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the Parties contained in
this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the Parties agree, promise and covenant
to each other as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Annual Fee Payment. DISTRICT agrees to pay the Annual Fee of $5,500 to CITY within
ten (10) days of the Execution Date for delivery of the Services. The Annual Fee shall allow for
18 police canine searches. CITY shall charge DISTRICT $305 for each additional search
requested by DISTRICT over the initial 18 searches.

2. Term. This Agreement shall remain in force from the Execution Date to June 7, 2020.

3. Delivery of Services. CITY shall schedule DISTRICT visits in conjunction with days
designated by DISTRICT as appropriate for inspections. DISTRICT shall provide CITY with a
2019-2020 DISTRICT School Calendar (“School Calendar’) which shall indicate dates for CITYs
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delivery of Services. A copy of the School Calendar is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and
incorporated herein by this reference. DISTRICT desires that such inspections may be conducted
on an unannounced basis under the auspices and direction of DISTRICT administration.

4. Mutual Indemnification. Itis understood and agreed that neither DISTRICT nor any officer
or employee thereof is responsible for any damage or liability occurring by reason of anything
done or omitted to be done by CITY under or in connection with any work, authority or jurisdiction
delegated to CITY under this Agreement. It is also understood and agreed that pursuant to
Government Code 895.4, CITY shall defend, indemnify and save harmless DISTRICT, all officers,
and employees from all claims, suits or actions of every name, kind, and description brought forth
or on account of injuries or death of any person or damage to property resulting from anything
done or omitted to be done by CITY under this Agreement except as otherwise provided by Statute.
It is understood and agreed that neither CITY nor any officer or employee thereof, is responsible
for any damage or liability occurring by reason of anything done or omitted to be done by
DISTRICT under or in connection with any work, authority or jurisdiction delegated to DISTRICT
under this Agreement. It is also understood and agreed that pursuant to Government Code Section
895.4, DISTRICT shall defend, indemnify and save harmless CITY, all officers and employees
from all claims, suits or actions of every name, kind and description brought forth on account of
injuries or death of any person or damage to property resulting from anything done or omitted to
be done by DISTRICT under connection with any work, authority or jurisdiction delegated to
DISTRICT under this Agreement except as otherwise provided by statute.

5. Insurance. DISTRICT and CITY shall procure and maintain for the duration of the
Agreement insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damage to property, which may
arise from or in connection with their respective participation and the participation of their
respective agents, representatives, employees or subcontractors. CITY shall maintain Worker’s
Compensation Insurance (Statutory Limits) for CITY’s personnel. These insurance
requirements may be satisfied with a certificate of self-insurance.

6. Status of the Parties’ Officers/Employees/Agents. Neither Party’s officers, employees,
agents, partners, other contractors or subcontractors shall be deemed to be employees of the other
Party at any time. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as creating a civil service
employer-employee relationship or a joint venture relationship. No officer, employee, agent,
partner, other contractor or subcontractor of the other Party shall be eligible for membership in or
any benefits from any plan for hospital, surgical, or medical insurance, or for membership in any
retirement program, paid vacation, paid sick leave, other leave, with or without pay, collective
bargaining rights, grievance procedures, or any other benefits which inure to or accrue to an
employee of the other Party. The only performance and rights due the other Party are those
specifically stated in this Agreement.

7. Termination. DISTRICT or CITY may terminate this Agreement at any time, upon 30-
days prior written notice; provided, however, that DISTRICT shall pay for all services rendered to
it prior to the date of termination.

Page 73 of 655



8. Parties’ Liaisons. In order to ensure seamless operation of the Services provided
hereunder, DISTRICT and CITY each agree to appoint a representative who shall be responsible
for coordinating the implementation of this Agreement.

a. CITY Appointment: CITY appoints the Chief of Police or his designee as its
representative. The Chief may be contacted as follows:

Sean Thuilliez, Chief of Police (or his designee)
Beaumont Police Department

660 Orange Avenue

Beaumont, CA 92223

Telephone: 951-769-8500

Fax: 951-769-8508

E-mail: sthuilliez(@ beaumnontpd.org

b. DISTRICT Appointment: DISTRICT appoints the Superintendent or his designee
as its representative.

Terrence Davis, Superintendent (or his designee)
Beaumont Unified School District

350 W. Brookside Avenue

Beaumont, CA 92223

Telephone: 951-845-1631 x

Fax:

E-mail:

9. Notices. Any notice, payment, statement, or demand required or permitted to be given
hereunder by cither Party to the other shall be affected by personal delivery in writing or by mail,
postage prepaid. Mailed notices shall be addressed to the Parties at the addresses appearing in
section 8 above but each Party may change its address by written notice in accordance with this
section. Mailed notices shall be deemed communicated as of three (3) days after mailing.

10. Governing Law and Venue. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of California. Additionally, this Agreement has been formed
and shall be performed in Riverside County; the venue for any legal action on the Agreement shall
be in Riverside County.

11.  Incorporation of Recitals. The Parties repeat and incorporate the recitals set forth above as
if fully set forth herein

12. Entire Agreement. This Agreement embodies the complete agreement of the Parties hereto,
superseding all oral or written previous and contemporary agreements between the Parties relating
to matters herein; and except as otherwise provided herein, cannot be modified without the prior
written agreement of the Parties.
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13. Severability. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement shall
for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity,
illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision thereof and this Agreement shall
be considered as if such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision had never been contained in
this Agreement.

14. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon and insure to the benefit
of the Parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and, except
as otherwise provided in this Agreement, their assigns.

15. Captions. The captions to the various clauses of this Agreement are for information
purposes only and shall not alter the substance of the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

16.  Authorization. Each of the Parties represents and warrants to the other that this Agreement
has been duly authorized by all necessary corporate or governmental action on the part of the
representing Party and that this Agreement is fully binding on such Party.

17. Amendments to this Agreement. From time-to-time, CITY and DISTRICT may determine
that the provision of services hereunder could be improved, made more efficient or expanded.
Therefore, the Parties agree to meet and confer at the request of either Party and to negotiate in
good faith such reasonable amendments to this Agreement as the Parties deem appropriate.

[Signatures on the following page.]
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SIGNATURE PAGE
TO
CANINE INSPECTIONS SERVICES AGREEMENT
(Beaumont Unified School District)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by the
following authorized officials.

BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT CITY OF BEAUMONT

By: By:

Penni Harbauer, Assistant Superintendent Julio Martinez, Mayor
Business Services

DATE: DATE:

ATTEST:

By

Steven Mehlman, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney
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EXHIBIT “A”
TO
CANINE INSPECTIONS SERVICES AGREEMENT
(Beaumont Unified School District)

BEAUMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 2019-2020 SCHOOL CALENDAR
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Agenda Item No. 5

Staff Report
TO: Mayor and City Council Members
FROM: Kristine Day, Assistant City Manager

DATE: June 4, 2019

SUBJECT: Consideration of an Urgency Ordinance of the City Council of the City of
Beaumont, California, Repealing Chapter 8.12 - ‘Mandatory Solid Waste
Collection and Disposal’ of the Beaumont Municipal Code and Repealing
Chapter 8.14 - ‘Mandatory Recycling Requirements for Commercial
Facilities’ of the Beaumont Municipal Code and Adding Chapter 8.12 - ‘Solid
Waste Management’ to the Beaumont Municipal Code

Background and Analysis:

The California Integrated Waste Management Act of 1989 (the “Act”) (codified at Public
Resources Code §§ 4000 et seq.), established a solid waste management process that
requires cities and other local jurisdictions to adopt and implement plans to reduce the
amount of solid waste generated within their jurisdictions and to maximize reuse and
recycling. Several times over the past decade, the California Legislature has amended and
added provisions to the Act. For example, AB 1826 and AB 1383 amended the Act to
include provisions regarding organic waste recycling. AB 1594 amended the Act to provide
that the use of green material as alternative daily cover does not constitute diversion
through recycling and would be considered disposal for purposes of the Act. And AB 341
amended the Act to, among other things, require commercial waste generators to arrange
for recycling services.

Existing Chapters 8.12 and 8.14 of the Beaumont Municipal Code protect public health and
safety by authorizing the City Council to provide solid waste handling service itself or to
award one or more franchises (or licensed haulers) to private entities. Chapter 8.12 was
adopted on November 20, 2007, by Ordinance No. 921 and Chapter 8.14 was adopted on
October 5, 2010, by Ordinance No. 976. These chapters have not been updated or amended
since their adoption.

This proposed urgency ordinance will repeal existing Chapters 8.12 and 8.14 of the
Beaumont Municipal Code, and add a new Chapter 8.12 to the Municipal Code. Among
other things, the new ordinance is intended to simplify the Municipal Code, and reflect
changes in the law, including the changes concerning AB 1826, AB 1383, AB 341, and AB
1594.

On May 7, 2019, the City Council unanimously approved a Collection Services Agreement
for the Provision of Residential and Commercial Garbage, Recyclable Materials and Organic

Page 79 of 655



Waste Collection Services between the City and USA Waste of California, Inc. d.b.a. Waste
Management of the Inland Empire (“Agreement”). The Agreement will go into effect on July
1, 2019. In addition to simplifying the Municipal Code and reflecting changes in the law,
the proposed urgency ordinance was drafted concurrently with the Agreement and is
intended to function in harmony with the new franchise Agreement. The proposed urgency
ordinance contains the necessary provisions and enforcement mechanisms to ensure that
residents and property owners, as well as the City's franchisee, Waste Management of
Inland Empire, comply with state law requirements concerning solid waste. To ensure
compliance with the law and that there is no gap in solid waste services available to City
residents, tenants, and visitors, it is critical that the proposed ordinance be in effect when
the City’s new franchise Agreement with Waste Management becomes effective on July 1,
2019.

Fiscal Impact:

It is estimated that the cost to prepare this report is approximately $500 and the cost to
prepare the ordinance is approximately $1,300.

g &
Finance Director Review: L

Recommendation:

1. Hold a Public Hearing; and

2. Waive the full reading and approve by title only, “An Urgency Ordinance of the City
Council of the City of Beaumont, California, Repealing Chapter 8.12 - ‘Mandatory
Solid Waste Collection and Disposal’ of the Beaumont Municipal Code and Repealing
Chapter 8.14 - ‘Mandatory Recycling Requirements for Commercial Facilities’ of the
Beaumont Municipal Code and Adding Chapter 8.12 - ‘Solid Waste Management’ to
the Beaumont Municipal Code”.

City Manager Review: ¢ b{

Attachments:

A. Ordinance
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Attachment A
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CITY OF BEAUMONT

Beaumont, California

ORDINANCE BILL NO.
AN URGENCY ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF BEAUMONT, CALIFORNIA, REPEALING
CHAPTER 8.12 - “MANDATORY SOLID WASTE
COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL” OF THE BEAUMONT
MUNICIPAL CODE AND REPEALING CHAPTER 8.14 -
“MANDATORY RECYCLING REQUIREMENTS FOR
COMMERCIAL FACILITIES” OF THE BEAUMONT
MUNICIPAL CODE AND ADDING CHAPTER 8.12 -
“SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT” TO THE BEAUMONT
MUNICIPAL CODE.

WHEREAS, Article XlI, § 7 of the California Constitution authorizes cities to
make and enforce within their limits all local, police, sanitary, and other ordinances and
regulations not in conflict with general laws; and,

WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of California, by enactment of the
California Integrated Waste Management Act of 1989, (“AB 939" or the “Act”) (codified
at Public Resources Code §§ 4000 et seq.) established a solid waste management
process that requires cities and other local jurisdictions to adopt and implement plans
to reduce the amount of solid waste generated within their jurisdiction and to maximize
reuse and recycling; and,

WHEREAS, AB 939 states that the frequency of solid waste collection, the
means of solid waste collection and transportation, levels of services, charges and fees
for services, and the nature, location and extent of providing solid waste services, are

matters of local concern; and,

CITY OF BEAUMONT ORDINANCE BILL NO.
-1-

IRV #4849-4498-6263 vl
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WHEREAS, AB 939 expressly allows cities to provide solid waste services to its
residents by its own forces or by authorizing a private entity to provide those services;
and,

WHEREAS, AB 1826, effective January 1, 2015, and AB 1383 amended the Act
to include provisions regarding organic waste recycling; and

WHEREAS, AB 1594, commencing January 1, 2020, amended the Act to
provide that the use of green material, as alternative daily cover does not constitute
diversion through recycling and would be considered disposal for purposes of the Act;
and

WHEREAS, AB 341 amended the Act to, among other things, require
commercial waste generators to arrange for recycling services; and

WHEREAS, when cities confer the authority to provide solid waste handling
services on private entities, they may do so by the award of a franchise, contract,
license or other means; and,

WHEREAS, the existing Chapters 8.12 and 8.14 of the Beaumont Municipal
Code implement Article XI, § 7 of the California Constitution and AB 939 in the City of
Beaumont and protects public health and safety by authorizing the City Council to
provide solid waste handling service itself or to award one or more franchises (or
licensed haulers) to private entities; and,

WHEREAS, the owner or other person in charge of a premises that is eligible for
cart service from a solid waste franchisee may elect to self-haul their solid waste,
recyclable materials and organic waste to a disposal facility in lieu of arranging for solid
waste handling services from a franchisee; and,

WHEREAS, Chapter 8.12 was adopted on November 20, 2007, by Ordinance
No. 921 and Chapter 8.14 was adopted on October 5, 2010, by Ordinance No. 976;

and,

CITY OF BEAUMONT ORDINANCE BILL NO.
-2-
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WHEREAS, to simplify the City’s Municipal Code provisions concerning solid
waste and facilitate its use, the City desires to amend combine the general
requirements of Chapters 8.12 and 8.14 of the Beaumont Municipal Code, and

WHEREAS, this Ordinance repeals Chapters 8.12 and 8.14 of the Beaumont
Municipal Code, and adds a new Chapter 8.12, as set forth in Exhibit A attached
hereto, to the Beaumont Municipal Code, to reflect changes in the law, including the
changes concerning AB 1826, AB 1383, AB 341, and AB 1594,

WHEREAS, California Constitution Articles XIII(C) and XIlI(D), commonly known
as “Proposition 218,” regulates a public agency’s imposition of certain fees for
property-related services provided by the public agency. Proposition 218 does not
restrict or regulate what a private profit-making entity may charge for property-related
services provided by a private entity; and

WHEREAS, the rates and fees established by a solid waste franchisee pursuant
to this proposed Ordinance are not subject to Proposition 218 because, among other
reasons, the solid waste franchisee independently establishes, charges and collects
the fees and rates for its service; owners of single-family residential premises may
avoid the imposition of such fees and rates by obtaining a self-haul permit; and owners
of any property in the City may avoid the imposition of such fees and rates by leaving
their property undeveloped or unoccupied.

WHEREAS, on May 7, 2019, the City Council unanimously approved a
Collection Services Agreement for the Provisions of Residential and Commercial
Garbage, Recyclable Materials and Organic Waste Collection Services Between the
City and USA Waste of California, Inc. d.b.a Waste Management of the Inland Empire
(“Agreement”). The Agreement will go into effect on July 1, 2019.

WHEREAS, to ensure compliance with the law and that there is no gap in solid

waste services available to City residents, tenants, and visitors, it is critical that this

CITY OF BEAUMONT ORDINANCE BILL NO.
-3-
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proposed ordinance be in effect when the City’s new franchise Agreement with Waste
Management of Inland Empire becomes effective.

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEAUMONT
DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: RECITALS AND FINDINGS

The City Council Of the City Of Beaumont finds the recitals set forth herein to be
true and correct, and incorporates the recitals as findings of the City Council. The City
Council further finds and determines that this urgency ordinance is necessary to
protect the public peace, health and safety of the City's citizens and residents based
upon the information contained in the written staff report accompanying this ordinance,

as well as the information provided at the June 4, 2019 City Council meeting.

SECTION 2: REPEAL OF CHAPTERS 8.12 AND 8.14 AND ADDITION OF
CHAPTER 8.12.

Chapters 8.12 and 8.14 of the Beaumont Municipal Code are hereby repealed,
and Chapter 8.12, as set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein, is
added to the Beaumont Municipal Code.

SECTION 3: SEVERABILITY.

If any section, subsection, subdivision, sentence, clause, phrase, or portion of
this Ordinance is, for any reason, held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision
of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the
remaining portions of this Ordinance. The City Council hereby declares that it would
have adopted this Ordinance, and each section, subsection, subdivision, sentence,

clause, phrase, or portion thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more

CITY OF BEAUMONT ORDINANCE BILL NO.
-4-
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sections, subsections, subdivisions, sentences, clauses, phrases, or portions thereof

be declared invalid or unconstitutional.

SECTION 4: EFFECTIVE DATE.

This Ordinance shall take effect on July 1, 2019.
SECTION 5: PUBLICATION.

The City Clerk is authorized and directed to cause this Ordinance to be
published within fifteen (15) days after its passage in a newspaper of general
circulation and circulated within the City in accordance with Government Code Section
36933(a) or, to cause this Ordinance to be published in the manner required by law
using the alternative summary and pasting procedure authorized under Government
Code Sectipn 39633(c).

i
H
INTRODUCED at the regular meeting of Beaumont City Council on

2019.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this ___ day of 2019.
Julio Martinez lll, Mayor

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Steven Mehiman, City Clerk City Attorney

CITY OF BEAUMONT ORDINANCE BILL NO.
-5.
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State of California )
County of Riverside )
City of Beaumont )

I, Steven Mehlman, City Clerk of the City of Beaumont, do hereby certify that the
foregoing Ordinance was introduced and first read on the ____ day of 2019,
and had its second reading at the regular meeting of the Beaumont City Council on the

____dayof , 2019, and was passed by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

Steven Mehlman, City Clerk

CITY OF BEAUMONT ORDINANCE BILL NO.
-6-
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EXHIBIT “A”

Chapter 8.12 - SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

ARTICLE I. GENERAL PROVISIONS

ARTICLE Il.  SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

ARTICLE Ill.  FRANCHISES

ARTICLE IV. SELF-HAULING

ARTICLEV. RECYCLABLE MATERIALS, GREEN WASTE AND C&D MATERIALS
ARTICLE VI. PROHIBITED ACTS

ARTICLE VII. ENFORCEMENT

ARTICLE I. - GENERAL PROVISIONS

Sec. 8.12.010 — Purpose; Findings.
Sec. 8.12.020 - Definitions.

Sec. 8.12.010 - Purpose; Findings.

A. Purpose. The management and proper disposal of Solid Waste is a matter of
great importance to the City, its citizens, visitors, property owners and
businesses. The City finds that the public health, safety, and well-being require
the generation, accumulation, handling, collection, transportation, conversion and
disposal of Solid Waste be controlled and regulated by the City through the
comprehensive system provided in this Chapter. This Chapter is intended to
ensure Solid Waste Handling Services are readily available, adhere to uniform
standards, and are reliable, clean, and efficient. The City has a strong interest in
reducing the harboring and breeding of rodents and insects, reducing the spread
of disease, and preventing pollution and other unsightly degradation of the
environment, which can occur with the improper handling of Solid Waste and the
excess accumulation of Solid Waste.

B. Findings. The City finds and declares:

1. Article Xl, § 7 of the California Constitution authorizes cities to make and
enforce within their limits all local, police, sanitary, and other ordinances
and regulations not in conflict with general laws.

2. The Legislature of the State of California, by enactment of the California
Integrated Waste Management Act of 1989, (“AB 939" or the “Act”)
(codified at Public Resources Code §§ 4000 et seq.) established a solid
waste management process that requires cities and other local
jurisdictions to adopt and implement plans to reduce the amount of solid
waste generated within their jurisdiction and to maximize reuse and
recycling.

3. AB 939 states that the frequency of solid waste collection, the means of
solid waste collection and transportation, levels of services, charges and
fees for services, and the nature, location and extent of providing solid
waste services, are matters of local concern.
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4. AB 939 expressly allows cities to provide solid waste services to its
residents by its own forces or by authorizing a private entity to provide
those services.

5. This Chapter implements Article XI, § 7 of the California Constitution and
AB 939 in the City of Beaumont and protects public health and safety by
authorizing the City Council to provide solid waste handling service itself
or to award one or more franchises to private entities.

Sec. 8.12.020 - Definitions.

For the purposes of this Chapter, the following words and phrases shall have the
meanings respectively ascribed to them by this section. Words and phrases not defined
in this Chapter shall have the meaning ascribed by Section 1.04.010 of this Code, and if
not defined therein, then as applicable, as in: Division 30, Part 1, Chapter 2 of the
Public Resources Code, Sections 40100 et seq.; the regulations of the California
Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery; the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (“RCRA”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 6901, ef seq. and the regulations implementing
RCRA, as they may be amended.

*“AB 939” or “Act” means the California Integrated Waste Management Act of
1989, codified in part at Public Resources Code, §§ 40000 et seq. as it may be
amended, and as implemented by the regulations of CalRecycle or its successor

agency.

“Account Holder” means the persons or entities whose name(s) are on a Solid
Waste Franchisee’s account for a Premises.

“Bin” means a Container, typically between one and eight cubic yards, provided
by a Solid Waste Franchisee for the collection of Solid Waste, Recyclable Material and
Organic Waste.

“Bulky Waste” means Solid Waste that would not typically fit within a Container,
including, but not limited to, large and small household appliances, furniture, carpets,
mattresses, automobile tires, and oversized Green Waste such as tree trunks and large
branches if no larger than two feet in diameter and four feet in length, and similar large
items discarded from a Residential Premises. “Bulky Waste” does not include
consumer electronics, such as televisions, radios, computers, monitors, and the like,
which are regarded as Universal Waste, the disposal of which is governed by regulation
of the Department of Toxic Substances Control.

“CalRecycle” means the California Department of Resources Recycling and
Recovery.

“Cart” means a Container, typically between 64 and 96 gallons, provided by a
Solid Waste Franchisee for the collection of Solid Waste, Recyclable Material, and
Organic Waste.

“City” means the City of Beaumont, California, a municipal corporation, and all
of the territory lying within the municipal boundaries of the City as presently existing and
all geographic areas which may be added or annexed to the City.

“City Manager” means a person having that title in the employ of the City of
Beaumont, or the City Manager's designated representative.

A-2
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“City Premises” means City-owned or operated Premises where Solid Waste is
generated or accumulated.

“Commercial Premises” means all Premises in the City, other than Single
Family Residential Premises, Multifamily Residential Premises, and City Premises,
where Solid Waste is generated or accumulated. The term “Commercial Premises”
includes, but is not limited to, stores; offices; restaurants; boarding houses; hotels:
motels; industrial and manufacturing, processing, or assembly shops or plants;
hospitals, clinics, convalescent centers and nursing homes.

“Construction and Demolition Material” or “C&D Material” means discarded
building materials, “inert wastes” as defined in Public Resources Code § 41821.3(a)(1)
(e.g. rock, concrete, brick, sand, soil ceramics and cured asphalt), recyclable
construction and demolition materials, packaging, plaster, drywall, rubble resulting from
construction, remodeling, repair and demolition operations, but does not include
asbestos-containing materials or Hazardous Waste.

“Container” means any Cart, Bin or Debris Box.

“Debris Box” means a Container, typically ten to forty cubic yards, provided by
a Solid Waste Franchisee for the collection of Solid Waste that is normally tipped loaded
onto a motor vehicle and transported to an appropriate facility.

“Green Waste” means leaves, grass clippings, brush, branches and other forms
of organic materials generated from maintenance or alteration of landscapes or gardens
including, but not limited to, tree trimmings, prunings, brush and weeds and incidental
pieces of scrap lumber. “Green Waste” includes unadorned holiday trees (except such
trees which are frosted, flocked or which contain tinsel or metal), but does not include
stumps or branches exceeding four inches (4”) in diameter or four feet (4') in length, or
palm fronds, or yucca, which are not suitable for composting. “Green Waste” is not a
‘Recyclable Material”. “Green Waste” is Solid Waste if it is not segregated from Solid
Waste and is discarded into the Solid Waste stream.

“Hazardous Waste” means any waste materials or mixture of wastes defined as
a “hazardous substance” or “hazardous waste” pursuant to the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (“RCRA”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 6901 et seq., the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (“CERCLA”), 42 U.S.C. §§
9601 et seq., the Carpenter-Presley-Tanner Hazardous Substance Account Act
(“HSAA”), codified at California Health & Safety Code §§ 25300 et seq.; the Electronic
Waste Recycling Act of 2003, codified at California Health & Safety Code §§ 25214.9 et
seq. and California Public Resources Code §§ 41516 et seq., laws governing Universal
Waste, all future amendments to any of them, or as defined by CalRecycle or the
Department of Toxic Substances Control, or by their respective successor agencies. If
there is a conflict in the definitions employed by two or more agencies having
jurisdiction over hazardous or Solid Waste, the term “Hazardous Waste” shall be
construed to have the broader, more encompassing definition.

“Household Hazardous Waste” means dry cell household batteries; cell
phones and PDAs; used motor oil; used oil filters when contained in a sealed plastic
bag; cooking oil; compact fluorescent light bulbs contained in a sealed plastic bag;
cleaning products; pesticides; herbicides; insecticides; painting supplies; automotive
products; solvents; stripes; and adhesives; auto batteries; and Universal Waste
generated at a Single-Family or Multifamily Residential Premises.
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“Multifamily Residential Premises” means a multi-family residential building
with 5 or more units, including but not limited to mobile home parks, apartments,
condominiums and town homes, which utilize Bins for the temporary accumulation and
collection of Solid Waste. The City will have sole authority to resolve any ambiguity as
to whether a particular Premise is a Single Family Residential Premises or a Multifamily
Residential Premises.

“Organic Waste” means food waste, Green Waste, nonhazardous wood waste,
compostables and soiled paper waste that is mixed in with food waste.

“‘Overfill” or “Overfilled” means to fill a Container in a manner such that the lid of
the Container is unable to fully close and exceeds a 45-degree angle.

“Owner” means the persons or entities listed on the last equalized assessment
roll as the owner of a lot or parcel of real property within the City.

“Person in Charge” means an Owner, Account Holder, tenant, occupant or
other person or persons responsible for the day to day operation of a Premises.

“Premises” means place where any person resides, or any business is carried
on or conducted, or any other place upon which Solid Waste is generated or
accumulated.

“Recyclable Material” means materials that can be reused or processed into a
form suitable for reuse through reprocessing or remanufacture, consistent with the
requirements of AB 939, including but not limited to the following:

1. Aluminum cans;

2. Glass jars and bottles;

3. Steel, bi-metal and tin cans, and empty aerosol containers;
4. recyclable plastics;

12. PVC pipe;

13.  Juice boxes and milk cartons (aseptic packaging, Tetra Pak®, and waxed
cardboard);

14.  Detergent containers;
15.  Scrap metal, coat hangers and metal foil;
16. Newspapers and telephone books;

17. Mixed paper (e.g., ledger, computer, junk mail, magazines, paperback
books, cereal boxes, envelopes, paper shopping bags and non-metallic
wrapping paper);

18.  Corrugated cardboard and chipboard;

19.  Chlorofluorocarbons (contained in Bulky Waste set out for collection under
Section 8.12.230);
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20. Tires (if set out for collection as Bulky Waste to be collected under Section
8.12.230.); and

21. Wood (incidental scrap pieces if set out for collection with Green Waste,
and larger quantities if set out for collection with Bulky Waste).

“Self-Haul” means the transportation of Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials or
Organic Waste directly to a licensed or permitted landfill or other licensed or permitted
disposal facility by a person who has received a Self-Haul Permit.

“Self-Haul Permit” means a permit issued by the City to Self-Haul under this
Chapter.

“Single-Family Residential Premises” means a detached single family
dwelling unit, or each unit in a multifamily residential building with up to four units, such
as a duplex, triplex, or quadraplex, a townhouse, a condominium, or a mobile home of
permanent character placed in a permanent location, which utilizes one or more Carts,
or a Bin, for the temporary accumulation and collection of Solid Waste. The City
Manager will have sole authority to resolve any ambiguity as to whether a particular
Premise is a Single Family Residential Premises or a Multifamily Residential Premises.

“Solid Waste” means and includes any materials defined as “solid waste” by
Section 40191 of the California Public Resources Code, and specifically includes,
without limitation, Recyclable Materials and Organic Waste that has been disposed into
the Solid Waste stream, Bulky Waste, Construction and Demolition Materials, and all
other materials, excluding Universal Waste and Hazardous Waste, that are discarded
into the Solid Waste stream, or collected in exchange for a fee or any other
consideration, regardless of form or amount.

“Solid Waste Enterprise” means any individual, partnership, joint venture,
unincorporated private organization, or private corporation, which is regularly engaged
in the business of providing Solid Waste Handling Services.

“Solid Waste Franchisee” means a Solid Waste Enterprise that has been
granted the right and privilege by the City, or by operation of law, to perform one or
more Solid Waste Handling Services within the City or a portion thereof.

“Solid Waste Handling Services” means the collection, transportation,
processing, recycling, composting, conversion, retention and disposal of Solid Waste,
Organic Waste, Recyclable Materials, Construction and Demolition Materials, Bulky
Waste, and/or Universal Waste.

“Spilled” means deposited, released, spilled, leaked, pumped, poured, emitted,
emptied, discharged, injected, dumped or disposed into the environment, or which
otherwise has come to be located outside an authorized Container. The term “disposed
into the environment” shall include, but is not limited to, the abandonment or discarding
of barrels, bags, cans and other closed receptacles containing Solid Waste, Recyclable
Materials or Organic Waste.

“Universal Waste” means and includes, but is not limited to, Universal Waste
Electronic Devices” or “UWEDSs,” (i.e., electronic devices subject to the regulation of the
Department of Toxic Substances Control, 23 CCR §§ 66273.1, et seq.), and other
Universal Wastes, including, but not limited to non-empty aerosol cans, fluorescent
tubes, high intensity discharge lamps, sodium vapor lamps, and any other lamp
exhibiting a characteristic of a hazardous waste, batteries (rechargeable nickel-
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cadmium batteries, silver button batteries, mercury batteries, small sealed lead acid
batteries [burglar alarm and emergency light batteries] alkaline batteries, carbon-zinc
batteries and any other batteries which exhibit the characteristic of a hazardous waste),
mercury thermometers, and mercury-containing switches.

ARTICLE Il. - SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

Sec. 8.12.100 — Disposal of Solid Waste Required.

Sec. 8.12.110 - Containers — Use, Placement for Collection, Storage.
Sec. 8.12.120 — Clean-Up.

Sec. 8.12.130 — Disposal Frequency.

Sec. 8.12.140 — AB 939 Fees.

Sec. 8.12.150 — Recycling Requirements

Sec. 8.12.160 — Recycling of Organic Waste.

Sec. 8.12.100 - Disposal of Solid Waste Required.

In order to protect the public health, safety and wellbeing, and to prevent the
spread of vectors, the Owner or other Person in Charge of a Premises shall make
arrangements with the City or the City’'s Solid Waste Franchisee for Solid Waste
Handling Services.

All Premises in the City must have the applicable Solid Waste Handling Services
required under this Chapter.

A violation of this Section is a misdemeanor and punishable as provided in Article
VIl of this Chapter. The City may cite violations as infractions where an appropriate
downgrade is approved by the City Prosecutor or City Attorney.

Sec. 8.12.110 - Containers — Use, Placement for Collection, Storage.
A. Use. Every Person in Charge of a Premises shall:
1. Keep on the Premises a sufficient number of Containers that will hold all
Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials, and Organic Waste that accumulates
on the Premises each week without spilling, leaking, or emitting odors.
2. Deposit or cause to be deposited all Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials

and Organic Waste generated or accumulated on the Premises into
Containers meeting the requirements of this Chapter.

3. Use those Containers:
a. Provided by the appropriate Solid Waste Franchisee; or
b. Approved by the City under a valid Self-Haul permit for the
Premises.
B. Placement for Collection. To minimize interference with public rights-of-way, no

person shall place a Container in a public right-of-way for collection by the
appropriate Solid Waste Franchisee more than 24 hours prior to the normal
collection time. Containers placed in a public right-of-way for collection shall be
removed from the right-of-way within 24 hours after collection.
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C. Storage. Except during the time a Cart or Bin is placed for collection, no Cart or
Bin shall be visible from the public right-of-way. A Debris Box may be placed in a
location that is visible from the public right of way at a Single-Family Residential
Premises for up to thirty (30) consecutive days and for no more than sixty (60)
total days during any twelve (12) month period.

Sec. 8.12.120 - Clean-Up.

A. Until Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials or Organic Waste has been picked up by
the appropriate Solid Waste Franchisee, or is Self-Hauled in accordance with a
valid Self-Haul Permit, each Person in Charge of a Premises shall be responsible
for the cleanup of any and all Solid Waste, Recyclable Material, or Organic
Waste generated or accumulated on the Premises that is Spilled on, at, or in the
Premises. This cleanup responsibility includes the cleanup of Solid Waste,
Recyclable Materials and Organic Waste Spilled for any reason, including but not
limited to human or animal interference with a Container, wind or other natural
forces, at any time during storage, collection, removal, or transfer of the
materials.

B. The City's Solid Waste Franchisee(s) shall clean up any Solid Waste, Recyclable
Material, or Organic Waste Spilled during its collection, removal, or transfer, as
soon as the Spill occurs.

Sec. 8.12.130 — Disposal Frequency.

All Solid Waste accumulating upon a Premises must be disposed of as frequently
as required to avoid an accumulation of Solid Waste, but in no case shall disposal occur
less frequently than one (1) time per week, except that less than weekly disposal is
permitted during any period of time the Premises is temporarily unoccupied and Solid
Waste is not accumulating on the Premises due to out-of-town travel or other similar
situations.

Sec. 8.12.140 — AB 939 Fees.

Pursuant to Division 30, Part 2, Chapter 8 of the Public Resources Code, Section 41900
et seq., the City may impose fees on Premises in amounts sufficient to pay the costs of
preparing, adopting, and implementing a countywide integrated waste management
plan, including the costs of preparing, adopting and implementing the City’s required
Source Reduction and Recycling Element, Household Hazardous Waste Element, and
Nondisposal Facility Element, and the costs of setting and collecting the fees.

Sec. 8.12.150 - Recycling Requirements

A Purpose. The purpose of this Section is to establish requirements for the
recycling of Recyclable Materials generated from Commercial Premises, Single
Family Residential Premises, Multifamily Residential Premises, and City
Premises. These requirements are intended to increase the diversion of
Recyclable Materials from landfills, conserve capacity and extend the useful life
of landfills utilized by the City, reduce greenhouse gas emissions, and avoid the
potential financial and other consequences to the City of failing to meet State law
diversion requirements.

B. Requirements.
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1. Owners, landlords, tenants and occupants of Commercial Premises,
Single Family Residential Premises, Multifamily Residential Premises, and
City Premises, jointly or severally, shall recycle Recyclable Materials by
depositing the same in recycling Containers provided by the City's Solid
Waste Franchisee.

2. Occupants or landlords of Commercial Premises and Multifamily
Residential Premises shall designate, for the convenience and use of
occupants' employees and independent contractors, recycling collection
and storage areas and shall place appropriate signs in and around the
proximity of such areas.

3. Occupants or landlords of Commercial Premises and Multifamily
Residential Premises shall ensure that their employees, occupants, and
independent contractors are educated about recycling services available
at the site. Information, including the types of Recyclable Materials
accepted, the location of recycling Containers, and the employees' and
occupants responsibility to recycle shall be distributed periodically, and all
new occupants, employees when hired, and independent contractors
when retained, shall also be given such information and instruction. All
occupants, employees and independent contractors shall also be given
appropriate information and instructions concerning any change in
recycling services to the Commercial Premises and Multifamily Residential
Premises.

Sec. 8.12.160 — Processing or Composting of Organic Waste.

Every Commercial Premises, Multifamily Residential Premises, and City Premises shall
make arrangements with the City or the City’s Solid Waste Franchisee for Organic
Waste recycling services in compliance with AB 1826 (California Public Resources
Code section 42649.8 et seq.), as it may be amended from time to time.

ARTICLE lil. - FRANCHISES

Sec. 8.12.200 - Findings.

Sec. 8.12.210 — Provision of Solid Waste Handling Service.
Sec. 8.12.220 — Solid Waste Franchises.

Sec. 8.12.230 — Manner, Time and Frequency of Collection.
Sec. 8.12.240 — Liability for Solid Waste Collection Fees.

Sec. 8.12.200 -~ Findings.

A. California Constitution Articles XIlII(C) and XllI(D), commonly known as
“Proposition 218,” regulates a public agency’s imposition of certain fees for
property-related services provided by the public agency. Proposition 218 does
not restrict or regulate what a private profit-making entity may charge for
property-related services provided by a private entity.

B. The rates and fees established by a Solid Waste Franchisee pursuant to this
Article are not subject to Proposition 218 because, among other reasons, the
Solid Waste Franchisee independently establishes, charges and collects the fees
and rates for its service; Owners of Single-Family Residential Premises may
avoid the imposition of such fees and rates by obtaining a Self-Haul Permit; and
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Owners of any property in the City may avoid the imposition of such fees and
rates by leaving their property undeveloped or unoccupied.

Sec. 8.12.210 — Provision of Solid Waste Handling Service.

A. The City Council may grant franchises to one or more Solid Waste Enterprises to
make arrangements with the Persons in Charge of Premises within the City for
Solid Waste Handling Services, in accordance with this Chapter.

B. The City Council may determine Solid Waste collection categories, (e.g., single-
family residential, multifamily residential, commercial, construction & demolition
materials, household hazardous waste, universal waste, recyclable materials,
Organic Waste and others) and may make or impose franchise, license, contract
or permit requirements which may vary for such categories.

Sec. 8.12.220 — Solid Waste Franchises.

A The City Council may award exclusive, partially exclusive, or non-exclusive
franchises for one or more types of Solid Waste Handling Services for all or a
portion of the Premises in the City. Any such franchise shall be in the form of a
written agreement, approved by the City Council by written resolution, and shall
be subject to all of the continuation rights, if any, held by any other Solid Waste
Enterprise pursuant to Public Resources Code § 49520 et seq. Where a
franchise agreement is silent on an issue, the provisions of this Chapter shall
govern. Where a franchise agreement predates the effective date of this Chapter,
the provisions of the franchise agreement shall govern over any inconsistent
provisions contained in this Chapter.

B. Any franchise granted pursuant to paragraph A of this section shall be granted on
such terms and conditions as the City Council shall establish in its sole
discretion. At a minimum, the franchise shall provide:

1. The Solid Waste Franchisee shall comply with the provisions of this
Chapter; and

2. The Solid Waste Franchisee shall protect, defend, indemnify and hold the
City harmless from such acts, omissions, liabilities and damages related to
the agreement as the City Attorney and City Manager determine to be
reasonable necessary to adequately protect the City; and

3. The Solid Waste Franchisee shall be required to cooperate with City in
Solid Waste disposal characterization studies and the preparation of
waste stream audits, and to submit information required by the City to
meet the reporting requirements of AB 939, or any other law or regulation,
and to implement measures consistent with the City’s Source Reduction
and Recycling Element to reach the Solid Waste and recycling goals
mandated by the California Integrated Waste Management Act of 1989, as
it may be amended from time to time.

4. The Solid Waste Franchisee shall provide commercial recycling service in
a manner to exceed compliance with AB 341, as it may be amended from
time to time. Solid Waste Franchisee will notify all Commercial Premises
of the requirements to comply with the law and must provide the
necessary volume of collection services in order for all Commercial
Premises to be in full compliance with the law. The Solid Waste

A-9

IRV #4849-4498-6263 v1 Page 96 of 655



Franchisee will conduct in-person outreach to all non-participating
Commercial Premises a minimum of once per calendar year.

5. The Solid Waste Franchisee shall provide Organic Waste recycling
services in a manner to exceed compliance with AB 1826 and SB 1383,
as they may be amended from time to time. The Solid Waste Franchisee
will notify all Commercial Premises, Multifamily Residential Premises, and
City Premises of the requirements to comply with the law and must
provide the necessary volume of collection services in order to be in full
compliance with the law. The Solid Waste Franchisee will conduct in-
person outreach to all non-participating Commercial Premises, Multifamily
Residential Premises, and City Premises a minimum of once per calendar
year.

6. The Solid Waste Franchisee shall provide services to ensure the City is in
compliance with State law diversion requirements and AB 1594.

Sec. 8.12.230 — Manner, Time and Frequency of Collection.

A. Reqular Collection. @ The City's Solid Waste Franchisee(s) shall make
arrangements with its Account Holders specifying the manner in which Solid
Waste Handling Services are to be regularly provided, subject to the terms of its
franchise.

B. Special Collections. The City’s Solid Waste Franchisee(s) shall provide on-call
collection of Bulky Waste to its Account Holders, and shall provide its Account
Holders with Debris Boxes when requested and collect the Debris Box when the
Account Holder no longer requires the Debris Box. The terms and conditions
upon which such special collections are provided to Account Holders shall be
arranged between the Solid Waste Franchisee and the Account Holder, subject
to the terms of the Solid Waste Franchisee's franchise from the City.

Sec. 8.12.240 - Liability for Solid Waste Collection Fees.

A. Joint and Several Liability. The Owner of a Premises and the Account Holder for
a Premises are jointly and severally liable for Solid Waste Handling Services
provided to the Premises by a Solid Waste Franchisee.

B. Delinquencies - Single Family Residential Premises. Pursuant to Health &
Safety Code section 5470 et seq., the City may collect delinquent fees or
charges for Solid Waste Handling Services on the property tax roll for the
Premises. If the City decides to collect delinquent Solid Waste Handling fees or
charges on the property tax roll, it shall adhere to the following procedures:

1. City will fix a time, date and place for hearing the report of delinquencies
submitted by the Solid Waste Franchisee and any objections and protests
to the report. The Solid Waste Franchisee shall publish and provide
notice of the hearing on the report in accordance with Health and Safety
Code section 5470 et seq. At the hearing, City shall hear any objections
or protests of Owners liable to be assessed for delinquent fees. The City
may make revisions or corrections to the report as it deems just, after
which, by resolution, the report shall be confirmed.

2. The delinquent fees set forth in the report as confirmed shall constitute
special assessments against the Premises listed in the report and are a
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lien on the Premises for the amount of the delinquent fees. A certified
copy of the confirmed report shall be filed with the Riverside County
Auditor for the amounts of the respective assessments against the
respective Premises as they appear on the current assessment roll. The
lien created attaches upon recordation, in the office of the Riverside
County Recorder, of a certified copy of the resolution of confirmation. The
assessment may be collected at the same time and in the same manner
as ordinary ad valorem property taxes are collected and shall be subject to
the same penalties and the same procedure and sale in case of
delinquency as provided for those taxes.

3. City shall remit to its Solid Waste Franchisee(s) amounts collected
pursuant to this process within thirty (30) days of receipt from the
Riverside County Assessor. Solid Waste Franchisee(s) shall notify the
City in the event any delinquency on the report for which a lien has been
created is paid or otherwise resolved.

C. Delinquencies - Commercial Premises and Multifamily Residential Premises.
Solid Waste Franchisee(s) may discontinue service to a Commercial Premises if
the Account Holder of the Commercial Premises has not remitted required
payment for Solid Waste Handling Services and upon thirty (30) days prior
written notice by the Solid Waste Franchisee to the service recipient and the City.

ARTICLE IV. — SELF-HAULING

Sec. 8.12.300 — Applicability.
Sec. 8.12.310 - Self-Haul Permit.
Sec. 8.12.320 — AB 939 Fees.

Sec. 8.12.300 — Applicability.

Because it is more difficult to transport larger volumes of Solid Waste,
Recyclables and Organic Waste in a manner that is safe and sanitary, Self-Haul Permits
are available only to Single Family Residential Premises. The difficultly posed by Self-
Hauling larger volumes of Solid Waste, Recyclables and Organic Waste pose an
unwarranted threat to the public health, safety and welfare, as it could lead to increased
ilegal dumping and burning, failure to segregate Recyclables and Organic Waste,
unauthorized deposit of Solid Waste in the Containers of another, and the accumulation
of Solid Waste at a Premises for more than one (1) week.

Sec. 8.12.310 - Self-Haul Permit.

A. Permit Required. The Person in Charge of a Single-Family Residential Premises
may apply for and obtain a permit to Self-Haul, and shall not Self-Haul without a
valid Self-Haul Permit issued pursuant to this section. Every Person in Charge of
a Single-Family Residential Premises who desires to Self-Haul in lieu of making
arrangements with the appropriate Solid Waste Franchisee for Solid Waste
Handling Services shall obtain a Self-Haul permit from the City's public works
director or his or her designee prior to commencing Self-Hauling.

B. Term. A permit to Self-Haul shall be good for one calendar year, or such part of
the calendar year that is remaining after the issuance of the permit. All Self-Haul
permits shall expire on December 31, and may be renewed annually. Application
for a renewal permit must be filed at least sixty (60) days prior to the expiration
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date of the permit to allow adequate time for processing, inspection and
verifications required to issue the permit.

Issuance of Permit. An applicant for a Self-Haul Permit shall submit a completed
application, on a form approved by the City’s public works director, to the public
works department. The public works director or his or her designee shall
determine whether the application is complete within five (5) working days of the
receipt of the application. If the director or his or her designee finds the
application incomplete, the applicant shall be given a list of further information
needed to complete the application.

After it is determined that an application for a Self-Haul Permit is complete, the
applicant shall produce the items listed in numbers 1 through 8 below. The
director of public works or his or her designee shall issue a Self-Haul Permit
within five (5) working days of the production of all of the required items.

1. The applicant produces for inspection the vehicle the applicant intends to
use for Self-Hauling, and the vehicle meets the following standards:

a. The vehicle is capable of safely hauling a minimum of 32 gallons
(4.3 cubic feet) of Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials and Organic
Waste in a safe and sanitary manner so that such matter will not
Spill; and

b. If the vehicle is not fully enclosed, the applicant produces a tarp or
other material that is demonstrated to completely secure the
materials being Self-Hauled.

2. The applicant produces evidence that he or she owns or leases the
vehicle produced for inspection or has a written agreement to use the
vehicle for Self-Hauling with the vehicle’s owner or lessor;

3. The applicant produces evidence that he or she has a valid California
driver's license to operate the vehicle produced for inspection and that the
vehicle is registered in the State of California;

4 The applicant provides the City with a certificate of automobile insurance
for the vehicle;

5. The vehicle is operational and meets all applicable Vehicle Code
standards;

6. The applicant provides the City with proof that the applicant has
Containers for the storage of Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials and
Organic Waste on the applicant's Premises before the materials are
hauled to a disposal facility; and

7. The applicant provides proof that he/she is has no outstanding charges
due to the City’s Solid Waste Franchisee for Solid Waste Handling
Services previously received at the Premises for which the Self-Hauling
Permit Application is being submitted; and

8. The applicant pays the fee for a Self-Haul Permit authorized by resolution
of the City Council. The fee shall reflect the City’s reasonable costs of
issuing and monitoring compliance with the permit. Permits issued
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between January 1 and March 31 shall pay one hundred percent (100%)
of the permit fee; permits issued between April 1 and June 30 shall pay
seventy-five percent (75%) of the permit fee; permits issued between July
1 and September 30 shall pay fifty percent (50%) of the permit fee;
permits issued between October 1 and December 31 shall pay twenty-five
percent (25%) of the permit fee.

Appeal of Denial. An applicant whose application for a Self-Haul permit has been
denied may appeal that decision. An appeal may be filed within five (5) days of
the date the applicant was notified of the denial. Appeals shall be heard by the
City Manager. The decision of the City Manager is final.

Operational Standards.

1. Permittees must dispose of Solid Waste weekly at a licensed or permitted
landfill or disposal facility and shall procure and retain weekly receipts
from such landfill or other disposal facility. Receipts shall be submitted to
the City upon request. Failure to show proof of Solid Waste disposal for
each week that a person is permitted to Self-Haul shall constitute a public
health and safety nuisance sufficient to permit City to revoke the
permittees’ Self-Haul permit.

2. Permittees must notify the City of any change in the vehicle being used to
haul Solid Waste by the permittee. Permittees must bring the new vehicle
in for an inspection and demonstrate compliance with items 1 through 5 of
paragraph B of this section before the new vehicle is used to haul any
Solid Waste under the permit.

3. Permittee must keep on file with the City copies of the current automobile
insurance and registration for the vehicle used to Self-Haul and the
permittee’s current California driver's license. Permittee must provide
proof to City of renewed automobile insurance, vehicle registration, and
California driver's license within five days of expiration of respective
document.

4. Permittees must separate and bag Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials and
Organic Waste. Recyclable Materials shall be disposed of at a licensed or
permitted recycling center. Organic Waste shall be disposed of at a
licensed or permitted composting center or shall be composted on the
Premises covered by the Self-Haul Permit.

5. Permittees are liable for any damages and clean-up costs resulting from
any Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials or Organic Waste Spills during the
course of the permittees' Self-Hauling activity.

Revocation of Permit. The Self-Haul permit shall be subject to revocation if the
permittee violates any provision of this chapter. A notice of revocation shall be
mailed to the permittee informing them that their Self-Haul permit is being
revoked, identifying the violations of this chapter that have occurred, and
informing the permittee that he or she has the right to dispute the revocation by
an appeal to the City Manager. An appeal of a revocation must be filed within five
(5) calendar days of the mailing of notice of the revocation. A revocation appeal
hearing will be scheduled within five (5) days of the date the City receives the
request for an appeal. The City Manager will issue a decision on the appeal
within five (5) days of the hearing and provide the permittee written notice of the
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decision. The decision of the City Manager on the appeal shall be final. A person
whose Self-Haul permit has been revoked pursuant to this paragraph F may not
obtain another Self-Haul permit for one (1) year from the date of the revocation.

Sec. 8.12.320 — AB 939 Fees.

Pursuant to Division 30, Part 2, Chapter 8 of the Public Resources Code, Section
41900 ef seq., the City may impose fees on persons with a Self-Haul permit in amounts
sufficient to pay the costs of preparing, adopting, and implementing a countywide
integrated waste management plan, including the costs of preparing, adopting and
implementing the City’s required Source Reduction and Recycling Element, Household
Hazardous Waste Element, and Nondisposal Facility Element, and the costs of setting
and collecting the fees.

ARTICLE V. - RECYCLABLE MATERIALS, GREEN WASTE AND C&D MATERIALS

Sec. 8.12.400 — Recyclables — Ownership, Right to Dispose.
Sec. 8.12.410 - Landscapers — Disposal of Green Waste.
Sec. 8.12.420 - Licensed Contractors — Disposal of C&D Materials.

Sec. 8.12.40. — Recyclable Materials — Ownership, Right to Dispose.

A. Upon placement by the owner of Recyclable Material at a designated recycling
collection location, or placement of Recyclable Materials in a Container provided
by the appropriate Solid Waste Franchisee, the Recyclable Material becomes the
property of the recycler or Solid Waste Franchisee, by operation of state law.

B. Nothing in this Chapter shall limit the right of any person, organization or other
entity to donate, sell or otherwise dispose of any Recyclable Material segregated
from the Solid Waste stream owned by that person, organization or other entity,
provided that the person, organization or other entity does not pay the buyer or
donee any consideration for collecting, processing or transporting such
Recyclable Material, or a consulting or broker’s fee for recycling services.

Sec. 8.12.410 — Landscapers — Disposal of Green Waste.

Landscapers may collect, transport and compost or dispose of Green Waste
without obtaining a Self-Haul permit, provided that any such Green Waste is transported
to a site permitted by CalRecycle or exempt from permitting.

Landscapers shall not contract with a Solid Waste Enterprise to collect, transport
and compost or dispose of Green Waste unless that Solid Waste Enterprise has a
franchise from the City to perform said services.

Sec. 8.12.420 - Licensed Contractors — Disposal of C&D Materials.

Licensed contractors performing work within the scope of their licenses within the
City may collect, transport and dispose or recycle self-generated Construction and
Demolition Materials without obtaining a Self-Haul permit, provided that the licensed
contractor adheres to the standards for disposal of Construction and Demolition Material
provided in the California Green Building Standards Code (California Code of
Regulations Title 24, Part 11). Construction and Demolition Materials must be
transported to a landfill or recycling facility permitted by CalRecycle or exempt from
permitting.
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Licensed contractors shall not contract with a Solid Waste Enterprise to collect,
transport and dispose or recycle of Construction and Demolition Materials unless that
Solid Waste Enterprise has a franchise from the City to perform said services.

ARTICLE VI. - PROHIBITED ACTS

Sec. 8.12.500 — Use of Containers.
Sec. 8.12.510 — Removal of Solid Waste.
Sec. 8.12.520 — Bulky Waste.

Sec. 8.12.530 — Hazardous Waste.
Sec. 8.12.540 — Solid Waste Burning.
Sec. 8.12.550 — Franchise Required.
Sec. 8.12.560 — Public Nuisance.

Sec. 8.12.570 — Unauthorized Disposal.
Sec. 8.12.580 — Spills.

Sec. 8.12.590 — Unlawful Dumping.
Sec. 8.12.600 — Solid Waste Facilities.

Sec. 8.12.500 — Use of Containers.

A. Recyclable Materials and Organic Waste contamination is prohibited. No Person
in Charge of a Premises shall keep Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials or Organic
Waste in any Container other than a Container provided by the appropriate Solid
Waste Franchisee or approved by the City pursuant to an approved Self-Haul
permit. Recyclable Materials must be separated by the Person in Charge of a
Premises from Solid Waste and Organic Waste, and Organic Waste must be
separated by the Person in Charge of a Premises from Solid Waste and
Recyclable Materials.

B. Any Container not provided by the appropriate Solid Waste Franchisee or
approved by the City pursuant to an approved Self-Haul permit is prima facie
evidence that the owner of the Container is engaging in Solid Waste disposal in
violation of this Chapter. Any such unauthorized container may be abated as a
public nuisance and impounded as provided in Section 8.12.740.

C. Notwithstanding subsections (A) and (B) of this section, composting organic
waste at a single-family residential premise in a container other than one
provided by a solid waste franchisee or approved by the City pursuant to an
approved self-haul permit shall not be a violation of this section.

D. No Person in Charge of a Premises may place an Overfilled Container out for
collection by a Solid Waste Franchisee.

Sec. 8.12.510 — Removal of Solid Waste.

No person other than the Person in Charge of any Premises or a City Solid
Waste Franchisee shall:

1. Remove any Container from the location where the Container was placed
for storage or collection by the Person in Charge of the Premises; or

2. Remove any Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials or Organic Waste from
any Container; or
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3. Move a Container from the location in which it was placed for storage or
collection without the prior written approval of the Person in Charge of the
Premises.

Sec. 8.12.520 — Bulky Waste.

No person shall place Bulky Waste adjacent to or in a street or public right-of-
way for collection or removal purposes without first making arrangements with the
appropriate Solid Waste Franchisee for the collection or removal of such Bulky Waste.

Sec. 8.12.530 —- Hazardous Waste.

No person shall place or deposit Hazardous Waste, Household Hazardous
Waste, or Universal Waste in any Container provided by a Solid Waste Franchisee, or
deposit, release, spill, leak, pump, pour, emit, empty, discharge, inject, dump or dispose
into the environment any Hazardous Waste, Household Hazardous Waste or Universal
Waste.

Sec. 8.12.540 — Solid Waste Burning.

No person shall burn any Solid Waste within the City, except in an approved
incinerator or transformation facility or other device for which a permit has been issued,
and which complies with all applicable permit and other regulations of air pollution
control authorities, and provided any such act of burning in all respects complies with all
other laws, rules and regulations.

Sec. 8.12.550 — Franchise Required.

No person, except a Solid Waste Franchisee, a person with a Self-Haul permit, a
landscaper, or a licensed contractor performing work within the scope of that license,
shall collect or remove any Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials or Organic Waste from
any Premises within the City.

Sec. 8.12.560 — Public Nuisance.

It is unlawful and a public nuisance if one of the following conditions exists at a
Premises:

1. The Person in Charge of the Premises has not made arrangements with
the appropriate Solid Waste Franchisee for Solid Waste Handling
Services, and the Person in Charge of the Premises does not have a valid
Self-Haul Permit;

2. The Person in Charge of the Premises has made arrangements with the
appropriate Solid Waste Franchisee for Solid Waste Handling Services,
but the Solid Waste Franchisee has terminated services to the Premises
due to the Account Holder's failure to pay for such services; and

3. The Person in Charge of the Premises has obtained a Self-Haul Permit
from the City, but the permittee has violated one or more of the
operational standards contained in Section 8.12.310(E).

Sec. 8.12.570 — Unauthorized Disposal.
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No person shall place anything in another person’s Containers without the
permission of such other person.

Sec. 8.12.580. — Spills.

It is unlawful for any person transporting Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials or
Organic Waste not to clean up, or arrange for the cleanup, of any Solid Waste,
Recyclable Materials or Organic Waste Spilled during removal or transport within the
City by such person. If any person transporting Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials or
Organic Waste Spills any such materials and does not clean up or arrange for the
cleanup of the Spill, the City may clean up the Spill and charge the person responsible
for the Spill 100 percent of the costs the City incurred in cleaning up the Spill.

Sec. 8.12.590 — Unlawful Dumping.

It is unlawful for any person to negligently or intentionally Spill upon any property
within the City any Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials or Organic Waste, or to cause,
suffer, or permit Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials or Organic Waste to be located upon
any property in the City, except as authorized by law.

Sec. 8.12.600 — Solid Waste Facilities.

No person shall construct or operate a Solid Waste management facility,
including but not limited to a materials recovery facility, Solid Waste transfer or
processing station, composting facility, a buy-back or drop-off center, disposal facility or
a recycling center without first satisfying all City requirements for land use,
environmental and other approvals.

Sec. 8.12.600 — Contamination.
No person shall

ARTICLE VII. - ENFORCEMENT

Sec. 8.12.700 — Enforcement.

Sec. 8.12.710 - Violation.

Sec. 8.12.720 — Fines and Penalties
Sec. 8.12.720 — Misdemeanor.

Sec. 8.12.730 — Attorney’s Fees.

Sec. 8.12.740 — Impounding Containers.

Sec. 8.12.700 — Enforcement.

A. Pursuant to California Penal Code Section 836.5, any City code enforcement
officer is authorized to enforce the provisions of this Chapter and as well as those
of California Penal Code Sections 374, 374a, 374.2, 374.3, 374.4, 374d, 374.7,
and 375; California Government Code Section 68055 et seq.; and California
Vehicle Code Sections 23111 and 23112.

B. Any violation of this Chapter may be enforced in any manner authorized by law,
including but not limited to, any enforcement mechanism set forth in the Act, a
criminal citation, a civil citation, and/or administrative citation, or nuisance
abatement action as authorized by the City’s Municipal Code. The City may
simultaneously pursue more than one method of enforcement for any violation of
this Chapter.
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Sec. 8.12.710 — Violation.

Except as otherwise provided in this Chapter, violations of this Chapter are
punishable as set out in Chapter 1-17 of this Code.

Sec. 8.12.720 - Fines and Penalties

The City Council may, by resolution, establish fines and penalties for the violation
of this Chapter and the Act.

Sec. 8.12.730 - Misdemeanor.

Violation of this Chapter shall be a misdemeanor. The City may cite violations as
infractions where an appropriate downgrade is approved by the City Prosecutor or City
Attorney.

Sec. 8.12.740 — Attorney’s Fees.

In any action or proceeding brought to enforce a violation of this Chapter,
including but not limited to a nuisance abatement action and an action to foreclose on a
special assessment, the prevailing party shall recover its reasonable attorney’s fees and
costs.

Sec. 8.12.750 — Impounding Containers.

A Containers Subject to Impounding. Any Container within the City that is not
provided by the appropriate Solid Waste Franchisee or approved by the City
pursuant to an approved Self-Haul permit may be impounded in accordance with
this Section. Containers used for composting at single-family residential
premises, as allowed by Section 8.12.500(C) of this code, shall not be subject to
impounding pursuant to this section.

B. Notice to Remove. The public works director may cause a notice to remove to
be posted on the illegal Container. The notice to remove shall state that the
Container must be removed from the Premises within three (3) calendar days
from the date the notice is posted on the Container or it will be removed and
stored by the City and the contents disposed of at the expense of the owner of
the Container. The posting of the notice to remove constitutes constructive
notice to the owner of the Container and the Person in Charge of the Premises
that the Container must be removed from the Premises.

C. Removal of Containers. If the Container is not removed within three (3) calendar
days of the notice to remove, the public works director may direct the removal
and storage of the Container and the disposal of its contents. The City may
employ the services of its Solid Waste Franchisee(s) or any other contractor to
remove said Containers. Any person whose duty it is to remove and store
Containers may enter upon private property with the consent of the Owner or
other Person in Charge of the Premises, or by authority of a warrant, or without
consent or a warrant if exigent circumstances exist.

D. Storage of Containers. After a Container is removed and placed in storage, the
director shall mail to the owner of the Container a notice to claim the stored
Container, if the identity of the owner of the Container is known. The director
shall make reasonable efforts to identify the owner of a stored Container. If the
Container is not claimed within thirty (30) calendar days after notice to the owner
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is mailed, or thirty (30) days after the Container is removed if the owner is not
known, the Container shall be deemed abandoned property and may be

disposed of accordingly.

Release of Container. No Container shall be released to its owner unless the
owner has paid the City for the actual costs of the removal, storage and disposal
of contents, plus any administrative and ancillary fees, fines or penalties
established by resolution of City Council. All amounts due to the City shall
constitute a civil debt owed to the City by the owner of the Container.
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Agenda Item No._ﬂ )

Staff Report
TO: Mayor and City Council Members
FROM: Kristine Day, Assistant City Manager

DATE: June 4, 2019

SUBJECT: Consideration of an Ordinance of the City Council of the City of Beaumont,
California, Repealing Chapter 8.12 - “Mandatory Solid Waste Collection and
Disposal” of the Beaumont Municipal Code and Repealing Chapter 8.14 -
“Mandatory Recycling Requirements for Commercial Facilities” of the
Beaumont Municipal Code and Adding Chapter 8.12 - “Solid Waste
Management” to the Beaumont Municipal Code

Background and Analysis:

This proposed ordinance is substantively the same as the urgency ordinance also being
considered by the City Council. Staff recommends the City Council adopt this ordinance
concurrently with the urgency ordinance as a safeguard in the event there is a challenge to.
the validity of the urgency ordinance. This ordinance will become effective 30 days after
the approval of the second reading.

The California Integrated Waste Management Act of 1989 (the “Act”) (codified at Public
Resources Code §§ 4000 et seq.), established a solid waste management process that
requires cities and other local jurisdictions to adopt and implement plans to reduce the
amount of solid waste generated within their jurisdictions and to maximize reuse and
recycling. Several times over the past decade, the California Legislature has amended and
added provisions to the Act. For example, AB 1826 and AB 1383 amended the Act to
include provisions regarding organic waste recycling. AB 1594 amended the Act to provide
that the use of green material as alternative daily cover does not constitute diversion
through recycling and would be considered disposal for purposes of the Act. And AB 341
amended the Act to, among other things, require commercial waste generators to arrange
for recycling services.

Existing Chapters 8.12 and 8.14 of the Beaumont Municipal Code protect public health and
safety by authorizing the City Council to provide solid waste handling service itself or to
award one or more franchises (or licensed haulers) to private entities. Chapter 8.12 was
adopted on November 20, 2007, by Ordinance No. 921 and Chapter 8.14 was adopted on
October 5, 2010, by Ordinance No. 976. These chapters have not been updated or amended
since their adoption.

The proposed ordinance will repeal existing Chapters 8.12 and 8.14 of the Beaumont
Municipal Code, and add a new Chapter 8.12 to the Municipal Code. Among other things,
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the new ordinance is intended to simplify the Municipal Code, and reflect changes in the
law, including the changes mandated by AB 1826, AB 1383, AB 341, and AB 1594.

On May 7, 2019, the City Council unanimously approved a Collection Services Agreement
for the Provision of Residential and Commercial Garbage, Recyclable Materials and Organic
Waste Collection Services between the City and USA Waste of California, Inc. d.b.a. Waste
Management of the Inland Empire (“Agreement”). The Agreement will go into effect on July
1, 2019. In addition to simplifying the Municipal Code and reflecting changes in the law,
the proposed ordinance was drafted concurrently with the Agreement and is intended to
function in harmony with the new franchise Agreement. The proposed ordinance contains
the necessary provisions and enforcement mechanisms to ensure that residents and
property owners, as well as the City’s franchisee, Waste Management of Inland Empire,
comply with state law requirements concerning solid waste.

Fiscal Impact:

It is estimated that the cost to prepare this report is approximately $500 and the cost to
prepare the ordinance is approximately $1,300.

. . . /
Finance Director ReVlr;M
, )

Recommendation:
1. Hold a public hearing.

2. Waive the full reading and approve by title only, “An Ordinance of the City Council of
the City of Beaumont, California, repealing Chapter 8.12- ‘Mandatory Solid Waste
Collection and Disposal’ of the Beaumont Municipal Code and repealing Chapter
8.14 - ‘Mandatory Recycling Requirements for Commercial Facilities’ of the
Beaumont Municipal Code and adding Chapter 8.12 - ‘Solid Waste Management’ to
the Beaumont Municipal Code”.

City Manager Review: 2

Attachments:

A. Ordinance
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CITY OF BEAUMONT
Beaumont, California
ORDINANCE BILL NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF BEAUMONT, CALIFORNIA, REPEALING CHAPTER
8.12 — “MANDATORY SOLID WASTE COLLECTION AND
DISPOSAL” OF THE BEAUMONT MUNICIPAL CODE
AND REPEALING CHAPTER 8.14 - “MANDATORY
RECYCLING REQUIREMENTS FOR COMMERCIAL
FACILITIES” OF THE BEAUMONT MUNICIPAL CODE

AND ADDING CHAPTER 8.12 - “SOLID WASTE
MANAGEMENT” TO THE BEAUMONT MUNICIPAL
CODE.

WHEREAS, Article Xl, § 7 of the California Constitution authorizes cities to
make and enforce within their limits all local, police, sanitary, and other ordinances and
regulations not in conflict with general laws; and,

WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of California, by enactment of the
California Integrated Waste Management Act of 1989, (“AB 939" or the “Act”) (codified
at Public Resources Code §§ 4000 et seq.) established a solid waste management
process that requires cities and other local jurisdictions to adopt and implement plans
to reduce the amount of solid waste generated within their jurisdiction and to maximize
reuse and recycling; and,

WHEREAS, AB 939 states that the frequency of solid waste collection, the
means of solid waste collection and transportation, levels of services, charges and fees
for services, and the nature, location and extent of providing solid waste services, are
matters of local concern; and,

WHEREAS, AB 939 expressly allows cities to provide solid waste services to its
residents by its own forces or by authorizing a private entity to provide those services;

and,

CITY OF BEAUMONT ORDINANCE BILL NO.
-1-
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WHEREAS, AB 1826, effective January 1, 2015, and AB 1383 amended the Act
to include provisions regarding organic waste recycling; and

WHEREAS, AB 1594, commencing January 1, 2020, amended the Act to
provide that the use of green material, as alternative daily cover does not constitute
diversion through recycling and would be considered disposal for purposes of the Act;
and

WHEREAS, AB 341 amended the Act to, among other things, require
commercial waste generators to arrange for recycling services; and

WHEREAS, when cities confer the authority to provide solid waste handling
services on private entities, they may do so by the award of a franchise, contract,
license or other means; and,

WHEREAS, the existing Chapters 8.12 and 8.14 of the Beaumont Municipal
Code implement Article XI, § 7 of the California Constitution and AB 939 in the City of
Beaumont and protects public health and safety by authorizing the City Council to
provide solid waste handling service itself or to award one or more franchises (or
licensed haulers) to private entities; and,

WHEREAS, the owner or other person in charge of a premises that is eligible for
cart service from a solid waste franchisee may elect to self-haul their solid waste,
recyclable materials and organic waste to a disposal facility in lieu of arranging for solid
waste handling services from a franchisee; and,

WHEREAS, Chapter 8.12 was adopted on November 20, 2007, by Ordinance
No. 921 and Chapter 8.14 was adopted on October 5, 2010 by Ordinance No. 976;
and,

WHEREAS, to simplify the City's Municipal Code provisions concerning solid
waste and facilitate its use, the City desires to amend combine the general

requirements of Chapters 8.12 and 8.14 of the Beaumont Municipal Code, and

CITY OF BEAUMONT ORDINANCE BILL NO.
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WHEREAS, this Ordinance repeals Chapters 8.12 and 8.14 of the Beaumont
Municipal Code, and adds a new Chapter 8.12, as set forth in Exhibit A attached
hereto, to the Beaumont Municipal Code, to reflect changes in the law, including the
changes concerning AB 1826, AB 1383, AB 341, and AB 1594.

WHEREAS, California Constitution Articles XIlI(C) and Xill(D), commonly known
as “Proposition 218," regulates a public agency’s imposition of certain fees for
property-related services provided by the public agency. Proposition 218 does not
restrict or regulate what a private profit-making entity may charge for property-related
services provided by a private entity; and

WHEREAS, the rates and fees established by a solid waste franchisee pursuant
to this proposed Ordinance are not subject to Proposition 218 because, among other
reasons, the solid waste franchisee independently establishes, charges and collects
the fees and rates for its service; owners of single-family residential premises may
avoid the imposition of such fees and rates by obtaining a self-haul permit; and owners
of any property in the City may avoid the imposition of such fees and rates by leaving
their property undeveloped or unoccupied.

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEAUMONT
DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: RECITALS AND FINDINGS

The City Council Of the City Of Beaumont finds the recitals set forth herein to be

true and correct, and incorporates the recitals as findings of the City Council.

SECTION 2: REPEAL OF CHAPTERS 8.12 AND 8.14 AND ADDITION OF
CHAPTER 8.12.

CITY OF BEAUMONT ORDINANCE BILL NO.
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Chapters 8.12 and 8.14 of the Beaumont Municipal Code are hereby repealed,
and Chapter 8.12, as set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein, is
added to the Beaumont Municipal Code.

SECTION 3: SEVERABILITY.

If any section, subsection, subdivision, sentence, clause, phrase, or portion of
this Ordinance is, for any reason, held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision
of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the
remaining portions of this Ordinance. The City Council hereby declares that it would
have adopted this Ordinance, and each section, subsection, subdivision, sentence,
clause, phrase, or portion thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more
sections, subsections, subdivisions, sentences, clauses, phrases, or portions thereof

be declared invalid or unconstitutional.

SECTION 4: EFFECTIVE DATE.

This Ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days from its passage by the City
Council of the City of Beaumont.

SECTION 5: PUBLICATION.

The City Clerk is authorized and directed to cause this Ordinance to be
published within fifteen (15) days after its passage in a newspaper of general
circulation and circulated within the City in accordance with Government Code Section
36933(a) or, to cause this Ordinance to be published in the manner required by law
using the alternative summary and pasting procedure authorized under Government
Code Section 39633(c).

i
i
INTRODUCED at the regular meeting of Beaumont City Council on

2019.

CITY OF BEAUMONT ORDINANCE BILL NO.
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APPROVED AND ADOPTED this___ day of 2019.

Julio Martinez lll, Mayor

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Steven Mehiman, City Clerk City Attorney

CITY OF BEAUMONT ORDINANCE BILL NO.
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State of California )
County of Riverside )
City of Beaumont )

I, Steven Mehilman, City Clerk of the City of Beaumont, do hereby certify that the
foregoing Ordinance was introduced and first read on the ____ day of 2019,
and had its second reading at the regular meeting of the Beaumont City Council on the

___ dayof , 2019, and was passed by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

Steven Mehiman, City Clerk

CITY OF BEAUMONT ORDINANCE BILL NO.
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EXHIBIT “A”

Chapter 8.12 - SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

ARTICLE I. GENERAL PROVISIONS

ARTICLEll.  SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

ARTICLE Ill. FRANCHISES

ARTICLE IV. SELF-HAULING

ARTICLEV. RECYCLABLE MATERIALS, GREEN WASTE AND C&D MATERIALS
ARTICLE VI. PROHIBITED ACTS

ARTICLE VII. ENFORCEMENT

ARTICLE |. - GENERAL PROVISIONS

Sec. 8.12.010 — Purpose; Findings.
Sec. 8.12.020 - Definitions.

Sec. 8.12.010 — Purpose; Findings.

A. Purpose. The management and proper disposal of Solid Waste is a matter of
great importance to the City, its citizens, visitors, property owners and
businesses. The City finds that the public health, safety, and well-being require
the generation, accumulation, handling, collection, transportation, conversion and
disposal of Solid Waste be controlied and regulated by the City through the
comprehensive system provided in this Chapter. This Chapter is intended to
ensure Solid Waste Handling Services are readily available, adhere to uniform
standards, and are reliable, clean, and efficient. The City has a strong interest in
reducing the harboring and breeding of rodents and insects, reducing the spread
of disease, and preventing pollution and other unsightly degradation of the
environment, which can occur with the improper handling of Solid Waste and the
excess accumulation of Solid Waste.

B. Findings. The City finds and declares:

1. Article Xl, § 7 of the California Constitution authorizes cities to make and
enforce within their limits all local, police, sanitary, and other ordinances
and regulations not in conflict with general laws.

2. The Legislature of the State of California, by enactment of the California
Integrated Waste Management Act of 1989, (“AB 939" or the “Act”)
(codified at Public Resources Code §§ 4000 et seq.) established a solid
waste management process that requires cities and other local
jurisdictions to adopt and implement plans to reduce the amount of solid
waste generated within their jurisdiction and to maximize reuse and
recycling.

3. AB 939 states that the frequency of solid waste collection, the means of
solid waste collection and transportation, levels of services, charges and
fees for services, and the nature, location and extent of providing solid
waste services, are matters of local concern.
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4. AB 939 expressly allows cities to provide solid waste services to its
residents by its own forces or by authorizing a private entity to provide
those services.

5. This Chapter implements Article Xl, § 7 of the California Constitution and
AB 939 in the City of Beaumont and protects public health and safety by
authorizing the City Council to provide solid waste handling service itself
or to award one or more franchises to private entities.

Sec. 8.12.020 — Definitions.

For the purposes of this Chapter, the following words and phrases shall have the
meanings respectively ascribed to them by this section. Words and phrases not defined
in this Chapter shall have the meaning ascribed by Section 1.04.010 of this Code, and if
not defined therein, then as applicable, as in: Division 30, Part 1, Chapter 2 of the
Public Resources Code, Sections 40100 et seq.; the regulations of the California
Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery; the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (‘RCRA"), 42 U.S.C. §§ 6901, et seq. and the regulations implementing
RCRA, as they may be amended.

“AB 939” or “Act” means the California Integrated Waste Management Act of
1989, codified in part at Public Resources Code, §§ 40000 et seq. as it may be
amended, and as implemented by the regulations of CalRecycle or its successor
agency.

“Account Holder” means the persons or entities whose name(s) are on a Solid
Waste Franchisee’s account for a Premises.

“Bin” means a Container, typically between one and eight cubic yards, provided
by a Solid Waste Franchisee for the collection of Solid Waste, Recyclable Material and
Organic Waste.

“Bulky Waste” means Solid Waste that would not typically fit within a Container,
including, but not limited to, large and small household appliances, furniture, carpets,
mattresses, automobile tires, and oversized Green Waste such as tree trunks and large
branches if no larger than two feet in diameter and four feet in length, and similar large
items discarded from a Residential Premises. “Bulky Waste” does not include
consumer electronics, such as televisions, radios, computers, monitors, and the like,
which are regarded as Universal Waste, the disposal of which is governed by regulation
of the Department of Toxic Substances Control.

“CalRecycle” means the California Department of Resources Recycling and
Recovery.

“Cart” means a Container, typically between 64 and 96 gallons, provided by a
Solid Waste Franchisee for the collection of Solid Waste, Recyclable Material, and
Organic Waste.

“City” means the City of Beaumont, California, a municipal corporation, and all
of the territory lying within the municipal boundaries of the City as presently existing and
all geographic areas which may be added or annexed to the City.

“City Manager” means a person having that title in the employ of the City of
Beaumont, or the City Manager's designated representative.
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“City Premises” means City-owned or operated Premises where Solid Waste is
generated or accumulated.

“Commercial Premises” means all Premises in the City, other than Single
Family Residential Premises, Multifamily Residential Premises, and City Premises,
where Solid Waste is generated or accumulated. The term “Commercial Premises”
includes, but is not limited to, stores; offices; restaurants; boarding houses; hotels;
motels; industrial and manufacturing, processing, or assembly shops or plants;
hospitals, clinics, convalescent centers and nursing homes.

“Construction and Demolition Material” or “C&D Material” means discarded
building materials, “inert wastes” as defined in Public Resources Code § 41821.3(a)(1)
(e.g. rock, concrete, brick, sand, soil ceramics and cured asphalt), recyclable
construction and demolition materials, packaging, plaster, drywall, rubble resulting from
construction, remodeling, repair and demolition operations, but does not include
asbestos-containing materials or Hazardous Waste.

“Container” means any Cart, Bin or Debris Box.

“Debris Box” means a Container, typically ten to forty cubic yards, provided by
a Solid Waste Franchisee for the collection of Solid Waste that is normally tipped loaded
onto a motor vehicle and transported to an appropriate facility.

“Green Waste” means leaves, grass clippings, brush, branches and other forms
of organic materials generated from maintenance or alteration of landscapes or gardens
including, but not limited to, tree trimmings, prunings, brush and weeds and incidental
pieces of scrap lumber. “Green Waste” includes unadorned holiday trees (except such
trees which are frosted, flocked or which contain tinsel or metal), but does not include
stumps or branches exceeding four inches (4”) in diameter or four feet (4’) in length, or
palm fronds, or yucca, which are not suitable for composting. “Green Waste” is not a
“‘Recyclable Material’. “Green Waste” is Solid Waste if it is not segregated from Solid
Woaste and is discarded into the Solid Waste stream.

“Hazardous Waste” means any waste materials or mixture of wastes defined as
a “hazardous substance” or “hazardous waste” pursuant to the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (“RCRA"), 42 U.S.C. §§ 6901 ef seq., the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (“CERCLA”), 42 U.S.C. §§
9601 et seq., the Carpenter-Presley-Tanner Hazardous Substance Account Act
(“HSAA”), codified at California Health & Safety Code §§ 25300 et seq.; the Electronic
Waste Recycling Act of 2003, codified at California Health & Safety Code §§ 25214.9 et
seq. and California Public Resources Code §§ 41516 ef seq., laws governing Universal
Waste, all future amendments to any of them, or as defined by CalRecycle or the
Department of Toxic Substances Control, or by their respective successor agencies. If
there is a conflict in the definitions employed by two or more agencies having
jurisdiction over hazardous or Solid Waste, the term “Hazardous Waste” shall be
construed to have the broader, more encompassing definition.

“Household Hazardous Waste” means dry cell household batteries: cell
phones and PDAs; used motor oil; used oil filters when contained in a sealed plastic
bag; cooking oil; compact fluorescent light bulbs contained in a sealed plastic bag;
cleaning products; pesticides; herbicides; insecticides; painting supplies; automotive
products; solvents; stripes; and adhesives; auto batteries; and Universal Waste
generated at a Single-Family or Multifamily Residential Premises.
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“Multifamily Residential Premises” means a multi-family residential building
with 5 or more units, including but not limited to mobile home parks, apartments,
condominiums and town homes, which utilize Bins for the temporary accumulation and
collection of Solid Waste. The City will have sole authority to resolve any ambiguity as
to whether a particular Premise is a Single Family Residential Premises or a Multifamily
Residential Premises.

“Organic Waste” means food waste, Green Waste, nonhazardous wood waste,
compostables and soiled paper waste that is mixed in with food waste.

“‘Overfill’ or “Overfilled” means to fill a Container in a manner such that the lid of
the Container is unable to fully close and exceeds a 45-degree angle.

“Owner” means the persons or entities listed on the last equalized assessment
roll as the owner of a lot or parcel of real property within the City.

“Person in Charge” means an Owner, Account Holder, tenant, occupant or
other person or persons responsible for the day to day operation of a Premises.

“Premises” means place where any person resides, or any business is carried
on or conducted, or any other place upon which Solid Waste is generated or
accumulated.

“Recyclable Material” means materials that can be reused or processed into a
form suitable for reuse through reprocessing or remanufacture, consistent with the
requirements of AB 939, including but not limited to the following:

1. Aluminum cans;

2 Glass jars and bottles;

3. Steel, bi-metal and tin cans, and empty aerosol containers;
4 recyclable plastics;

12. PVC pipe;

13.  Juice boxes and milk cartons (aseptic packaging, Tetra Pak®, and waxed
cardboard);

14.  Detergent containers;
15.  Scrap metal, coat hangers and metal foil;
16. Newspapers and telephone books;

17. Mixed paper (e.g., ledger, computer, junk mail, magazines, paperback
books, cereal boxes, envelopes, paper shopping bags and non-metallic
wrapping paper);

18. Corrugated cardboard and chipboard;

19.  Chlorofluorocarbons (contained in Bulky Waste set out for collection under
Section 8.12.230);
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20. Tires (if set out for collection as Bulky Waste to be collected under Section
8.12.230.); and

21. Wood (incidental scrap pieces if set out for collection with Green Waste,
and larger quantities if set out for collection with Bulky Waste).

“Self-Haul” means the transportation of Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials or
Organic Waste directly to a licensed or permitted landfill or other licensed or permitted
disposal facility by a person who has received a Self-Haul Permit.

“Self-Haul Permit” means a permit issued by the City to Self-Haul under this
Chapter.

“Single-Family Residential Premises” means a detached single family
dwelling unit, or each unit in a multifamily residential building with up to four units, such
as a duplex, triplex, or quadraplex, a townhouse, a condominium, or a mobile home of
permanent character placed in a permanent location, which utilizes one or more Carts,
or a Bin, for the temporary accumulation and collection of Solid Waste. The City
Manager will have sole authority to resolve any ambiguity as to whether a particular
Premise is a Single Family Residential Premises or a Multifamily Residential Premises.

“Solid Waste” means and includes any materials defined as “solid waste” by
Section 40191 of the California Public Resources Code, and specifically includes,
without limitation, Recyclable Materials and Organic Waste that has been disposed into
the Solid Waste stream, Bulky Waste, Construction and Demolition Materials, and all
other materials, excluding Universal Waste and Hazardous Waste, that are discarded
into the Solid Waste stream, or collected in exchange for a fee or any other
consideration, regardless of form or amount.

“Solid Waste Enterprise” means any individual, partnership, joint venture,
unincorporated private organization, or private corporation, which is regularly engaged
in the business of providing Solid Waste Handling Services.

“Solid Waste Franchisee” means a Solid Waste Enterprise that has been
granted the right and privilege by the City, or by operation of law, to perform one or
more Solid Waste Handling Services within the City or a portion thereof.

“Solid Waste Handling Services” means the collection, transportation,
processing, recycling, composting, conversion, retention and disposal of Solid Waste,
Organic Waste, Recyclable Materials, Construction and Demolition Materials, Bulky
Waste, and/or Universal Waste.

“Spilled” means deposited, released, spilled, leaked, pumped, poured, emitted,
emptied, discharged, injected, dumped or disposed into the environment, or which
otherwise has come to be located outside an authorized Container. The term “disposed
into the environment” shall include, but is not limited to, the abandonment or discarding
of barrels, bags, cans and other closed receptacles containing Solid Waste, Recyclable
Materials or Organic Waste.

“Universal Waste” means and includes, but is not limited to, Universal Waste
Electronic Devices” or “UWEDSs,” (i.e., electronic devices subject to the regulation of the
Department of Toxic Substances Control, 23 CCR §§ 66273.1, et seq.), and other
Universal Wastes, including, but not limited to non-empty aerosol cans, fluorescent
tubes, high intensity discharge lamps, sodium vapor lamps, and any other lamp
exhibiting a characteristic of a hazardous waste, batteries (rechargeable nickel-
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cadmium batteries, silver button batteries, mercury batteries, small sealed lead acid
batteries [burglar alarm and emergency light batteries] alkaline batteries, carbon-zinc
batteries and any other batteries which exhibit the characteristic of a hazardous waste),
mercury thermometers, and mercury-containing switches.

ARTICLE Il. - SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

Sec. 8.12.100 — Disposal of Solid Waste Required.

Sec. 8.12.110 — Containers — Use, Placement for Collection, Storage.
Sec. 8.12.120 — Clean-Up.

Sec. 8.12.130 — Disposal Frequency.

Sec. 8.12.140 — AB 939 Fees.

Sec. 8.12.150 — Recycling Requirements

Sec. 8.12.160 — Recycling of Organic Waste.

Sec. 8.12.100 - Disposal of Solid Waste Required.

In order to protect the public health, safety and wellbeing, and to prevent the
spread of vectors, the Owner or other Person in Charge of a Premises shall make
arrangements with the City or the City’'s Solid Waste Franchisee for Solid Waste
Handling Services.

All Premises in the City must have the applicable Solid Waste Handling Services
required under this Chapter.

A violation of this Section is a misdemeanor and punishable as provided in Article
VIl of this Chapter. The City may cite violations as infractions where an appropriate
downgrade is approved by the City Prosecutor or City Attorney.

Sec. 8.12.110 — Containers — Use, Placement for Collection, Storage.
A. Use. Every Person in Charge of a Premises shall:
1. Keep on the Premises a sufficient number of Containers that will hold all
Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials, and Organic Waste that accumulates
on the Premises each week without spilling, leaking, or emitting odors.
2. Deposit or cause to be deposited all Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials

and Organic Waste generated or accumulated on the Premises into
Containers meeting the requirements of this Chapter.

3. Use those Containers:
a. Provided by the appropriate Solid Waste Franchisee; or
b. Approved by the City under a valid Self-Haul permit for the
Premises.
B. Placement for Collection. To minimize interference with public rights-of-way, no

person shall place a Container in a public right-of-way for collection by the
appropriate Solid Waste Franchisee more than 24 hours  prior to the normal
collection time. Containers placed in a public right-of-way for collection shall be
removed from the right-of-way within 24 hours after collection.
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C. Storage. Except during the time a Cart or Bin is placed for collection, no Cart or
Bin shall be visible from the public right-of-way. A Debris Box may be placed in a
location that is visible from the public right of way at a Single-Family Residential
Premises for up to thirty (30) consecutive days and for no more than sixty (60)
total days during any twelve (12) month period.

Sec. 8.12.120 — Clean-Up.

A. Until Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials or Organic Waste has been picked up by
the appropriate Solid Waste Franchisee, or is Self-Hauled in accordance with a
valid Self-Haul Permit, each Person in Charge of a Premises shall be responsible
for the cleanup of any and all Solid Waste, Recyclable Material, or Organic
Waste generated or accumulated on the Premises that is Spilled on, at, or in the
Premises. This cleanup responsibility includes the cleanup of Solid Waste,
Recyclable Materials and Organic Waste Spilled for any reason, including but not
limited to human or animal interference with a Container, wind or other natural
forces, at any time during storage, collection, removal, or transfer of the
materials.

B. The City’s Solid Waste Franchisee(s) shall clean up any Solid Waste, Recyclable
Material, or Organic Waste Spilled during its collection, removal, or transfer, as
soon as the Spill occurs.

Sec. 8.12.130 — Disposal Frequency.

All Solid Waste accumulating upon a Premises must be disposed of as frequently
as required to avoid an accumulation of Solid Waste, but in no case shall disposal occur
less frequently than one (1) time per week, except that less than weekly disposal is
permitted during any period of time the Premises is temporarily unoccupied and Solid
Waste is not accumulating on the Premises due to out-of-town travel or other similar
situations.

Sec. 8.12.140 — AB 939 Fees.

Pursuant to Division 30, Part 2, Chapter 8 of the Public Resources Code, Section 41900
et seq., the City may impose fees on Premises in amounts sufficient to pay the costs of
preparing, adopting, and implementing a countywide integrated waste management
plan, including the costs of preparing, adopting and implementing the City’s required
Source Reduction and Recycling Element, Household Hazardous Waste Element, and
Nondisposal Facility Element, and the costs of setting and collecting the fees.

Sec. 8.12.150 - Recycling Requirements

A. Purpose. The purpose of this Section is to establish requirements for the
recycling of Recyclable Materials generated from Commercial Premises, Single
Family Residential Premises, Multifamily Residential Premises, and City
Premises. These requirements are intended to increase the diversion of
Recyclable Materials from landfills, conserve capacity and extend the useful life
of landfills utilized by the City, reduce greenhouse gas emissions, and avoid the
potential financial and other consequences to the City of failing to meet State law
diversion requirements.

B. Reguirements.

AT Page 123 of 655
IRV #4819-5611-2780 v3



1. Owners, landlords, tenants and occupants of Commercial Premises,
Single Family Residential Premises, Multifamily Residential Premises, and
City Premises, jointly or severally, shall recycle Recyclable Materials by
depositing the same in recycling Containers provided by the City's Solid
Waste Franchisee.

2. Occupants or landlords of Commercial Premises and Multifamily
Residential Premises shall designate, for the convenience and use of
occupants' employees and independent contractors, recycling collection
and storage areas and shall place appropriate signs in and around the
proximity of such areas.

3. Occupants or landlords of Commercial Premises and Multifamily
Residential Premises shall ensure that their employees, occupants, and
independent contractors are educated about recycling services available
at the site. Information, including the types of Recyclable Materials
accepted, the location of recycling Containers, and the employees' and
occupants responsibility to recycle shall be distributed periodically, and all
new occupants, employees when hired, and independent contractors
when retained, shall also be given such information and instruction. All
occupants, employees and independent contractors shall also be given
appropriate information and instructions concerning any change in
recycling services to the Commercial Premises and Multifamily Residential
Premises.

Sec. 8.12.160 — Processing or Composting of Organic Waste.

Every Commercial Premises, Multifamily Residential Premises, and City Premises shall
make arrangements with the City or the City's Solid Waste Franchisee for Organic
Waste recycling services in compliance with AB 1826 (California Public Resources
Code section 42649.8 et seq.), as it may be amended from time to time.

ARTICLE lll. - FRANCHISES

Sec. 8.12.200 - Findings.

Sec. 8.12.210 — Provision of Solid Waste Handling Service.
Sec. 8.12.220 - Solid Waste Franchises.

Sec. 8.12.230 — Manner, Time and Frequency of Collection.
Sec. 8.12.240 - Liability for Solid Waste Collection Fees.

Sec. 8.12.200 - Findings.

A. California Constitution Articles XIII(C) and XIlI(D), commonly known as
“Proposition 218,” regulates a public agency’s imposition of certain fees for
property-related services provided by the public agency. Proposition 218 does
not restrict or regulate what a private profit-making entity may charge for
property-related services provided by a private entity.

B. The rates and fees established by a Solid Waste Franchisee pursuant to this
Article are not subject to Proposition 218 because, among other reasons, the
Solid Waste Franchisee independently establishes, charges and collects the fees
and rates for its service; Owners of Single-Family Residential Premises may
avoid the imposition of such fees and rates by obtaining a Self-Haul Permit; and
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Owners of any property in the City may avoid the imposition of such fees and
rates by leaving their property undeveloped or unoccupied.

Sec. 8.12.210 —- Provision of Solid Waste Handling Service.

A. The City Council may grant franchises to one or more Solid Waste Enterprises to
make arrangements with the Persons in Charge of Premises within the City for
Solid Waste Handling Services, in accordance with this Chapter.

B. The City Council may determine Solid Waste collection categories, (e.g., single-
family residential, multifamily residential, commercial, construction & demolition
materials, househoid hazardous waste, universal waste, recyclable materials,
Organic Waste and others) and may make or impose franchise, license, contract
or permit requirements which may vary for such categories.

Sec. 8.12.220 — Solid Waste Franchises.

A. The City Council may award exclusive, partially exclusive, or non-exclusive
franchises for one or more types of Solid Waste Handling Services for all or a
portion of the Premises in the City. Any such franchise shall be in the form of a
written agreement, approved by the City Council by written resolution, and shall
be subject to all of the continuation rights, if any, held by any other Solid Waste
Enterprise pursuant to Public Resources Code § 49520 et seq. Where a
franchise agreement is silent on an issue, the provisions of this Chapter shall
govern. Where a franchise agreement predates the effective date of this Chapter,
the provisions of the franchise agreement shall govern over any inconsistent
provisions contained in this Chapter.

B. Any franchise granted pursuant to paragraph A of this section shall be granted on
such terms and conditions as the City Council shall establish in its sole
discretion. At a minimum, the franchise shall provide:

1. The Solid Waste Franchisee shall comply with the provisions of this
Chapter; and

2. The Solid Waste Franchisee shall protect, defend, indemnify and hold the
City harmless from such acts, omissions, liabilities and damages related to
the agreement as the City Attorney and City Manager determine to be
reasonable necessary to adequately protect the City; and

3. The Solid Waste Franchisee shall be required to cooperate with City in
Solid Waste disposal characterization studies and the preparation of
waste stream audits, and to submit information required by the City to
meet the reporting requirements of AB 939, or any other law or regulation,
and to implement measures consistent with the City’s Source Reduction
and Recycling Element to reach the Solid Waste and recycling goals
mandated by the California Integrated Waste Management Act of 1989, as
it may be amended from time to time.

4, The Solid Waste Franchisee shall provide commercial recycling service in
a manner to exceed compliance with AB 341, as it may be amended from
time to time. Solid Waste Franchisee will notify all Commercial Premises
of the requirements to comply with the law and must provide the
necessary volume of collection services in order for all Commercial
Premises to be in full compliance with the law. The Solid Waste
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Franchisee will conduct in-person outreach to all non-participating
Commercial Premises a minimum of once per calendar year.

5. The Solid Waste Franchisee shall provide Organic Waste recycling
services in a manner to exceed compliance with AB 1826 and SB 1383,
as they may be amended from time to time. The Solid Waste Franchisee
will notify all Commercial Premises, Multifamily Residential Premises, and
City Premises of the requirements to comply with the law and must
provide the necessary volume of collection services in order to be in full
compliance with the law. The Solid Waste Franchisee will conduct in-
person outreach to all non-participating Commercial Premises, Multifamily
Residential Premises, and City Premises a minimum of once per calendar
year.

6. The Solid Waste Franchisee shall provide services to ensure the City is in
compliance with State law diversion requirements and AB 1594.

Sec. 8.12.230 — Manner, Time and Frequency of Collection.

A. Reqular Collection. = The City’'s Solid Waste Franchisee(s) shall make
arrangements with its Account Holders specifying the manner in which Solid
Waste Handling Services are to be regularly provided, subject to the terms of its
franchise.

B. Special Collections. The City's Solid Waste Franchisee(s) shall provide on-call
collection of Bulky Waste to its Account Holders, and shall provide its Account
Holders with Debris Boxes when requested and collect the Debris Box when the
Account Holder no longer requires the Debris Box. The terms and conditions
upon which such special collections are provided to Account Holders shall be
arranged between the Solid Waste Franchisee and the Account Holder, subject
to the terms of the Solid Waste Franchisee’s franchise from the City.

Sec. 8.12.240 — Liability for Solid Waste Collection Fees.

A. Joint and Several Liability. The Owner of a Premises and the Account Holder for
a Premises are jointly and severally liable for Solid Waste Handling Services
provided to the Premises by a Solid Waste Franchisee.

B. Delinquencies - Single Family Residential Premises. Pursuant to Health &
Safety Code section 5470 et seq., the City may collect delinquent fees or
charges for Solid Waste Handling Services on the property tax roll for the
Premises. If the City decides to collect delinquent Solid Waste Handling fees or
charges on the property tax roll, it shall adhere to the following procedures:

1. City will fix a time, date and place for hearing the report of delinquencies
submitted by the Solid Waste Franchisee and any objections and protests
to the report. The Solid Waste Franchisee shall publish and provide
notice of the hearing on the report in accordance with Health and Safety
Code section 5470 et seq. At the hearing, City shall hear any objections
or protests of Owners liable to be assessed for delinquent fees. The City
may make revisions or corrections to the report as it deems just, after
which, by resolution, the report shall be confirmed.

2. The delinquent fees set forth in the report as confirmed shall constitute
special assessments against the Premises listed in the report and are a
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lien on the Premises for the amount of the delinquent fees. A certified
copy of the confirmed report shall be filed with the Riverside County
Auditor for the amounts of the respective assessments against the
respective Premises as they appear on the current assessment roll. The
lien created attaches upon recordation, in the office of the Riverside
County Recorder, of a certified copy of the resolution of confirmation. The
assessment may be collected at the same time and in the same manner
as ordinary ad valorem property taxes are collected and shall be subject to
the same penalties and the same procedure and sale in case of
delinquency as provided for those taxes.

3. City shall remit to its Solid Waste Franchisee(s) amounts collected
pursuant to this process within thirty (30) days of receipt from the
Riverside County Assessor. Solid Waste Franchisee(s) shall notify the
City in the event any delinquency on the report for which a lien has been
created is paid or otherwise resolved.

C. Delinquencies - Commercial Premises and Multifamily Residential Premises.
Solid Waste Franchisee(s) may discontinue service to a Commercial Premises if
the Account Holder of the Commercial Premises has not remitted required
payment for Solid Waste Handling Services and upon thirty (30) days prior
written notice by the Solid Waste Franchisee to the service recipient and the City.

ARTICLE IV. — SELF-HAULING

Sec. 8.12.300 — Applicability.
Sec. 8.12.310 - Self-Haul Permit.
Sec. 8.12.320 — AB 939 Fees.

Sec. 8.12.300 - Applicability.

Because it is more difficult to transport larger volumes of Solid Waste,
Recyclables and Organic Waste in a manner that is safe and sanitary, Self-Haul Permits
are available only to Single Family Residential Premises. The difficultly posed by Self-
Hauling larger volumes of Solid Waste, Recyclables and Organic Waste pose an
unwarranted threat to the public health, safety and welfare, as it could lead to increased
ilegal dumping and burning, failure to segregate Recyclables and Organic Waste,
unauthorized deposit of Solid Waste in the Containers of another, and the accumulation
of Solid Waste at a Premises for more than one (1) week.

Sec. 8.12.310 — Self-Haul Permit.

A. Permit Required. The Person in Charge of a Single-Family Residential Premises
may apply for and obtain a permit to Self-Haul, and shall not Self-Haul without a
valid Self-Haul Permit issued pursuant to this section. Every Person in Charge of
a Single-Family Residential Premises who desires to Self-Haul in lieu of making
arrangements with the appropriate Solid Waste Franchisee for Solid Waste
Handling Services shall obtain a Self-Haul permit from the City's public works
director or his or her designee prior to commencing Self-Hauling.

B. Term. A permit to Self-Haul shall be good for one calendar year, or such part of
the calendar year that is remaining after the issuance of the permit. All Self-Haul
permits shall expire on December 31, and may be renewed annually. Application
for a renewal permit must be filed at least sixty (60) days prior to the expiration
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date of the permit to allow adequate time for processing, inspection and
verifications required to issue the permit.

Issuance of Permit. An applicant for a Self-Haul Permit shall submit a completed
application, on a form approved by the City’s public works director, to the public
works department. The public works director or his or her designee shall
determine whether the application is complete within five (5) working days of the
receipt of the application. If the director or his or her designee finds the
application incomplete, the applicant shall be given a list of further information
needed to complete the application.

After it is determined that an application for a Self-Haul Permit is complete, the
applicant shall produce the items listed in numbers 1 through 8 below. The
director of public works or his or her designee shall issue a Self-Haul Permit
within five (5) working days of the production of all of the required items.

1. The applicant produces for inspection the vehicle the applicant intends to
use for Self-Hauling, and the vehicle meets the following standards:

a. The vehicle is capable of safely hauling a minimum of 32 gallons
(4.3 cubic feet) of Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials and Organic
Waste in a safe and sanitary manner so that such matter will not
Spill; and

b. If the vehicle is not fully enclosed, the applicant produces a tarp or
other material that is demonstrated to completely secure the
materials being Self-Hauled.

2. The applicant produces evidence that he or she owns or leases the
vehicle produced for inspection or has a written agreement to use the
vehicle for Self-Hauling with the vehicle’s owner or lessor;

3. The applicant produces evidence that he or she has a valid California
driver's license to operate the vehicle produced for inspection and that the
vehicle is registered in the State of California;

4, The applicant provides the City with a certificate of automobile insurance
for the vehicle;

5. The vehicle is operational and meets all applicable Vehicle Code
standards;

6. The applicant provides the City with proof that the applicant has
Containers for the storage of Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials and
Organic Waste on the applicant's Premises before the materials are
hauled to a disposal facility; and

7. The applicant provides proof that he/she is has no outstanding charges
due to the City's Solid Waste Franchisee for Solid Waste Handling
Services previously received at the Premises for which the Self-Hauling
Permit Application is being submitted; and

8. The applicant pays the fee for a Self-Haul Permit authorized by resolution
of the City Council. The fee shall reflect the City’s reasonable costs of
issuing and monitoring compliance with the permit. Permits issued
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between January 1 and March 31 shall pay one hundred percent (100%)
of the permit fee; permits issued between April 1 and June 30 shall pay
seventy-five percent (75%) of the permit fee; permits issued between July
1 and September 30 shall pay fifty percent (50%) of the permit fee;
permits issued between October 1 and December 31 shall pay twenty-five
percent (25%) of the permit fee.

Appeal of Denial. An applicant whose application for a Self-Haul permit has been
denied may appeal that decision. An appeal may be filed within five (5) days of
the date the applicant was notified of the denial. Appeals shall be heard by the
City Manager. The decision of the City Manager is final.

Operational Standards.

1. Permittees must dispose of Solid Waste weekly at a licensed or permitted
landfill or disposal facility and shall procure and retain weekly receipts
from such landfill or other disposal facility. Receipts shall be submitted to
the City upon request. Failure to show proof of Solid Waste disposal for
each week that a person is permitted to Self-Haul shall constitute a public
health and safety nuisance sufficient to permit City to revoke the
permittees' Self-Haul permit.

2. Permittees must notify the City of any change in the vehicle being used to
haul Solid Waste by the permittee. Permittees must bring the new vehicle
in for an inspection and demonstrate compliance with items 1 through 5 of
paragraph B of this section before the new vehicle is used to haul any
Solid Waste under the permit.

3. Permittee must keep on file with the City copies of the current automobile
insurance and registration for the vehicle used to Self-Haul and the
permittee's current California driver's license. Permittee must provide
proof to City of renewed automobile insurance, vehicle registration, and
California driver's license within five days of expiration of respective
document.

4, Permittees must separate and bag Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials and
Organic Waste. Recyclable Materials shall be disposed of at a licensed or
permitted recycling center. Organic Waste shall be disposed of at a
licensed or permitted composting center or shall be composted on the
Premises covered by the Self-Haul Permit.

5. Permittees are liable for any damages and clean-up costs resulting from
any Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials or Organic Waste Spills during the
course of the permittees' Self-Hauling activity.

Revocation of Permit. The Self-Haul permit shall be subject to revocation if the
permittee violates any provision of this chapter. A notice of revocation shall be
mailed to the permittee informing them that their Self-Haul permit is being
revoked, identifying the violations of this chapter that have occurred, and
informing the permittee that he or she has the right to dispute the revocation by
an appeal to the City Manager. An appeal of a revocation must be filed within five
(5) calendar days of the mailing of notice of the revocation. A revocation appeal
hearing will be scheduled within five (5) days of the date the City receives the
request for an appeal. The City Manager will issue a decision on the appeal
within five (5) days of the hearing and provide the permittee written notice of the
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decision. The decision of the City Manager on the appeal shall be final. A person
whose Self-Haul permit has been revoked pursuant to this paragraph F may not
obtain another Self-Haul permit for one (1) year from the date of the revocation.

Sec. 8.12.320 - AB 939 Fees.

Pursuant to Division 30, Part 2, Chapter 8 of the Public Resources Code, Section
41900 ef seq., the City may impose fees on persons with a Self-Haul permit in amounts
sufficient to pay the costs of preparing, adopting, and implementing a countywide
integrated waste management plan, including the costs of preparing, adopting and
implementing the City’s required Source Reduction and Recycling Element, Household
Hazardous Waste Element, and Nondisposal Facility Element, and the costs of setting
and collecting the fees.

ARTICLE V. - RECYCLABLE MATERIALS, GREEN WASTE AND C&D MATERIALS

Sec. 8.12.400 - Recyclables — Ownership, Right to Dispose.
Sec. 8.12.410 — Landscapers — Disposal of Green Waste.
Sec. 8.12.420 - Licensed Contractors — Disposal of C&D Materials.

Sec. 8.12.40. — Recyclable Materials — Ownership, Right to Dispose.

A. Upon placement by the owner of Recyclable Material at a designated recycling
collection location, or placement of Recyclable Materials in a Container provided
by the appropriate Solid Waste Franchisee, the Recyclable Material becomes the
property of the recycler or Solid Waste Franchisee, by operation of state law.

B. Nothing in this Chapter shall limit the right of any person, organization or other
entity to donate, sell or otherwise dispose of any Recyclable Material segregated
from the Solid Waste stream owned by that person, organization or other entity,
provided that the person, organization or other entity does not pay the buyer or
donee any consideration for collecting, processing or transporting such
Recyclable Material, or a consulting or broker’s fee for recycling services.

Sec. 8.12.410 — Landscapers — Disposal of Green Waste.

Landscapers may collect, transport and compost or dispose of Green Waste
without obtaining a Self-Haul permit, provided that any such Green Waste is transported
to a site permitted by CalRecycle or exempt from permitting.

Landscapers shall not contract with a Solid Waste Enterprise to collect, transport
and compost or dispose of Green Waste unless that Solid Waste Enterprise has a
franchise from the City to perform said services.

Sec. 8.12.420 - Licensed Contractors — Disposal of C&D Materials.

Licensed contractors performing work within the scope of their licenses within the
City may collect, transport and dispose or recycle self-generated Construction and
Demolition Materials without obtaining a Self-Haul permit, provided that the licensed
contractor adheres to the standards for disposal of Construction and Demolition Material
provided in the California Green Building Standards Code (California Code of
Regulations Title 24, Part 11). Construction and Demolition Materials must be
transported to a landfill or recycling facility permitted by CalRecycle or exempt from
permitting.
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Licensed contractors shall not contract with a Solid Waste Enterprise to collect,
transport and dispose or recycle of Construction and Demolition Materials unless that
Solid Waste Enterprise has a franchise from the City to perform said services.

ARTICLE VI. - PROHIBITED ACTS

Sec. 8.12.500 — Use of Containers.
Sec. 8.12.510 — Removal of Solid Waste.
Sec. 8.12.520 — Bulky Waste.
Sec. 8.12.530 — Hazardous Waste.
Sec. 8.12.540 — Solid Waste Burning.
Sec. 8.12.550 — Franchise Required.
Sec. 8.12.560 — Public Nuisance.

. 8.1

Sec 2.570 — Unauthorized Disposal.
Sec. 8.12.580 — Spills.

Sec. 8.12.590 — Unlawful Dumping.
Sec. 8.12.600 — Solid Waste Facilities.

Sec. 8.12.500 — Use of Containers.

A. Recyclable Materials and Organic Waste contamination is prohibited. No Person
in Charge of a Premises shall keep Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials or Organic
Waste in any Container other than a Container provided by the appropriate Solid
Waste Franchisee or approved by the City pursuant to an approved Self-Haul
permit. Recyclable Materials must be separated by the Person in Charge of a
Premises from Solid Waste and Organic Waste, and Organic Waste must be
separated by the Person in Charge of a Premises from Solid Waste and
Recyclable Materials.

B. Any Container not provided by the appropriate Solid Waste Franchisee or
approved by the City pursuant to an approved Self-Haul permit is prima facie
evidence that the owner of the Container is engaging in Solid Waste disposal in
violation of this Chapter. Any such unauthorized container may be abated as a
public nuisance and impounded as provided in Section 8.12.740.

C. Notwithstanding subsections (A) and (B) of this section, composting organic
waste at a single-family residential premise in a container other than one
provided by a solid waste franchisee or approved by the City pursuant to an
approved self-haul permit shall not be a violation of this section.

D. No Person in Charge of a Premises may place an Overfilled Container out for
collection by a Solid Waste Franchisee.

Sec. 8.12.510 — Removal of Solid Waste.

No person other than the Person in Charge of any Premises or a City Solid
Waste Franchisee shall:

1. Remove any Container from the location where the Container was placed
for storage or collection by the Person in Charge of the Premises; or

2. Remove any Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials or Organic Waste from
any Container; or
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3. Move a Container from the location in which it was placed for storage or
collection without the prior written approval of the Person in Charge of the
Premises.

Sec. 8.12.520 — Bulky Waste.

No person shall place Bulky Waste adjacent to or in a street or public right-of-
way for collection or removal purposes without first making arrangements with the
appropriate Solid Waste Franchisee for the collection or removal of such Bulky Waste.

Sec. 8.12.530 — Hazardous Waste.

No person shall place or deposit Hazardous Waste, Household Hazardous
Waste, or Universal Waste in any Container provided by a Solid Waste Franchisee, or
deposit, release, spill, leak, pump, pour, emit, empty, discharge, inject, dump or dispose
into the environment any Hazardous Waste, Household Hazardous Waste or Universal
Waste.

Sec. 8.12.540 - Solid Waste Burning.

No person shall burn any Solid Waste within the City, except in an approved
incinerator or transformation facility or other device for which a permit has been issued,
and which complies with all applicable permit and other regulations of air pollution
control authorities, and provided any such act of burning in all respects complies with all
other laws, rules and regulations.

Sec. 8.12.550 - Franchise Required.

No person, except a Solid Waste Franchisee, a person with a Self-Haul permit, a
landscaper, or a licensed contractor performing work within the scope of that license,
shall collect or remove any Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials or Organic Waste from
any Premises within the City.

Sec. 8.12.560 — Public Nuisance.

It is unlawful and a public nuisance if one of the following conditions exists at a
Premises:

1. The Person in Charge of the Premises has not made arrangements with
the appropriate Solid Waste Franchisee for Solid Waste Handling
Services, and the Person in Charge of the Premises does not have a valid
Self-Haul Permit;

2. The Person in Charge of the Premises has made arrangements with the
appropriate Solid Waste Franchisee for Solid Waste Handling Services,
but the Solid Waste Franchisee has terminated services to the Premises
due to the Account Holder’s failure to pay for such services; and

3. The Person in Charge of the Premises has obtained a Self-Haul Permit
from the City, but the permittee has violated one or more of the
operational standards contained in Section 8.12.310(E).

Sec. 8.12.570 — Unauthorized Disposal.
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No person shall place anything in another person’s Containers without the
permission of such other person.

Sec. 8.12.580. — Spills.

It is unlawful for any person transporting Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials or
Organic Waste not to clean up, or arrange for the cleanup, of any Solid Waste,
Recyclable Materials or Organic Waste Spilled during removal or transport within the
City by such person. If any person transporting Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials or
Organic Waste Spills any such materials and does not clean up or arrange for the
cleanup of the Spill, the City may clean up the Spill and charge the person responsible
for the Spill 100 percent of the costs the City incurred in cleaning up the Spill.

Sec. 8.12.590 — Unlawful Dumping.

It is unlawful for any person to negligently or intentionally Spill upon any property
within the City any Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials or Organic Waste, or to cause,
suffer, or permit Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials or Organic Waste to be located upon
any property in the City, except as authorized by law.

Sec. 8.12.600 — Solid Waste Facilities.

No person shall construct or operate a Solid Waste management facility,
including but not limited to a materials recovery facility, Solid Waste transfer or
processing station, composting facility, a buy-back or drop-off center, disposal facility or
a recycling center without first satisfying all City requirements for land use,
environmental and other approvals.

Sec. 8.12.600 — Contamination.
No person shall

ARTICLE VII. - ENFORCEMENT

Sec. 8.12.700 — Enforcement.

Sec. 8.12.710 — Violation.

Sec. 8.12.720 - Fines and Penalties
Sec. 8.12.720 — Misdemeanor.

Sec. 8.12.730 — Attorney's Fees.

Sec. 8.12.740 — Impounding Containers.

Sec. 8.12.700 — Enforcement.

A. Pursuant to California Penal Code Section 836.5, any City code enforcement
officer is authorized to enforce the provisions of this Chapter and as well as those
of California Penal Code Sections 374, 374a, 374.2, 374.3, 374.4, 374d, 374.7,
and 375; California Government Code Section 68055 et seq.; and California
Vehicle Code Sections 23111 and 23112.

B. Any violation of this Chapter may be enforced in any manner authorized by law,
including but not limited to, any enforcement mechanism set forth in the Act, a
criminal citation, a civil citation, and/or administrative citation, or nuisance
abatement action as authorized by the City's Municipal Code. The City may
simultaneously pursue more than one method of enforcement for any violation of
this Chapter.
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Sec. 8.12.710 — Violation.

Except as otherwise provided in this Chapter, violations of this Chapter are
punishable as set out in Chapter 1-17 of this Code.

Sec. 8.12.720 — Fines and Penalties

The City Council may, by resolution, establish fines and penalties for the violation
of this Chapter and the Act.

Sec. 8.12.730 — Misdemeanor.

Violation of this Chapter shall be a misdemeanor. The City may cite violations as
infractions where an appropriate downgrade is approved by the City Prosecutor or City
Attorney.

Sec. 8.12.740 — Attorney’s Fees.

In any action or proceeding brought to enforce a violation of this Chapter,
including but not limited to a nuisance abatement action and an action to foreclose on a
special assessment, the prevailing party shall recover its reasonable attorney’s fees and
costs.

Sec. 8.12.750 — Impounding Containers.

A. Containers Subject to Impounding. Any Container within the City that is not
provided by the appropriate Solid Waste Franchisee or approved by the City
pursuant to an approved Self-Haul permit may be impounded in accordance with
this Section. Containers used for composting at single-family residential
premises, as allowed by Section 8.12.500(C) of this code, shall not be subject to
impounding pursuant to this section.

B. Notice to Remove. The public works director may cause a notice to remove to
be posted on the illegal Container. The notice to remove shall state that the
Container must be removed from the Premises within three (3) calendar days
from the date the notice is posted on the Container or it will be removed and
stored by the City and the contents disposed of at the expense of the owner of
the Container. The posting of the notice to remove constitutes constructive
notice to the owner of the Container and the Person in Charge of the Premises
that the Container must be removed from the Premises.

C. Removal of Containers. If the Container is not removed within three (3) calendar
days of the notice to remove, the public works director may direct the removal
and storage of the Container and the disposal of its contents. The City may
employ the services of its Solid Waste Franchisee(s) or any other contractor to
remove said Containers. Any person whose duty it is to remove and store
Containers may enter upon private property with the consent. of the Owner or
other Person in Charge of the Premises, or by authority of a warrant, or without
consent or a warrant if exigent circumstances exist.

D. Storage of Containers. After a Container is removed and placed in storage, the
director shall mail to the owner of the Container a notice to claim the stored
Container, if the identity of the owner of the Container is known. The director
shall make reasonable efforts to identify the owner of a stored Container. If the
Container is not claimed within thirty (30) calendar days after notice to the owner
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is mailed, or thirty (30) days after the Container is removed if the owner is not
known, the Container shall be deemed abandoned property and may be
disposed of accordingly.

Release of Container. No Container shall be released to its owner unless the
owner has paid the City for the actual costs of the removal, storage and disposal
of contents, plus any administrative and ancillary fees, fines or penalties
established by resolution of City Council. All amounts due to the City shall
constitute a civil debt owed to the City by the owner of the Container.
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Agenda Item No. 10

Staff Report
TO: Mayor and City Council Members
FROM: Elizabeth Gibbs, Community Services Director

DATE: June 4, 2019

SUBJECT: Continuation of a Public Hearing from May 21, 2019, and Consideration of the
City of Beaumont Short Range Transit Plan for Fiscal Years 2020-2022

Background and Analysis:

The Transportation Development Act (TDA) of 1971 provides funding to be allocated to
transit (and non-transit) related purposes that comply with regional transportation plans.
Within the TDA, there are two major sources of funding for public transportation:

(1) The Local Transportation Fund (LTF), which is derived from a % cent of the general
sales tax collected statewide; and

(2) The State Transit Assistance fund (STA), which is derived from the statewide sales
tax on diesel fuel.

These funds are for the development and support of public transportation needs that exist
in California and are allocated to areas of each county based on population, taxable sales
and transit performance.

To ensure program compliance, fiscal and performance audits are conducted. Fiscal audits
are conducted annually, and include Beaumont Transit Service’s expense-to-revenue ratio,
also known as farebox recovery ratio. Performance audits are conducted every three years
and include performance measures that verify the efficiency and effectiveness of Beaumont
Transit services. Both fiscal and performance audits are generally conducted by auditing
firms designated by the Regional Transportation Planning Agency (RTP). In Beaumont’s
case, the RTP is the Riverside County Transportation Commission (RCTC). The triennial
performance audit conducted for Fiscal Years 2013-2015 was completed in September
2016 and presented to City Council on December 6, 2016. The audit for Fiscal Years 2016-
2018 is underway and staff met with the auditors on May 3, 2019.

Additionally, compliance of the TDA includes an annual terminal inspection and
certification from the Department of the California Highway Patrol indicating that
Beaumont Transit Services follows Section 1808.1 of the California Vehicle Code. The 2019
annual terminal inspection was performed in May and we received a satisfactory review.
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The State Controller’s Office (SCO) requires an annual report filed of the transit services
operations in accordance with the uniform system of accounts and records adopted by the
SCO. Said report is submitted to RCTC and SCO within 90 days after the close of the fiscal
year. The Fiscal Year 2017-2018 report was filed within the timeframes under the TDA.

As part of the annual program, RCTC requires transit operators to file a Short Range Transit
Plan (SRTP) in compliance with the TDA. Public participation is a key component of the
TDA, with public meetings being held to discuss transportation needs, concerns of the
ridership and comprehensive review of the SRTP. The Community Action Committee of
RCTC is scheduled to hold a public meeting in the coming weeks to consider this SRTP.

Short Range Transit Plan Highlights:

Funding

The City of Beaumont requested the following funding, as outlined in Table 4 attached to
the SRTP document:

e Local Transportation Funds (LTF) - $2,735,230, and
e State Transit Assistance (STA) - $2,840,000.

In addition to the above, passenger fare revenues are anticipated in the amount of
$281,000 (farebox recovery).

The current mandated farebox recovery ratio for Beaumont is 10%, based upon our rural
population of 48,000. The TDA requires operators with a population of 50,000 or more to
meet or exceed a farebox recovery ratio of 20%. This will require a plan of action within
the coming years to ensure that the funding allocations and compliance requirements
continue to be met.

Planned Service Highlights

Planned services for the next fiscal year as outlined in Table 9 include:

e Adopt an interagency service agreement with the City of Banning for transfer of
passengers to Banning buses at connecting points for the intent of eliminating
operations in the City of Banning.

¢ Eliminate one bus on Route 2.

Add one bus on Commuter Link 120 to increase service and frequency.

¢ Conduct a Comprehensive Operations Analysis to determine demographics and
needs of residents of Beaumont as well as connecting passengers traveling on
commuter links.

e Acquire land in an industrial area of Beaumont to build a CNG station, as well as an
administration, maintenance and operations facility.
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e Procure three cutaway vehicles for replacement.

e Update Beaumont Transit operation’s branding and logo.

¢ Install passenger amenities with LCTOP grant funding.

e Continue the travel training program to encourage the use of public transportation.
Summary

Transit dependent residents of the San Gorgonio Pass area rely heavily on the public transit
system and Beaumont Transit Services will continue to operate as efficiently and effectively
as possible while providing the highest level of customer service.

Fiscal Impact:

Beaumont Transit Services is fully funded by various state funding mechanisms and grant
resources. There is no fiscal impact to the General Fund.

To that end, revenues and expenditures are reported to RCTC monthly and monitored closely
to ensure that the operations are in line with the adopted SRTP and do not exceed LTF and
STA funding limits. —~

f,
Finance Director Review \ /

Recommendation:

1. Receive input from key stakeholders; and
2. Close the public hearing and adopt the Short Range Transit Plan FYs 2020-2022.

City Manager Review: &

Attachments:

A. Short Range Transit Plan - Draft
B. Notice of Public Hearing
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Attachment A
Short Range Transit Plan - Draft
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Draft 5.14.19

City of Beaumont

SHORT RANGE TRANSIT PLAN
FY 2019/20 - 2021/22

BEAUMONT

—CALIFORNIA—
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CHAPTER 1 - SYSTEM OVERVIEW

1.0 Introduction

A Short Range Transit Plan (SRTP) is a three year planning document that is updated annually. Its
purpose is to evaluate the current transit system and analyze that system for improvements.
Capital improvement projects are proposed for funding and operational needs are assessed. The
service area, demographics, and operational performance are considered. This document is for
the City of Beaumont for Fiscal Year (FY) 2019/2020 and looking ahead to FY 2020/21 and FY

2021/22.

1.1 Description of Service Area

The City of Beaumont’s system services approximately 50 square miles and includes the City of
Beaumont, the City of Calimesa and parts of unincorporated Riverside County area of Cherry
Valley. Additionally, Beaumont transports passengers into the City of Banning and the
commercial areas of Cabazon, including Casino Morongo and the Desert Hills Premium Outlet

Malls.

At the center of three major thoroughfares, including Interstate 10, Highway 60 and Highway 79,
Beaumont offers fixed route, commuter link, and paratransit service. Passengers can connect
easily with other Beaumont routes, as well as with regional transit providers such as Banning,
Riverside Transit Agency (RTA) and Sunline Transit Agency at one central location, the Beaumont

Walmart transit center.

Beaumont operates two Commuter Links to connect Pass Area passengers into San Bernardino
County. This express service stops in Beaumont, Calimesa, the San Bernardino Transit Center
(SBTC), Kaiser Medical Offices and Loma Linda Veterans Affairs (VA) Hospital. SBTC offers
extensive connection possibilities for passengers and includes Metrolink, OmniTrans, Victor
Valley Transit Agency (VVTA), RTA and Mountain Transit.

System Map follows:
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1.2  Population Profile and Demographic Projections

According to the most recent report published by California Department of Finance in May 2018,
Beaumont is the second fastest growing city in Riverside County; second to our neighbor to the
west, City of Calimesa. Beaumont has experienced a 3.2% population increase from January 2017
to January 201. The California Department of Finance reports Beaumont’s population to be
48,237 in January 2018. There are 15,500 housing units in Beaumont and continues to grow.

Beaumont has 12 schools located within Beaumont Unified School District: 7 elementary, 2
middle, 1 charter, and 2 high schools. Transportation provided by Beaumont Unified School
District was eliminated several years ago. Many families rely on public transportation to
transport youth passengers to and from school. Youth population (under age 19) in Beaumont is
31%; However, ridership reports taken throughout the year show youth passengers make up 56%
of total passenger base on Beaumont.

Beaumont has two large active adult communities, with another under construction. There is a
reported senior population (persons over the age of 55) of 10,873 persons or 25% of Beaumont’s
population® The growing active adult communities and the corresponding increase in population
for this age group may impact paratransit and fixed route needs.

Released in May 2018, 2013-2017 American Community 5-year Estimate done by U.S. Census
Bureau shows a population of 43,641and diversity is outlined below:

Demographic Population Percent
Estimation

RACE

Total population 43,641 100%
One race 41,453 95%
Two or more races 2,188 5%

One race 41,453 95%
White 29,925 68.6%
Black or African American 2,912 6.7%
American Indian or Alaska Native 302 7%
Asian 3,603 8.3%
Native Hawaiian or other Pacific 127 3%
Some other race 4,584 10.5% |

Two or more races 2,188 5.0%
White and Black or African 201 .5%
White and American Indian 334 8%

12013-2017 American Community Survey 5-year Estimates U.S. Census Bureau
2 2013-2017 American Communlty Survey 5-year Estimates U.S. Census Bureau
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White and Asian 466 1.1%
HISPANIC OR LATINO AND RACE
Total Population 43,641 100%
Hispanic or Latino 18,592 42.6%
Mexican 15,840 36.3%
Puerto Rican 508 1.2%
Cuban 187 4%
Other Hispanic or Latino 2,057 4.7%
Not Hispanic or Latino 25,049 57.4%
White alone 17,440 40%
Black or African American alone 2,841 6.5%
American Indian or Alaska Native 145 3%
Asian alone 3,508 8.0%
Native Hawaiian or other Pacific 117 3%
Some other race alone 126 3%
Two or more races 872 2.0%

Ridership Demographics

Ridership surveys conducted in the most recent COA conducted in 2013 show the average
passenger to be 21 years of age, 56% of all passengers are female, and Veterans of Armed Forces

make up 2% of all passengers.

The following charts are compiled from data collected from 2013 passenger surveys:
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Household Income

2555 (Excluding Youth Passenger Data)
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General passengers surveyed indicate 58% do not currently have a driver’s license, 55% state
they do not have access to an operating vehicle and are transit dependent, and 33% are
discretionary riders, have access to a vehicle, and choose to ride public transit because driving is

too expensive.

1.3 Fixed Route Transit Services and Paratransit Service, Regional Express Bus Service
Beaumont operates seven days a week. Operation schedule is as follows:
Sunday Monday Tuesday | Wednesday | Thursday Friday Saturday
Route 2 Route 2 Route 2 Route 2 Route 2 Route 2 Route 2
Route 3 Route 3 Route 3 Route 3 Route 3
Route 4 Route 4 Route 4 Route 4 Route 4
Route 7* Route 7* Route 7* Route 7* | Route 7%
Route 9* Route 9* Route 9* Route 9* | Route 9*
CL120 CL 120 CL120 CL120 CL120 CL120
CL125 CL125 CL 125 CL125 CL125
Route 3/4
* Peak Service
Beaumont SRTP 19/20 DRAFT May 2019 9 | Page
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Fixed Route
Beaumont operates a total of six fixed routes. Monday —Friday, Route 2 is operated by two buses
and Route 7 with three. During the peak of the service weekday, 11 buses are on route.

Fixed route service is projected to show a decrease in FY 19 compared to FY 18, FY 19 is projected
to close with 168,950 passenger trips compared to 173,865 in FY 18. This is a 2.91% decrease.

Fixed Route service hours are:
Monday through Friday 6:30 a.m. to 7:26 p.m.
Saturday and Sunday 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.

During the holidays of Martin Luther King Jr. Day, Presidents’ Day, Columbus Day, Veterans Day,
and Day after Thanksgiving, Beaumont operates limited service and follows a Saturday schedule.

Beaumont does not operate on New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day,
Thanksgiving Day or Christmas Day.

Paratransit Services

Paratransit service, otherwise known as Dial-A-Ride (DAR), is a reservation-based curb to curb
service for residents of Beaumont and parts of the unincorporated area of Riverside County,
known as Cherry Valley. Qualified passengers include those who reside 3/4 of a mile from a fixed
bus route and are certified under American Disabilities Act (ADA). In Beaumont and Cherry Valley,
a qualified passenger currently extends to seniors over the age of 65.

DAR service has experienced a decrease in passenger trips in projected FY 19 compared to FY 18.
FY 18 had 10,211 passenger trips and FY 19 is projected to end at 9,128 passenger trips. This is a
decrease of 11.86%.

DAR service hours are:

Persons with ADA certification
Monday through Friday 6:30 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.
Saturday and Sunday 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.

Senior without ADA certification
Monday through Friday 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m,

DAR observes the same holiday schedule as the fixed route system. Limited Service is provided
on Martin Luther King Jr. Day, Presidents’ Day, Columbus Day, Veterans Day, and Day after
Thanksgiving. No serviceis provided on New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor
Day, Thanksgiving Day, or Christmas Day.
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Regional Express Bus Service

Commuter Link 120 was Introduced in 2013 and is one of Beaumont's Regional Express Bus
Service. Since 2013, ridership has increased as well as available connections with regional
agencies. In 2018, the route was reconfigured to include more frequent service to San
Bernardino Transit Center when the Commuter Link 125 was introduced. The CL 120 travels from
Beaumont Walmart and Civic Center with stops in Calimesa, and SBTC. At SBTC, passengers can
connect with Metrolink, OmniTrans, RTA, Mountain Transit and VVTA.

Commuter Link 120 has grown over the years. Projection of passenger trips in FY 19 is 12,996
and is a 4.94% increase over FY 18 which saw 12,354 trips. It is a 12.73% increase from 11,341

passenger trips made in FY 17.

Commuter Link 125 was introduced in September 2018 and is the second commuter link for
reglonal passenger connections. Service includes Beaumont Walmart and Civic Center with stops
in Calimesa, Citrus Plaza {Alabama & Lugonia) in Redlands, Kaiser Medical Offices in Redlands and
Loma Linda Veteran’s Affairs (LLVA) Hospital. At these stops, passengers can connect with
various OmniTrans routes including SBX and RTA at LLVA. Since September 2018, the Commuter
link has an increase in passengers from 347 passenger trips to 481 in March 2019.

Commuter Link service hours are:
Monday through Friday 4:30 a.m. to 8:15 p.m.
Saturday 7:50 a.m. to 6:30 p.m.

14  Current and Proposed Fare Structure

In 2018, Beaumont adopted the current fare schedule for two items. 1- increase the cost of 10-
ticket books, and 2- add the fare option of commuter link plus local passes. Beaumont has not
had a change in the fare schedule since 2012.

Current fare schedule follows:

Beaumont SRTP 19/20 DRAFT May 2019 11 | Page

Page 153

of 655



FARE SCHEDULE

Have exact fare ready when bus arrives. Drivers cannot make change.

NO REFUNDS

Fare Cotegorles |  Basa Fare Day Pass 10RidePunchCard | 10TicketBook | Monthly Pass
General $1.15 $3.00 N/A $11.50 $36.00
Child (46" tall or under) .
Acmm;(amied by a peying adult s 25 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Senior/Disabled (60+)* $.65 $1.80 N/A $6.50 $21.50
Milltary Veterans® $.65 $1.80 N/A $6.50 $21.50
Deviations (Route 3) 425 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Jury Duty** FREE N/A N/A N/A N/A
Go Pass: MSIC students* FREE N/A N/A N/A N/A
(During valld school session only)
Active Miiitary* FREE N/A N/A N/A N/A

g ST e
L5 |l M. SR - -
LINK FARES

General $3.00 $27.00 $7.00 $75.00
Child {46” tall or under) $2.00 $18.00 $5.00 $50.00
Accompanied by a peying schdt

Senior/Disabled* $2.00 $18.00 $5.00 $50.00
Military Veterans* $2.00 $18.00 $5.00 $50.00
Active Military* FREE N/A l N/A N/A

* If you plan to use a senior, disabled, youth, military or GoPass discounted fare, you must show proper ID each time
you board the bus. You must also show proper ID to purchase discounted passes/tickets.

** Jury Duty - All jurors summoned to serve in Banning courthouses are able to ride for free diractly to and from the
courthouse via Route 2. Jurors must show their cument and valid juror summons badge to the bus driver.

mf‘ » Jh‘. Dial-A-Ride is a transportation service for ADA, disabled and
oo oLb seniors over 65 years of age. Reservatlons are required at least

Fare Categories | Basa Fare | 10-Ride Punch Card | | 23-hours in advance and may be made by calling

One-Way 42.00 $18.00 (951) 769-8532.

- ¥*1f you plan to use a PCA (Personal Care Attendant) free fare,
Companion $3.00 N/A you must show proper ID each time you hoard the bus.
& Child (46" tall or under)
PCA (w/1.D.)** FREE FREE A Questions? (951) 769-8530

it
el 3200 VA PASSTRANSIT Bctivesiy1, 2018
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Beaumont Transit continues to explore fare media outlets and in 2018 partnered with Token
Transit to offer mobile fare options to Beaumont passengers. Token Transit is a mobile fare app
making it easy for passengers to purchase their one way or multi use fare on their smart phones.
Many neighboring agencies have begun using this mobile fare option, as has Beaumont Transit,

for consistency with passengers.

It is proposed for FY 20 to implement an incremental fare increase to offset increasing operation
expenses; while recognizing that our neighboring city fares remain the same.

Proposed fare schedule for FY 20:
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FARE SCHEDULE

Have exact fare ready when bus arrives. Drivers cannot make change.

NO REFUNDS
FIXED ROUTE FARES |
Fare Categories Base Fare Day Pass 10 Ticket Book Monthly Pass
General $1.25 $3.10 $12.50 $39,13
Child (46" tall or under) §.25 N/A N/A N/A
Actompanled by & paying aduft. |
children at discounted fare.
Senior/Disabled (60+)* 5.75 $1.60 $7.50 524.80
Military Veterans* $.75 $1.90 $7.50 $24.80
Deviations {Route 3and 4) $.50 N/A N/A N/A
Go Pass: MSIC students* FREE N/A N/A N/A
(During vabid schoolsession only)
Active Military* FREE N/A N/A N/A
r~ .
@ !
N2 AD

Fare Categories Base Fare 10 Ride Punch Card Day Pass Monthly Pass
General $3.,50 $31.50 $8.00 $75.00
Child (46" tall or under) 4250 522.50 S6.00 $50.00
Accompanied by a paying aduk
Senior/Disabled* $2,50 $22.50 $6.00 $50.00
Military Veterans* $2.50 $22.50 I $6.00 $50.00
Active Military* FREE N/A | N/A N/A

* If you plan to use a senior, disabled, or military discounted fare, you must show proper ID each time you board the
bus. You must also show proper ID to purchase discounted passes/tickets.

*  Go Pass passengers must heve a valid sticker on their school ID to board at no charge.

2 A_RID A D Dial-A-Ride is a transportation service for ADA, disabled and
seniors over 65 years of age. Reservations are required at least
Fare Categorles Base Fare | 10-Ride Punch Card | | 24-hours in advance and may be made by calling
One-Way $2.00 $18.00 *¥f you plan to use a PCA {Personal Care Attendant] free fare,
Companion $3.00 N/A you must show proper ID each time you board the bus,
& Child (46" tafl or under) v p—
PCA (w/.0.)** FREE FREE / R Questions? (951) 769-8530
No Show $2.00 N/A AT et
BEAUMONT Proposed July 2019
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1.5 Revenue Fleet

Fleet Characteristics
Beaumont consists of nineteen (19) vehicles. Fifteen (15) are cutaways, three (3) 40-foot buses
and our newest addition is a 32-foot EZ Rider Il CNG bus.

-/ ROUTE120.

e ————

Of the nineteen (19) vehicles, ten (10) are fueled by Compressed Natural Gas (CNG); the other
nine (9) are gasoline fueled. All recent and future bus purchases are powered by CNG, asis RCTC's
policy. All vehicles are outfitted with bike racks and are ADA compliant with wheelchair lifts and
tie down stations. Three (3) buses have audio announcement systems for the visually impaired.
Fourteen (14) are equipped with passenger seatbelts.

Nineteen (19) vehicles are made up as follows:
- Six (6) are Ford E-450 16 passenger buses

o Five (5) are gasoline powered; One (1) is CNG
Five (5) are Ford F-550 30 passenger buses

o Three (3) are gasoline powered; Two (2) are CNG
Four (4) are C-5500

o One (1) gasoline powered; Three (3) CNG
- Three (3) are XHF-40 powered by CNG
One (1) EZ Rider Il powered by CNG

1.6  Existing Facility/Planned Facility

Existing Facility
The Administrative services for the Beaumont Transit Department are in the heart of downtown
Beaumont and located at the Beaumont Civic Center, 550 E 6" Street, Building D. It is at this

location where dispatch, administrative assistance, and the operations yard are located. The
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Fleet maintenance service is located at 550 California Ave, approximately 1 mile from the
administrative building.

Customer service calls for general information, route planning, and Dial-A-Ride appointments are
completed by the Transit Department in Building D. Walk in customers, including the purchase
of fare media, are completed at City Hall.

Planned Facility

Administration, Fleet Maintenance and Operations have outgrown our facilities. Buses and other
resources are located at separate locations creating a disconnect. Currently, Beaumont is actively
pursuing the purchase of property in the industrial area of Beaumont. It is proposed to build an
administrative, fleet maintenance and operations facility at this location. This location will also
contain a public CNG Station with plans to expand to an electric vehicle charging station for our
growing fleet. The State of California’s goal is to transition to 100% zero-emission bus fleets by
2040. [t is Beaumont’s intention to prepare to meet this goal by replacing gas buses, as it
becomes necessary, with electric vehicles.

Design and construction of a CNG station is the primary focus. For too many years, Beaumont
has been without a CNG station to fuel its fleet. In FY 18, after some long-awaited remodeling
and repairs to the only CNG station in Beaumont, owned and operated by Beaumont Unified
School District, Beaumont CNG buses can fuel there within specific hours Monday through Friday.
Although we can fuel locally during specific hours, it is still necessary to drive our fleet to other
locations to fuel, which include a one-way trip of 14.6 miles to the RTA fueling station in the city
of Hemet. Another location is 18.3 miles away in the city of Moreno Valley. Our last option for
CNG fuel is in the city of Redlands located 17.6 miles way.

1.7  Existing Coordination between Transit Agencies

Because of geographical isolation, coordination is vital for the movement of passengers.
Passengers traverse cities to accomplish needs such as social services in Banning as well as
shopping in Beaumont. Beaumont has implemented multiple agreements with surrounding
transit operators, including OmniTrans, RTA, and Victor Vailey Transit Authority (VVTA).
Beaumont intends to enter into an interagency service agreement with the City of Banning
effective July 1, 2019. With this new agreement, the current Cooperative Services Agreement
from 2001 will be terminated, thereby terminating the “Pass Transit” branding.

As Beaumont expands service to critical connection areas such as SBTC, interagency service
agreements have become more prevalent and necessary. Agreements with OmniTrans, RTA and

VVTA have added value for connecting passengers.
- Passengers presenting a Beaumont multi use (day or month) pass can connect to

OmniTrans, RTA or VVTA for free wherever the two agencies connect.

- Passengers presenting a multi use (day, week or month) pass from OmniTrans or VVTA
receive a $1.00 discount on commuter service or free connection with our fixed route
wherever we connect.
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- Passengers presenting RTA multi use pass (day, week or month) connect for free to
Beaumont’s commuter and fixed route service wherever the two agencies connect.

It is Beaumont'’s hope that having an interagency service agreement with Banning will allow Pass
area transit dependent residents to move about the region in a seamiess manner, without an
increase in cost from our current fare structure.

CHAPTER 2 - EXISTING SERVICE AND ROUTE PERFORMANCE

Overall systemwide passenger trips in FY 19 is projected to remain consistent with FY 18
systemwide passenger trips. In FY 18, Beaumont system serviced 196,430 passenger trips. In FY
19 projected systemwide passenger trips is anticipated to close at 196,932 trips. Beaumont
offers three types of service: fixed route, commuter, and paratransit. in FY 19, Fixed Route
service accounts for 86.68% of total passenger trips, 8.78% for commuter and 4.53% for

paratransit.

2.1  Fixed Route Service
Beaumont system operates six fixed routes, using nine buses.

Route 2 -Beaumeont to Cahazon
Beaumont’s trunk route is Route 2 and has two-hour headway from Beaumont to Cabazon.

Weekday service is achieved by two buses, referred to internally as Route 2-1 and 2-2. Both
Saturday and Sunday have one bus on the route. This route services many low-income apartment
complexes and brings passengers to major places of interest such as commerecial, grocery, social
services, the courthouse, DMV, and employment opportunities.

Route 2 has experienced an increase in passenger trips compared to FY 18. March 2019, YTD,
Route 2 had 56,344 passenger trips. This is an 8.49% increase of 51,561 passenger trips in FY 18.
Compared to FY 17 YTD passenger trips, which was 54,551, Route 2 has an increase of 3.18%.
Route 2 makes up 38.94% of all passenger trips system wide and averages 10.59 passengers

transported per revenue hour.
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Beaumont to €abaxon
Effective December 11,2017

4 Sabrday
34

k)

o/frer Bannerg Pass Yraomt
1,586

Stan QR Code for
Route Tnfo

Casino Morongo
Transfer to /from

Highland Springs Ave " ‘

Route 3 - Beaumont High School to Waimart via Sundance

Route 3 is a weekday one-hour headway servicing north area of Beaumont including parts of
Cherry Valley to Walmart via the easternmost residential community commonly known as
Sundance. It also has a deviation built into the route for those living outside City of Beaumont

city limits, in Cherry Valley, north of Brookside Ave.

Route 3 has experienced a decline in passenger trips over the years. March 2019, YTD, Route 3
had 17,261 passenger trips. This is a 16.91% decline over the 20,179 passenger trips in FY 18.
Compared to FY17 YTD passenger trips, which was 22,991, Route 3 has showed a 33.20% decline.
Route 3 currently makes up 12.24% of total system wide passenger trips and averages 8.95

passengers transported per revenue hour.
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n. "'E 3 WEERDAY SEnvlcE (Except Holidays)

Beaumont, Cherry Valley to Walmart via Sundance
Effective December 1, 2017

Routing and timetables
subject to change.

Vineland Ave

Legend | Map nol Lo scale
Hoy Time Point

Scan QR Code for
Route Info

{8 | Transfer Point

Other Transit Provider

Cherry Valley Bivd

REAL-TIME
BUS TRACKING
besumontdoublemnsp.com

Couyar Way &
Eeaumont Ave @
Orchard Park &nts

AR

Ceugar Way &
Baaumaont fve

Starlight Ave

-
Trnster | 2 | 4|9 | 120 g“ N
o |anning | kTa [kTA | st o
1,586 31 |20 220 'E
PASSTRANSIT
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Route 4 - Downtown to Walmart

Route 4 is a weekday one-hour headway route which runs primarily east to west via downtown
residential areas. The route connects passengers with the local library, two elementary schools,
a community center, both middle schools and the commercial shopping area of Walmart. A
deviation is also available to the residential and industrial area south of Interstate 10.

Route 4 has experienced a slight decline in passenger trips over the years. March 2019, YTD,
Route 4 had 17,794 passenger trips. This is a .31% decline over the 17,849 passenger trips in FY
18. Compared to FY17 YTD passenger trips, which was 18,378, Route 4 has showed a 3.28%
decline. Route 4 currently makes up 12.54% of total system wide passenger trips and averages
8.24 passengers transported per revenue hour.
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n. " ' E I WEE“DAY SEI"| ‘E {Except¢ Holidays)

Downtown via 2 Rings Ranch and Walmart

Effective December 1. 208 7
Legend | Map not to scale
. Time Point

- Transfer Polnt

Routing and timetables
subject to change.

Other Transit Provider

2

F-3

E Alternate Morning
8 < |Route

Pemsylvania Ave

Highland Home Rd
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